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SYMBOLS 

The following standard symbols are used in 
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• . figures not available. 
• . figures not appropriate or not applicable. 
- nil or zero. 
-. amount too small to be expressed. 
P preliminary figures. 

revised figures. 
x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of 

the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés 
uniformément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

• nombres indisponibles. 
• n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 
- nombres infinies. 

P nombres provisoires. 
r nombres rectifiés. 
X confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Loi 

sur Ia statistique relatives au secret. 
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RE\ lI.\% UI A(RICULTURAL CONDITIONS 
	

REVUE DL LA SITUATION AGRICOLE 

January - March 1978 	 Janvier- mars 1978 

I 

I.i1ur intend to plant 25.5 million acres to all 
o icai iii I . This area is 2% more than the 25.0 

million acres seeded in 1977, but 8% less than the 27.8 million 
acres seeded in 1976. The 1978 acreage of oats is expected to be 
5.7 million, a 6% decrease from 1977, while the area seeded to 
barley, at 11.2 million acres, is 6% less than that seeded in 1977. 

Early-season plans for other major crops, in millions of acres, 
with the percentage change in brackets, were as follows: mixed 
grains 1.6 (+ I) rapeseed 5.5 (+ 65) and Ilaxseed 1.0 (- 26). Potato 
acreage in 1978 is forecast at 261,500 acres compared with 
275,600 acres in 1977. The survey indicated that farmers in the 
Prairie provinces planned to use an estimated 8 % more commercial 
fertilizer in 1978 than was used in 1977. It is emphasized that the 
acreage actually seeded may vary from the intended acreages 
depending on conditions before and during seeding. 

Total Canadian stocks of wheat, oats, barley, rye and tiax-
seed in all North American positions at March 31, 1978 were 
estimated at I 354/7 million bushels compared with 1,309.7 
million at the same date in 1977 and the 10-year (1968- 1977) 
average of 1.409.0 million bushels. The March 31 stocks of indi-
vidual grains in millions of bushels, with last year's totals and the 
10- year averages (1968- 1977) respectively in brackets, were 
estimated as follows: wheat 515.0 (5297, 505.4): oats 157.0 
(156.5, 184.2): barley 320.5 (225.7, 261.4); rye, 8.0 (8.9, 10.2) 
and ulaxseed 10.9 (6.1, 10.1). Rapeseed stocks at March 31 were 

i itnated at 16.0 million bushels compared with 40.8 million 
ii the same date in 1977. Total farm-held stocks (includes market-
He grain and quantities held for feed, seed and reserves) of 
neat, oats, barley, rye and flaxseed at March 31, 1978 were 

.i mated at 1,011.4 million bushels compared with last year's 
'nO million bushels. 

Total cattle and calves in Canada (excluding Newfoundland) 
were estimated at 12,869.500 at January 1, 1978. This is a 6% 
decrease over the 13,709,500 estimated for January 1, 1977. 
Numbers were down 7% in the West and 5% in the East with 
decreases reported in all provinces except British Columbia. Milk 
cows were estimated at 1,938,000 compared to 1,957,500 a year 
earlier. Beef cows were down 7% to 3,949,200 over the previous 
year's figure of 4,242,500. Western and Eastern regions showed 
decreases of 7 and 8% respectively. Beef heifers showed a, decrease 
of 13%. Eastern regions showed a decrease of 21% while the West 
showed an 8% decrease. Sheep and lambs were estiniated at 
382,900 down 6% from the estimate of 408,100 a year earlier. 

Pig numbers in (anada exclusive of Newfoundland, at Janu-
ary 1. 1978 were estimated at 6,698,000 up 9% from January I, 
1977. At April 1, 1978 pig numbers were estimated at 6,829,000 
up 9% from April I, 1977. The 9 17, estimated increase over the 
past year resulted from a general increase in all provinces, except 
New Brunswick with a decrease of 2 17,. 

Les agricultcurs canadiens not l'intention de scmer 25.5 millions 
d'acres de toutes les classes de blé en 1978. Cette superficie eat de 
2 % de plus que les 25.0 millions d'acres emblavées en 1977 et 8 '7 de 
moms que les 27.8 millions d'acres semées en 1976. On estime a 5.7 
millions d'acres Ia superficie d'avoine en 1978, so0 6 '7 de moms 
par rapport a celle tie 1977 et a 11.2 millions Ia superficie d'orge, 
qui est 6 % de moms tie que celle sensée en 1977. 

La planitication de debut de saison concernant lea autres cultures 
prmncipales, en millions d'acrcs, sont les suivantes: (Ia variation en pour-
centage eat donnée entre parentheses): céréales mélangCes, 1.6 (1- I) 
colza, 5.5 (+ 65)en lin, 1.0 (- 26). On prévoit que Ia superficie tie pom-
mes de terre couvrira 261,500 acres en 1978 contre 275,600 acres 
en 1977. L'enquéte a rCvélé que lea agriculteurs des provinces des 
Prairies osat l'intention d'utiliser environ 8 % tie plus d'engrais commer-
cial en 1978 qu'ils en avaient utilisé en 1977. On souligne que Ia super-
ficie effectivement emblavée peut diffCrer de Ia superficie prévue scion 
lea conditions qui regneront avant et pendant l'ensemencernent. 

On a estimé a 1,354.7 millions de boisseaux l'ensemble des stocks 
canadiens de W. d'avoine, d'orge, de seigle et de lin dans bus les 
postes nord-antéricains au 31 soars 1978 contre 1,309.7 millions a Ia 
méme date en 1977 et contre 1,409.0 millions de boisseaux pour Ia 
moyenne de 10 ans (1968- 1977). Les stocks estimatifs de chacune des 
céréales en millions de boisseaux au 31 mars sont les suivaists, (les 
totaux de l'an dernier et les moyennes pour 10 ans (1968- 1977) sont 
donnés entre parentheses): blé, 515.0 (529.7, 505.4): avoine, 157.0 
(156.5, 184.2); orge, 320.5 (225.7, 261.4); seigle, 8.0 (8.9, 10.2): et 
lin, 10.9 (6.1, 10.1). Au 31 mars, on a estimé les stocks de colza a 
16.0 millions tie boisseaux contre 40.8 millions a Ia méme date en 
1977. On a estimé a 1,011.4 millions de hoisseaux. asi 31 mars 1978, 
l'ensemble des stocks de blC, d'avoine, d'orge, de seigle et tie liii détenus 
dans lea fernies (y compris lea cCrCales négociables et les quantités 
gardées pour soigner les animaux, pour les semailles et les reserves) 
comparativenient a 926.9 millions tie boisseaux I'an derrsier. 

On estime a 12,869,500 Ic nombre de veaux et bovins au Canada 
(sauf C Terre-Neuve) au I er  janvier 1978, ce qui represente une baisse 
de 6 '7 par rapport a I'estimation du ler janvier 1977 (13,709,500). 
Leur nombre a diminué de 7 % dans l'Ouest et de S % dans l'Est et 
toutes les provinces sauf Ia Colombic-Britannique, ont déclaré des 
diminutions. On estime ii 1,938,000 Ic nombre de vaches laitiCres 
(1,957,500, l'annCe dernière). Le nombre de vaches de boucherie a 
diminué de 7 %, passant de 3,949,200 l'année dernière C 4,242,500. 
Les regions tie l'Ouest et de I'Est ont enregistré des dintinutions de 
7 a 8 % respectivement. Le nombre de génisses tie boucherie a diminué 
de 13 %. Lea regions de l'Est ont enregistrC une baisse tie 21 '7 aloes 
que celles tie l'Ouest ont déclaré une baisse de 8 %. Le nombre de 
moutons et d'agneaux a été estimé C 382,900 suit 6% (te moms que 
l'an dernier (408,100). 

On a estimé a 6,698,000 Ic nombre de pores au Canada, a l'excep-
tioti de Terre-Neuve, au I er janvier 1978, cc qui consititue mae hausse 
de 9% par rapport au compte do icr janvier 1977. An icr avril 1978 
on a estinsé C 6,829.000 Ic nombre de porcs, cc qui représente une 
augmentation de 9% par rapport au chiffre du IcT avril 1977. Cette 
augmentation estimative tie 9 '7 observée au cours de I'année écoulCe 
est attrihuahle a one augmentation generale dans toutes les provinces, 
sauf pour Nouveau-Brunswick qui a connu une diminution de 2%. 
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Farm Wages 

The data on daily and monthly rates extends back to 1940, 
while that on hourly rates extends back to 1953. In all cases, 
rates are shown with and without board provided by the employer. 

The wages rates presented in this report purport to reflect 
the average of the wages paid to all farm help regardless of age and 
skill. Because the wage rates reported to Statistics Canada may 
cover a wide range of skills, types of work and ages of hired work. 
ers. it is felt that the chief value of the following data is as an 
indicator of trends rather than a measure of absolute levels. No 
attempt has been made to have the wage rates reflect such per. 
quisites as separate housing accommodation, fuel, electricty and 
certain food supplies which under some conditions of hiring are 
supplied by employers to their hired help. 

The farm wages survey is currently conducted on a quarterly 
basis for the months of February, May, August and November. 
Consequently, the previous series for the month of January has 
been discontinued. However, the estimates for February prior to 
the year 1968 are deemed to be identical to those for January. 

The series on yearly wages rates has been discontinued 
because judging from the current number of responses to annual 
rate questions, wages of hired agricultural labour are not usually 
quoted on an annual basis. 

FIN N('l1S \GRI(OLES 

Salaires agricoles 

l..es donndes sur les salaires quotidiens 	isucls 'nt 	oruies 
depuis 1940, tandis que celles pour let salaires horaires depuis 1953. 
Dans tous les cas, les salaires sont indiquds avec pension fournie ou non 
par l'employeur. 

Les donndes publies dans ce bulletin ont pour but de donner 
on aperçu de Ia rdmunération moyenne versée aux ouvriers agricoles, 
quel que Soit leur age ou leur qualification; de plus, comme on 
n'a pas tenu colnpte ni de ces facteurs ni do genre de travail 
confié aux salarids agricoles, ces statistiques devraient plutot servir 
d'indicateurs de tendance que de mesures prdcises. Signalons enfin que 
ces taux de salaire ne comprennent pat certaines gratifications (loge-
ment sdpard, carburant, dlectricitd et certaines denres alimentaires) 
que les employeurs accordent parfois aux ouvriers agricoles. 

L'enquëte sur les salaires agricoles est présentement menée 
trimestriellement pour les mois de février, mai, aoOt et novembre. Par 
consquent, Ia série pour le mois de janvier a été terminée. Cependant, 
les estimations pour fdvrier avant l'année 1968 sont jugées étre les 
mémes que celles de janvier. 

La série sur les taux de salaire annuel a été discontinuée parce 
que dernidrement le nombre de rdponses aux questions sur les taux 
annuels a indique que let salaires de Ia main-d'oeuvre agricole engagee 
ne tonI pat généralement rapportds sur une base annuelle. 

TABLE 1. Average Wages of Farm Help in Canada,' as at February 15, 1952- 1978 
TABLEAU 1. Salaire moyen de Ia main-d'oeuvre agricole au Canada', le 15 févner 1952- 1978 

Per hour - 	Horaire Per day 	Quotidien Month - Merrsuel 
Year 

With Without With Without With Without 
Annéc beard board board board board board 

Aver Sans Avee Sans Avec Sans pension pension pension pension pension pension 
dollars 

. 	 . . 	
. 4.60 5.70 86.00 121.00 

.64 .78 4.70 5.80 87.00 122.00 
1952 	.............................. . 

.65 .80 4.60 5.90 88.00 122.00 
1953 	.............................. 
1954 	.............................. 

.61 .76 4.60 5.80 85.00 119.00 1955 	.............................. 
1956 	.............................. . 66 .80 4.80 6.10 86.00 123.00 

.72 .88 5.20 6.50 96.00 134.00 1957 	.............................. . 

.76 .91 5.30 6.60 101.00 139.00 

.78 .94 5.40 6.80 106.00 144.00 

.80 .96 5.50 7.00 111.00 155.00 

1958 	.............................. . 

.84 .98 5.70 7.20 112.00 155.00 

1959 	.............................. . 

1962 	.............................. . .84 1.00 5.80 7.30 117.00 159.00 

1960 	.............................. . 

1.05 6.10 7.60 124.00 167.00 

1961 	.............................. . 
. 

.01 

1.06 6.20 8.00 128.00 171.00 
.93 1.10 6.40 8.20 135.00 183.00 

1963 	.............................. .88 
1964 	.............................. .90 

1966 	............................. 1.20 7.10 9.00 151.00 200.00 
1965 	.............................. . 

. 

1.09 1.29 7.30 9.50 167.00 225.00 1967 	.............................. 
1968 	.............................. 1.19 1.41 8.70 10.90 187.00 257.00 

1.23 1.47 9.60 11.70 220.00 272.00 
1970 	............................. 1.30 1.56 9.90 12.40 240.00 288.00 
1971 	.............................. 1.35 1.63 10.40 12.60 246.00 301.00 . 

1972 .............................. 1.49 1.76 11.10 14.00 267.00 318.00 
1.65 1.93 12.40 15.30 302.00 353.00 

1969 .............................. 

1.95 2.24 14.40 17.40 354.00 412.00 
2.32 2.73 17.37 20.80 411.00 471.00 

1973 	............................... 
1974 	.............................. 

2.67 3.09 19.70 23.70 475.00 533.00 
1975 .............................. 
1976 .............................. 

3.09 3.49 24.16 27.24 549.00 619.00 1977 .............................. 
1978 .............................. 3.24 3.67 25.63 29.24 580.00 650.00 

Excluding Newfoundland. - Sass Terre-Neus. 

L. 

I 



Province 
	 With board - Avec pension 

1976 	I 	1977 	I 	1978 

Maritime provinces 1  - Provinces des Maritinsest 2.43 2.77 

2.31 2.74 

2.6l 2.97 

2.57 3.24 

Québec 	.................................. . 

2.80 3.37 

Ontario 	.................................. . 

Manitoba 	................................. 

2.96 3.41 

Saskatchewan 	............................... 

Alberta 	.................................. . 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 	.............. . 3.19 3.53 

Canada 	.................................. 2.67 3.09 

Without boasd - Sans pension 

1976 	 1977 	 197 

dot art 

3.09 2.67 2.95 

2.90 2.80 3.15 

3.07 3.03 3.37 

3.44 3.14 3.74 

3.58 3.26 3.84 

3.53 3.35 3.73 

3.64 3.57 4.03 

3.24 3.09 3.49 

3.21 

3.39 

3.51 

4.07 

4.09 

3.87 

4.20 

3.67 

-.7- 

TABLE 2. Average Wages per Hour of Farm Help in Canada, by Province, as at February 15, 1976, 1977 and 1978 

I TABLEAU 2. Salaire horaire moyen de Ia main-d'oeuvre agricole au Canada, par pmvince. le 15 février 
1976, 1977 et 1978 

1 rAcluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. - Sans Terre-Neuve i cause do ma aque de donnécs. 

TABLE 3. Average Wages per Day of Farm Help in Canada, by Province, as at February 15, 1976, 1977 and 1978 

TABLEAU 3. Salaire quotidien moyen de Ia main-d'oeuvre agricole au Canada, par province, le 15 février 
1976. 1977 et 1978 

With board - Avec pension 	 Without board - Sans pension 
Province  

1976 	 1977 	1 	1978 	 1976 	I 	1977 	1 	1978 

dollars 

17.56 20.87 22.87 21.84 23.94 25.42 

17.71 20.28 20.93 20.56 23.52 26.10 

20.00 24.77 26.36 23.08 26.01 28.08 

18.95 24.00 26.00 25.06 33.03 35,04 

\,,-itime provinces1 - Provinces des Maritimest ................ 

20.24 24.44 25.86 26.00 28.51 31.12 

U!ario 	....................................... 

1.arisoba 	...................................... 

21.67 26.20 26.96 25.11 30.14 32.42 

Saskatchewan 	.................................... 

Alberta 	....................................... 

19.62 25.58 27.30 26.20 31.18 31.49 British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 	................... 

Canada 1 	...................................... 19.70 24.16 25.63 23.70 27.24 29.24 

1 Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. - Sans TerTe-Neuve 	cause do nsanque de donnécs. 

TABLE 4. Average Wages per Month of Farm Help in Canada, by Province, as at February 15, 1976, 1977 and 1978 

TABLEAU 4. Salaire mensuel mayen de Ia main.doeuvre agricole au Canada, par province. le 15 février 
1976, 1977 et 1978 

Province 
With board - Avec pention Without board - Sans pension 

1976 	j 	1977 	 1978 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

dollars 

Maritime provincesl .. Provinces des Maritinscst 384 455 483 452 545 574 

430 456 478 497 518 

480 544 569 521 600 624 

467 553 593 562 653 692 

Québec 	................................... 377 

504 591 646 546 624 666 

Ontario 	................................... 

Manitoba 	.................................. 

505 621 637 586 712 748 

Saskatchewan 	............................... 

\Prta 	................................... 

580 653 703 636 777 826 Iiih Columbia - Colombie-Britanniquc ...............

(aitada 	.................................. 475 549 580 533 619 650 

I Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. - Sans Terre-Neuve casise do manque de données, 



Farm Cash Receipts 1977' 

This report presents, by commodity and by province, esti-
mates of farm cash receipts from farming operations for the 
calendar year 1977. These estimates include the returns from all 
sales of agricultural products except those associated with direct 
interfarm transfers. The prices used to value all products sold are 
prices to farmers at the farm level: they include any subsidies, 
bonusesandprcmiumswhich can he attributed to specific products, 
but they exclude any storage, transportation, processing and 
handling charges which are not actually received by farmers. 
Other components included in these estimates are: Canadian 
Wheat Board participation payments on previous years' grain 
crops, cash advances on farm-stored grains and deferred grain 
receipts in western Canada: deficiency payments made by prov-
incial governments and the Agricultural Stabilization Board; 
provincial income stabilization payments and supplementary 
payments. No deductions have been made for the cost of produc-
tion of commodities sold. Estimates of expenses involved in 
farming operations together with total farm income are published 
annually in the Statistics Canada publication Farm Net Income 
(Catalogue 21-202). 

As a result of more up-to-date information becoming avail-
able in recent months, the estimates contained herein for 1977 
differ somewhat from those presented in the December issue of 
Farm cash Receipts (Catalogue 2 1-001). 

Sources of information used in the preparation of these 
estimates include the Census of Agriculture: periodic Statistics 
Canada surveys of production and disposition of crops, livestock 
and animal products: farm product marketing agencies: processors 
of agricultural products; Statistics Canada surveys of prices re-
ceived by farmers in connection with agricultural activities: and 
agricultural statistics arsing out of administrative responsibilities 
of various government departments, both federal and provincial. 

Total Farm Cash Receipts, 1977 
Total farm cash receipts for 1977 are estimated at SI 0.172 

million. 1.3% below the revised 1976 value of S 10,039 million. 
On a provincial basis, total cash receipts declined in Prince Edward 
Island, New Brunswick and in Saskatchewan and increased in all 
oilier provinces. The largest percentage decrease occurred in Prince 
I-dward Island. 

Field Crops 
During 1977, farmers total cash returns front the sale of 

field crops, taking into account cash advances, deferred grain 
receipts and Canadian Wheat Board payments in Western Canada 
amounted to 54.429 million,4.2% below the 1976 level of S 4.622 
million. This estimate represents 43.5% of farmers' total cash 
receipts from farming operations in 1977. 

The major factors behind the decline in crops receipts were 
lower Wheat Board participation payments for Wheat amounting to 
$131 million as compared to the record high of S4 12 million which 
had been received by farmers in 1976. The lower payments in 
1977 reflect the downward trend in grain prices over the past few 
years. The effect of this decline on total cash receipts was partially 
offset by lower deferments of grain receipts into the following 
year and an increase in the value of cash advances on farm-stored 
grains. 

Recettes monétaires agricoles 19 

Ce bulletin présente, par produit et par provuic. : 	i.irii: 

des recettes monétaires agricoles provenant de lexploitatiori agriuL 
pour I'année civile 1977. Ces estimations comprennent les receti 
provenant de La vente de produits agricoles a I'exception du produit 
des échanges directs entre fermes. Les prix d'évaluation des produits 
vendus sont les prix touches par les cult ivateurs a Ia ferme: ils incluent 
les subventions, les bonis et les primes visant certains produits mais 
non les frais d'entreposage, de transport, de transformation et de manu-
tention qui ne concernent pas le cultivateur. Ces estimnations compren-
nent d'autres illments dont: les paiements de participation de Ia 
Commission canadienne du blé relativement aux ricoltes des années 
pricidentes, les avances monitaires pour les ciréales entreposies dans 
les fermes et les recettes diffiries au titre des céréales de FOuest cana-
diets, let versements de compensation des admin ist rations provinciales 
et de La Commission de stabilisation des prix agricoles, let paiements 
effectuis en vertu des programmes provinciaux de stabilisation de 
revenu et les paiements supplimentaires. Aucune deduction n'a etC 
effectuCe pour tenir compte du coOt de production des denrées yen-
dues. Des estimations des dCpenses au titre de l'exploitation agricole ci 
do revenu agricole total sont publiCes annuellement dans le bulletin no 
2 1-202 au catalogue, intitulC Ret'enu net agricole. 

En raison do caractére plus recent des donnCes obtenues au coors 
des derniers mois, les estimations pour 1976 que flout vous prCsentons 
dans le present bulletin different lCgerement de celles figurant dans Ic 
numéro de décembre do bulletin no 21-001 au catalogue, intitulC 
Recettes monitafres agricoles. 

Les sources de renseignements utilisCes dans Ia preparation de 
ces estimations comprennent Ic recensement de ['agriculture, les en. 
quites pCriodiques de Statistique Canada sur Ia production et l'empli 
des récoltes, du bCtail et de ses produits, let organisnies de commercia 
lisation des proiluits agricoles, let industries de transformation ties 
produits agricoles. les enquCtes de Statistique Canada sur les pri\ 
recus par let agriculteurs dans Ic cadre de leurs operations agricoles ci 
les statistiques agricoles dont La preparation relève de divers ministéres. 
tant fCdCraux que provinciaux. 

Recettes monCtaires agricoles totales 1977 
l..es recettes monCtaires agricoles totales, en 1977, sont estimées 

a S 10,172 millions, cc qui constitue one diminution par rapport a Ia 
valeur rectifjée de 1976 (10,039 millions). A l'Cchelle proinciale, les 
recettes monCtaires totales oft diminuC a l'tle-du-Prince.Edouard au 
Nouveau-Brunswick et en Saskatchewan et ont augmentC dans toutes 
let autres provinces. La baisse Ia plus considerable s'est produite a 
Iile-du-Prince-Edouard. 

Grandes cultures 
En 1977, let recettes monitaires agricoles totales provenant de 

Ia vente des produits des grandes cultures, en tenant compte des avances 
monCtaires, des recettes diffCrées au litre des cCrCales et des paiements 
de Ia Commission canadienne du blC. Se sont ClevCes a S4429 millions 
soit one diminution de 4.2 % par rapport a 1976 ($4,622 millions). 
Ces estimations reprCsentent 43.5 % des recettes monCtaires totales 
provenant de l'exploitation agricole en 1977. 

L'une des principales causes de Ia baisse a etC Ia diminution des 
paiements de participation de La Commission canadienne do bli au 
titre do blé mime lcsquels oft éti de SI 31 millions en 1977 compara-
tivement au montant de S41 2 millions verse en 1976. Cette diminution 
des paiemcnts en 1977 traduit one tendance a Ia baisse des prix des 
ciriales qui se manifeste depuis quelques années. Cette diminution dc 
recettes monitaires totales a etC partiellement compensee par nit 
diminution des recettes diffiries au titre des cCrCales et par one aiit 
mentation des avances monClaires pour les cCrCales entreposées dan 
es fermes. I 

1  Excludes Newfoundland. 	 1  Sauf Tcrre-Neuve. 
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I 
Cash receipts from the sale of oats and barley were down 

I and 27.7% respectively, as a result of both lower prices and 
.ju,uitities. The increase of 97.4% in the cash returns from rapeseed 
..hs was due to higher prices and increased marketing. 

Livestock and Livestock Products 
Total cash receipts from the sale of livestock and livestock 

products in 1977 amounted to $5,246 million, 5.0% above the 
1976 level of $4,996 million. This estimate represents 51.6% of 
farmers' total cash receipts from farming operations in 1977. 

Cash receipts from cattle sales increased by 6.0% in 1977 as a 
result of higher marketings and higher prices. Cash receipts from 
sales of dairy products increased 6.87c. Cash receipts from the sale 
of poultry increased by 3.4% largely as a result of increased 
marketings. 

Other Agricultural Cash Receipts 
Dairy supplementary payments in 1977 amounted to $269.4 

million compared to $2589 million in 1976. Deficiency payments 
made under the Agricultural Stabilization Act increased from 
S24.2 million to $48.7 million in the previous year. In addition. 
provincial income stabilization programs paid out $117.0 million 
as compared to $83.3 million in 1976. 

Les recettes monétaires provenant de La vente d'avoine Ct d'orge 
ont diminué de 18% et de 27.7% respectivement en raison d'une 
baisse des prix et des quantites vendues. L'augnientation de 97.4 % des 
recettes monétaires provenant de Ia vente du coiza est attribuable a une 
hausse des prix et des quantités mises en marche. 

Bétail Ct produits de t'élevage 
Le total des recettes monétaires des agriculteurs, provenant de 

Ia vente du bétail et de ses produits, s'est élevé a $5,246 millions en 
1977, soit one augmentation de 5.0% par rapport a 1976, oO le total 
s'élevait a $4,996 millions. Ces estimations représentent 51.6% des 
recettes monétaires totales provenant de l'exploitation agricole en 
1977. 

Les recettes monétaires provenant de La verne de bovins ont 
augmenté de 6.0% entre 1976 et 1977 en raison de Ia hausse des prix 
et des quaritités vendues. Les recettes monétaires provenant de Ia vente 
du produits laitiers ont augmenté de 6.9 %•. Les tecettes monétaires 
provenant de Ia vente de volailles se sont accrus de 3.4% principale-
ment en raison d'une augmentation des quantités mites en marché. 

Autres recettes monétaires agricoles 
Les paiements supplémentaires de l'industrie laitière se sons 

élevés i $269.4 millions comparativement a $258.9 millions en 1976. 
Les versements de régularisation effectués en vertu de Ia Loi sur Ia 
stabilisation des prix agricoles se sont élevés de $24.8 millions, a $48.7 
millions I'année precédente. En mitre, les paiements effectués en vertu 
des programmes provinciaux de stabilisation de revenu ont atteint 
$117.0 millions comparativement a $83.3 millions en 1976. 

I 
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TABLE I. Cash Receipts from Farming Operatiric. its (anada.l 1926 1977 
(Millions ot doll:i 

TABLEAU I. Recettes en espèces découlant des opétal itits igi colts an ( mini I 1926 - 1977 

(Millions de dollars 

Note: Data in this table are exclusive of supplementary payments. Nota: Ls données ne comprennent pat let paiememtls suppletittistairts 

Year 

Année 

Cash receipts 

Recettes nsonétaires 

Year 

Annde 

1944.................. 

Cash receipts 

Recettes monétaires 

1,805.8 

Year 

Année 

Cash receipts 

Recettes monétaires 

1926 ................. 961.2 2,887.9 
940.4 1,655.7 3,111.9 

1,064.2 
1945.................. 

1,681.9 

1961 	................ 

3,199.9 
931.8 1,924.2 3,495.6 
641.9 2,381.3 

1963 ................ 
1964 ................ 

3,818.3 
471.9 2,397.6 

1965 ................ 
1966 ................ 4,272.2 

1932 ................. 409.0 

1946.................. 
1947.................. 

2,122.0 1967 ................ 4,395.7 
419.6 

1948................. 
1949................. 

2,725.2 1968 ................ 4,369.4 1933 ................. 
503.2 

1950................. 
1951 	................. 

2,798.5 1969 ................ 4,232.7 1934 ................. 
1935 ................. 532.6 

1952................. 
1953................ 2.708,6 1970 ................ 4,192.6 

1927 ................. 
1928 ................. 

587.3 1954................ 2,292.7 

1962 ................ 

4345.9 

1929 ................. 
1930 ................. 

638.5 1955 . 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 2,239.1 5,437.1 

1931 ................. 

649.7 1956................ 2.529,3 6,861.3 
712.1 1957 ................. 2,515.9 8,868.9 

1936 ................. 

731.1 1958................ 21754.2 

1971 	................ 

9,998.2 

1937 ................. 
1938 ................. 

875.8 1959................. 2,753.9 

1972 ................ 
1973 	................ 

10,038.5 

1939 ................. 
1940 ................... 
1941 ................. 

1,101.1 1960 	............... I 	2,734.5 

1974 ................ 
1975 ................ 

10,171.9 1942 ................. 
1943 ................. 1,392.8 

1976 	................ 
1977 	................ 

I Excluding Newfoundland. - Sans Terre-Neuve. 

TABLE 2. Cash Receipts from Farming Operations in Canada. by Province. 1968-1977 

TABLEAU 2. Recettes en espéces découlant des operations agricoles an Canada, par province. 1968- 1977 

1968 1 	1969 1 	1970 1 	1971 1 	1972 1 	1973 1 	1974 1 	1975 1976 1 	1977 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 
Prince 	Edward 	Island 	- 	 Ile-du-Prince- 

34,999 38.303 44,613 38,868 44,840 73,304 84.693 83.427 104,950 88.591 
56,960 66.009 67,644 65.618 73.572 96,499 103,537 116.236 123,025 128.1 Si' 

New Brunswick -- Nouveau-Brunswick 49,559 52.757 58,486 52.801 64,955 95,822 103.233 100.043 113,205 10957) 
638,245 670.386 667,414 691.515 776.355 980.080 1.149.617 1,342.037 1,363.213 1,430,9$ 

1,327.91] 1,400.210 1,410,863 1,427.965 1.622.681 1.992.585 2,486.908 2,649,785 2,827.347 2,875.224 

Edouard 	....... 	... 	.............. 

364.707 350,569 335.731 367.841 487,812 619.429 825.371 935,004 894.545 910,59% 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse ........... 

884,055 713.654 686,057 901.408 1,202,828 1,467,146 2,039,831 2,468,789 2,285,293 2,130,918 

Québec ........................
Ontario....................... 

803.127 737.592 705,073 775,443 917,353 1.201,211 L686,475 1,876.1)33 1,849,739 1,994,519 

Manitoba 	...................... 
Saskatchewan 	.................... 
Alberta ........................
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 209.849 203,261 216.762 224,448 246,750 335,230 389.199 426,765 477,225 503,400 

Canada 	..................... 4,369,412 4,232,741 4,192,643 4.545,907 5,437,146 6,861,306 8,868,864 9,998,189 10.038,542 10.171,948 

I Excluding supplementary paynsents. - Paiements ss,pplémentaires iron compels. 

TABLE 3. Supplementary Payments' Received by Canadian Farmers. by Province. 1968- 1977 

TABLEAU 3. Paiensents supplémentaires' reçus par les fermiers canadiens, par province. 1968- 1977 

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 
Prince 	Edward 	Island 	- 	 1]e-du-Prince- 

- - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse - - - - - •-- - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	. -- - - - - - - - - 

-- -- - - 7,311 1,360 28,508 30,100 - - 

- 968 - - 2.242 304 6 - - 

Edouard 	........................ 

156 497 5,696 5,572 215 147 - 190 - - 

5,453 5,913 37,189 6,810 989 1,443 1.807 - - - 

Quebec .......................... 
Ontario .......................... 

2,15! 2,429 14,493 5.633 3,229 6,548 25,653 - - - 

Manitoba 	....................... 
Saskatchewan 	.................. 
Alberta 	..................... 
British Columbia - Colombie'Britanniqsie 208 128 829 240 53 1,706 1,501 - - 

Canada 	..................... 7.968 9.935 58,207 18,255 14,039 11.508 57,475 30,290 - - 

I 

I Payments made under the provisions of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act and other government assistance to farmers who suffered losses as a result of adverse weather condi-
lions (1966 and 1967); payments made under the provisions of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act (1968); payments made by the federal government to eligible sugar beet growers 
following closure of the sugar beet refrnery in south-western Ontario (1969); payments made under the Lower Inventory for Tomorrow (LIFT) program (1970, 1971, 1972, 1973); 
payments to Manitoba farmers under the Farm Acreage Payment program (1971); payments to Quebec and Ontario farmers under the rain damage program (1972, 1973); payments 
to farmers in Alberta and British Columbia under the Emergency Assistance program (1973); payments made by federal and provincial governments under the provisions of the var-
ious crop assista,sce programs for those farmers affected by adverse weather conditions; paynients made under the Prairie Farm Assistance act and payments made by the province 
of Quebec to lsogs, dairy and beef producers (1974); payments made by the province of Quebec to beef, poultry and potato farmers due to poor economic conditions faced by tiless 
farmers. - Paienients effectués en vertu de Ia Loi sue l'assistance 1 Fagriculture des Prairies Ct d'aittres tornies d'aide gouvcrnemcntale aux fermiers qui oft subi des pertesl e,muss 
do mauvais tnmps (1966 et 1967); paienients effectuCs en verlu de Ia Loi sur l'assista,nce I l'agriculture des Prairies (1968); paiements effectués par Ic gouvernement fCdéral as 
producteurs admissibles dr beiteraves I mere a Ia suite tie Ia fernteture tie Ia raffinerie de betteraves I sucre du sud-ouest de I'Ontario (1969); paiensents effectués en vertu du pro-
gramme de reduction des stocks de NC (LIFT) (1970, 1971, 1972, et 1973); paiemenls aux fermiers du Manitoba en vrrto ito programme de paiement I Caere (1971); paiemcnls 
elfectuCs aux agriculteurs du Québec et de !'Ontario en verb du programme des dCgits causes par Ia plum (1972 Ct 1973); paiements verses aux agriculteurs de FAlberta et dt 
Colombie-Britannique en vertu du programme d'aide darts Ins situations d'urgence (1973); paiements effectuCs par les gouvernements fédéral et provinciaux aux fermiers qui oft 
subi des prrtes en raison do mauvais temps, en vertu du programme d'aide aux différenbes cultures; paiements effectués en vertu de Ia Lol sue l'astittance I L'agriculture des Prairies 
et paiensents faits par Ic Québec aux Cleveurs de bestiaux Cl des pores et aux producteurs lailiers (1974); paiemenls effectuds par Ic Québec sux éleveurs de bestiaux, de volaille et 
aux producteurs de pommes de terre aux prises avec des conditions Cconomiques difficiles (1975). 

I 



TABLE 4. Cash Receipts from Farming Operations in Canada.' by Commodity, 1968 -1977 

TABLEAU 4. Recettes en espèces décoitlaiit des operations agricoles au Canada' par denrée, 1968 -1977 

oirodity - Denede 1968 1969 1970 	1  1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 197 7, 

thousands of dollars milliers de dollars 

605,248 476,809 570,141 646,399 829,064 870.069 1,548,421 1,698,703 1,643,912 1,666,404 

Wheat, Canadian Wheat Board payments2 	- 

Bl,paiementsdelaCosnmissiundublO 2  . . - 315,302 60,199 6,566 75,202 118,426 331,182 506.112 826,920 412,214 131,029 

23,432 27,794 20,925 31,619 26.321 30,652 55,307 60,018 71,563 58,668 

Oats, Canadian Wheat Board Payments 2  - A- 
voitre, paien,cntsde a Comnsissiondu 6102 . 8.420 4,815 - 1,738 5.314 12,861 - 27,809 11,665 13,956 

84,896 88,740 144.663 192,270 217,332 229,475 468,566 465,701 462,079 334,253 

Barley, Canadian \Vheat Board payments 2  - 
35,860 3,501 - 16,606 2.966 100.800 96,069 149,479 44,107 102,280 

Oats - 	Avojtie 	.................... 

Urge, patements deja Commission do 6502 	. . 

Wheat 	- 	RIO....................... 

Canadian Wheat Board cash 	advances 	l'aic- 

Barley 	- Orge 	..................... 

d 	a Cc melt 
96558 285,591 132,646 72998 23249 29947 48,105 19866 102,689 125697 

Canadian Wisest 	Board 	casts advance 	repay- 
nscnrs 	•. 	a(emlroursements 	des 	paienrents 
comptants anticipOs de Ia Corpnrission cana' 

-43,942 - 127.685 - 238.043 157,563 - 50,698 - 	 23,476 - 	 36.684 - 	 33,765 - 	 44,247 - 120.026 

Det'erred graIn receipts -. Recettes diffOrOes an 
- 305.246 - 625.816 - 695,450 - 546,270 - 434,034 

- - - - - 

Liquidation os deferred grain receipts - Rem- 
hoursensent des recettes diffOrOes ass litre des 

.. - - - - - 305,246 625,816 695.450 546,270 

Rye 	Seigle 	....................... 5,923 4.870 8,472 10,013 12.082 20,476 24,923 27,033 27,587 21,740 

dienne dv 	6)0 .................... 

Flaxseed - Graine de lin 26.593 56.792 59,745 57,075 53,760 119.062 135,435 81,340 77.546 90,226 

litre des vOrOales 	..................... 

33,197 53,653 96,732 134,406 156.876 247.008 337,896 261,197 225.876 445,814 

cOrOales............................ 

22,363 16,661 23,732 27,898 35,784 50.348 78,311 44,925 78.143 78,668 

26,182 37,703 49,376 60,158 61.762 99,155 164,156 152.979 157,642 157.023 

Rapeseed - Graine de coIns............. 

Soybeans - Soya................... 

Sugar reels 	ltetteravesO sacre 12.415 15,549 15,145 18,576 20,902 22,293 43.799 39.919 36,275 31.282 
Corn 	- 	Mats 	..................... 

61 , 158  64,094 90,055 73,297 78.999 159.969 211,475 164.805 213,169 203,502 Potatoes - Ponisnesde terre 	............ 
93.531 87,509 91,776 92,847 99.278 140,849 140,232 130.497 136,284 159,005 

1 14 ,8 71  117.177 125.072 129,873 140,650 161,490 191.677 242.593 244,539 243.620 

I I. 	culture and Nursery - Floriculture Cl y e- 
-  - - - 92.344 117,759 143,365 170.258 191,705 

:1,11rles 	-- 	Legumes................... 

142,374 144,893 154,809 135,347 150.053 142.807 207,681 198,188 236,900 182,629 

rem.................................

- Tahac.....................

:crops - AuIres cultures 	............. 100,730 94.008 116,412 134,408 153,923 172.574 149,719 170,186 164.263 199,280 

r11rs - Total -Cultures 	............. 1,765.111 1.512,673 1,468.224 1.753,167 2,1 36.043 2,704,639 4,168,589 4.802,124 4,621,644 4,428,991 

847,781 858.953 931.894 1.054.709 1,318,567 1,539,435 1,674.205 1.818,582 1,926,940 Cattle - BOles a comes 	...............831,075 

119,378 117,009 127,709 150.269 160,944 141,146 143.770 144,753 161.947 Calves - Veaux ....................176,903 

Hogs 	- 	Porcs 	..................... 408,273 456.128 484.507 428,718 570,472 825,494 778.092 886,471 840,166 844.107 

Sheep and lambs - Moutosss et agneanx 5,347 8.245 7.876 7.805 8,991 10,673 12.867 13,466 13,689 12.156 

Dairy Isroducts - Psoduitslastiers 	......... 644,223 677.030 678,883 705.697 778.590 849,455 1.095.903 1.343.286 1,331,312 1.422.640 

230,037 252,574 262,711 762.578 295,853 437,939 472,150 419,353 479,547 495.826 

162,017 187.518 172,804 151,717 163,777 243.785 269,095 260,165 282,508 281,170 

Poultry 	- Volaille 	.................... 

Other livestock and products - Autres bOiail et 

Lggs 	- 	Oesilv 	....................... 

48,326 47.820 43.561 46,077 55,082 73.678 75,730 77,224 85,706 101,006 produits 	......................... 

Livestock and products - Total - Retail ei 
produiis 	...................... 2.459.201 2,596,474 2,626,304 2,662,195 3.077,743 3,920,535 4,384,418 4,817,940 4.996,263 5,245,792 

Provincial 	Inconse 	Stabiliva tori 	progr3nss 3 	- 

Psograsrsnscs 	prtsvtrsesaus de 	stabilitalion 	dv 
- - - - - - 15,583 49.794 83.319 117,016 

Forest 	and 	nraple produ Icc 	- - 	 l'rsrduits fores. 

reWesrU 3 	............................. 

29,849 28.639 28,214 28,970 35,879 44,613 43.174 45,965 53,657 62,012 tiers 	et 	ste 	I'éralrle 	................... 

Dairy 	sstpplenreniary 	payments 	Paternents 
109,700 86.942 66,603 100,336 101,410 131.022 221.059 259,770 258,868 269,447 sapplOsnesitattes 	de 	t'isrdustnie 	lailiOrc 	..... 

Dcl'tcisiney 5ravsnenls4 -- Paieiners ts 4-appoint 4  5.551 8.013 3.298 1,239 86.071 60.497 36,041 22,596 24,791 48,690 

Casts receipts from farming operations - Re- 
cettes monOlaines ddcoalant 	des e'sploita. 
lions agricoles ................... 4.369,412 4,232.741 4.192,643 4,545,907 5,437,146 6,861,306 8.868.864 9.998,189 10.038.542 10,171,948 

SstpsIesrretnia ii 	5)jvlrr,'n1s 1 	l'.uieincsi ii 
7,968 9,935 58,207 18,235 14.039 11,508 57,475 30.290 plOrnerstaire-. 	.................. 

receipts - Tal - Recettes nlssneiaires Cash 	 ot 4.377.380 4,242,676 4.250.850 4,564,162 5,451.185 6,872.814 8.926,339 10,028,479 10,038.542 10.171.948 

Nest (,uncllarrd. - Saris Terrc-Ncuve. 
2 P.irrieiprron p.rvrrscrils trade by lire Can;sdiair Wheat Board or the Ontario Wheat l'roducers' Marketing Board direct to producers on crops delivered in previous years. -- Palentents Oc panic)' 

-ii verses ihtrectetricirt par ha C,rrniritccion canadicnrre dii blO on 10111cc de eomniercialisali,,n de protlucleur du blC de I'Oritario ann proslucteisms de rOcoltes isvrOes au corns d'anssees antericures. 
S }: fls  lrieorsre Srah,rIjaat,vrs ptograrrrs in British Cohansiria in 1974 and British Columbia, Manitoba and Ontario in 1975. - 1_es proerasirrites sic slabilisalion de resenu agricole en Colssnibie-Bri-
e en 1974. Cl Cii Coloniis,e-Britaririirj tic, at, Manitoba et Cii Ontario en 1973, 

a blade irirde, 5 lie aulhsirrsry of site Ayrieulru sal St,rh,rtirat tori Act: includes only del icierlcy payments on eggs. Sara r beets and stool (1965 and 1966): eggs, ssigat sects. Potatoes and wool 11967, 
1969 and 970), snsoir bees s and stool 11971 5; two-Itriec sslieal, 5rot3ltres, fruits, vegetables, hogs aitd fowl (1972): 155cr-price it -  seat, togs aisd fowl (1973); twa-price wlseal, hogs. 5osvh, lambs 

reef i1974i; 1st 0-price ii heat, beet, nips arid potatoes 11975i. - l';ricirrents ef IcetnCs cur vests dc Ia 1_ui stir Ia stalnilisatiori des 'cix agricoles; ste ctrniilireirsreir r que irs paieinst'ssts 4 'aplroirrt pour let 
Ia hrcrrcrave a cUCre es Ia haute (1963 CI 1966); Ira ucul's, ha beltetasc caere, les posnimes de terre ella bOre (1967, 1968, 1969cr 1970); to lrerreravc sucre et Ia Iaiisc 119715; icc dirts prin du 
sxssnirsics de terre, Sec fruits. icc Ic'guirres, ICs pores el Icc posies (1972): Icc dcti.s prix du blc, let, pores Ct Icc tonIcs (1972): 1ev dens peix On W. let pores et irs poulec (1973). Ira dcas pris du 

Ira pores. ks foulu.s. icr agircaux CI Se bt,erif (1974); irs den.c Prsx du Isle, he boe,,f, irs pores, Icc ptritinies de Irrte (1975). 
See footnote l.Tahhe 3. - Voit note I, tableau 3. 
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Farm Cash Receipts, January - March 1978 

Estimates of cash receipts from farming operations include 
the returns from all sales of agricultural products except those 
associated with direct inter-farm transfers. The prices used to value 
all products sold are prices to farmers at the farm level; they 
include any subsidies, bonuses and premiums which can be 
attributed to specific products, but they exclude any storage, 
transportation, processing and handling charges which are not 
actually received by farmers. 

Sources of information used in the preparation of these 
estimates include the Censuses of Agriculture; periodic bureau 
surveys of production and disposition of crops, livestock and 
animal products; farm product marketing agencies; processors of 
agricultural products; bureau surveys of prices received by farmers 
in connection with agricultural activities; agricultural statistics 
arising out of administrative responsibilities of various government 
departments both federal and provincial. 

This report presents, by commodity for each of the provinces 
except Newfoundland, estimates of farm cash receipts from 
farming operations for the period January to March 1978 together 
with comparable data for previous years. Included in this report are 
cash receipts from the sale of farm products, Canadian Wheat 
Board participation payments on previous years' grain crops, cash 
advances on farm-stored grains in Western Canada and deficiency 
payments made by the Agricultural Stabilization Board. No 
deductions have been made for the cost of production of 
commodities sold. Estimates of expenses involved in farming 
operations together with total income from farming operations are 
published annually in the Statistics Canada publication Farm Net 
Income, Catalogue 21-202. 

Total cash receipts from famsirig operations for the January-
March period of 1978 are estimated at $2,904 million for Canada 
compared to a level of $2,660 million for the corresponding period 
of 1977. 

Total retums to farmers during the first three months of 
1978 from the sale of field crops, cash advances on farm-stored 
grains in Western Canada. and Canadian Wheat Board participation 
payments amounted to $1,454 million compared to $ t ,427 million 
for the same period in 1977. These estimates of field crop receipts 
represent 50% of farmers' total cash receipts from farming 
operations. 

Total cash receipts to farmers from the sale of livestock and 
livestock products during the first three months of 1978 amounted 
to $1,356 million compared to a level of $ 1.143 million for the 
same months of 1977. These receipts for 1978 represent 47% of 
farmers' total cash receipts from farming operations. 

Recettes des fermes, janvier - mars 1978 

Las estimations des recettes en espèces provenant des exploiti-
tions agricoles concement toutes les ventes de produits agricoles Saul 
celles qui se rapportent aux échanges directs entre les fermes. Las pri\ 
d'évaluation des produits vendus sont des subventions, des boni et des 
primes visant certains produits, mais non des frais d'entreposage, de 
transport, de transformation et de manutention que le cultivateur ne 
touche pas. 

Les sources de renseignements utilisés pour établir les présentes 
estimations comprennent les recensements de l'agriculture, les enquêtes 
périodiques de Statistique Canada sur Ia production et Ia vente des 
récoltes, du bétail et des produits de l'élevsge; les organismes de 
commercialisation et les industries de transformation des produits 
agricoles; les relevés de Ststistique Canada des prix touches par les 
cultivateurs; et les statistiques agricoles dont l'élaboration relève de 
divers ministères tant fédéraux que provinciaux. 

Le present bulletin comprend, par produit et par province, 
l'estimation des recettes monétaires provenant de l'exploitation agricole 
pour Ia période de janvier a mars 1978, de méme que des données 
comparables des années précédentes. 11 contient aussi les recettes des 
ventes des produits agricoles, les paiements de participation de Ia 
Commission canadienne du blé sur les récoltes de cérCales des années 
précédentes, let avances a l'égard des grains entreposCs dans les fermes 
de l'Ouest du Canada et les paiements d'appoint de Ia Commission sur 
Ia stabiisation des prix agricoles. Aucune deduction n'a etC faite pour 
tenir compte du coOt de production des denrCcs vendues. L'estimation 
des coUts occasionnCs par l'exploitation agricole ainsi que Ic revenu 
agricole global sont publiés annuellement dans Ic bulletin de Statistique 
Canada, no 21-202 au catalogue Revenu net agricole. 

Las recettes monétaires provenant de l'exploitation agricole pour 
Ia période de janvier a mars 1978 sont estimCes a S2,904 millions pour 
le Canada, comparativement a $2,660 millions pour Ia période corres 
pondante en 1977. 

La somme totale des recettes des cultivateurs provenant de Ia 
vente des produits des grandes cultures, des avances monCtaires sur les 
grains entreposés dans les fermes de l'Ouest du Canada et des paiements 
de participation de Ia Commission canadienne du blC stteignait $1,454 
millions pour Ia période de janvier a mars de 1978 comparativement a 
$1,427 millions pour la période correspondante de 1977. Las présentes 
estimations des recettes provenant des grandes cultures reprCsentent 
50 % du total des recettes monétaires des cultivateurs provenant de. 
l'exploitation agricole. 

La montant des recettes monCtaires provenant de Ia vente des 
bestiaux at des produits de l'élevage au cours des trois premiers mois de 
1978 a atteint $1,356 millions contre S 1,143 millions pour les mémes 
mois de 1977. Ces recettes pour 1978 constituent 47 % du total des 
recettes monétaires des cultivateurs provenant de I'exploitation agri-
cole. 

I 
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TABLE 1. Cash Receipts from Farming Operations. Canada, by Province, January - March 1975-78 

, 	 FABLEAU 1. Recettes en espéces découlant des operations agricoles au Canada, par province, de janvier - mars 1975-78 

Province 1975 1976 1977 1978 

tirousa nds of dollars -- millie rs de dollars 

16.352 34.129 29.652 25,120 
24.935 28.450 28,1)64 30.216 
19.550 30,549 29,500 25,685 

244,627 305,284 278,856 318.694 

Prince Edward Island - tje-du-Prince-Edouard 	........................... .... 
Nova Scotia - 	Nouvelle-Ecosse .................................... .... 

554.995 657.400 641,002 747.363 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick................................ .... 

306.470 256.316 214,214 243.973 
1,119,295 1.011.259 764.672 753,104 

Qu6Ivc 	.................................................. .. 
Ontario.................................................. .. 

636.313 622.749 570,234 643,350 

ManitoNi 	................................................ .. 
Saskatchewan 	.............................................. . 

92.034 100.262 103,800 I 	6.470 
Alberta 	.................................................. .. 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique.............................. ... 

Canada 	................................................. 3.114,571 3,046.398 2,659,994 2,903,975 

Excludes supplementary payments. - Sans les paicrnents supplémentairci. 

TABLE 2. Cash Receipts from Farming Operations, Canada.t by Commodity, January. March 1975.78 

TABLEAU 2. Recettes en espèces découlant des operations agricoles, Canadat, par denrée, do jartvier - mars 1975.78 

Commodity - Denrée 1976 1977 1978 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

262.316 237.114 216,347 244,778 
Wheat, Canadian Wheat Board payments2 - 816, paienlents do Ia Comnsission du 1,162 . , 681,477 394.132 115,044 119,016 

11)933 13,175 12,174 11,702 

Wheat 	- 	1316 	............................................... 

Oats, Canadian Wheat Board payments2 	Avoine, paiements de Ia Commission do b162 . 27,536 11,665 13,956 5.258 
Oats— 	.Avoinc.............................................. .. 

71,8 79  70.789 47,339 95,857 ltarlcv 	Orge 	.............................................. . 
ltarley, Canadian Wheat Board payments2 - Orgo, paiemonts do In Commission du b162 . 145.251 44,107 102,280 84,798 
anadian Wheat Board cash advances - Paienients comptants anticipes de Ia Commission 
caisadiennc 	du 	hlé ........................................... 2,938 4.197 29,118 24,323 
anadian Wheat Itoard cash advance repayments - Rembosirsoment des paiemonts comp- 

- 	 1.544 - 33.547 - 34,800 
Deterred grain receipts 	Recettes ditferees an tore des recettos ....... - 62.077 - 70,705 - 48.205 28,436 

tants anticipés de In Commission canadwonc du ble 	....................... .11,613 

I 	; 	 station of deferred grain receipts - Reniboursement 	des recettes difforoesau tOre dos 
625.816 695,450 546,270 434.034 ,.11a1es.................................................

Seigle............................................... 864 .. 1,323 3,354 3.372 
I 	sseed 	- 	Graino de tin ........................................ 4.570 9.613 13.484 16.938 
Rrsced 	Graine do coiza ...................................... 30,502 47,254 79,646 121,145 

Scans 	- 	Soya 	............................................ 6.415 14,362 29,842 32.988 
rn 	Mats 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . . 22,965 29,927 31.499 34.620 

5cr beets 	Bettoraves 6 suere 	.................................. 13.765 3,096 675 2,328 
Ponimes do terre..................................... 30.341 62,190 56,745 41,480 

12.521 12,392 13325 14.387 
31.556 35.266 35.347 36,253 

1 ruits................................................... 

20.620 23.352 25,833 26.082 
Vegetables - Legumes ......................................... 
Floriculture and nursery - Floriculture et pepiniere ........................ 

120,291 114,454 103,971 138,813 
33,378 35,446 31.032 29388 

2,082,244 1.781,055 1,427.029 1,454,324 

Tobacco - Tabuc ............................................
Other crops - Autres cultures..................................... 

330.300 428,432 429,035 545,950 

Crops - Total - Cultures 	...................................... 

27.92 I 36.060 34,198 49,056 
200.704 222.395 201.222 249,743 

2,820 3,590 3,135 3,556 

Calves - Veaux .............................................
Hogs - Pores 	.............................................. 

249,1 18 311,463 184,060 304,168 
Sheep and lambs -• Moutons et agneaux ...............................
Dairy products - Produits laitiers 	.................................. 

82,839 97,887 96,120 101,476 Poultry - Volaille............................................ 
66.758 70,864 70.463 73,478 

Cattle - Bétes a comes......................................... 

18.542 11.545 14,435 28.339 

979.002 1,192,236 1,142,668 1.355,766 

Eggs - 	Oeufs 	.............................................. 

6,6) Ii 7.234 8.501 9,844 

Other livestock and products - Autres betail Ct produits ..................... 

Livestock and products - Total - Bétail et produits....................... 

Dairy supplementary payments - Paiensents supplémenlaires de l'industrie taitiero 42.863 36.723 41.971 44.001 
Forest and maple products - Produits forestiers ci dc t'érable .................. 

- 	 7 5,860 1,676 26,541 
Provincial income stahilization programs - Programmes provinciaux de stabitisation dc re- 

3.853 17,290 38,149 13.499 

Cash receipts from i'arnning operations - Recettes en espéces découtajit des exploitations 

Deficiency payments3 - Paicinents d'appoint3 ........................... 

venu 	.................................................. 

3.114,571 3,046,398 2,659,994 2,903,975 agricoles 	............................................... 

Supplementary payments4  - Paioments ssipplémentaires4.................... 

Cash receipts - Total - Recettes monétaires .......................... 3,114,571 3,046,398 2,659,994 2,903.975 

t l•:xcludng Ness Ibundland. - Sans Terre-Nouve. 
2 Participation paYments made by the Canadian Wheat Board direct to producers on crops delivered in previous years. - Paiements de participation verses direetemont par Ia 

Commission canadienne du 1,16 aux producteurs des récoltcs livr6es an coors des anisécs antérlenrcs. 
3 Payments made under the authority of the Agricultural Stabilization Act. For this report, this item includes deficiency payments on eggs, sugar heeD, potatoes, 

svool, hogs, vegetables, Fruits, lambs fowl and bcef. Deficiency pavnients on oilier products arc included as part of the estimated income for them. - Versements taits on 
vertil de Ia I ui sur Ia Stahilisa lion des p rix agricoles.Dans Ic p résen t bulletin, cc poste coin prend les puiements el 'appoint an titre des oeufs, des betteraves 6 sucre, des poin nec de 
terre, de Ia lame, des pores, des lgnmes, of des fruits, d'agneaus, des ponIes or do hoeuf. Les paiemcnts d'appoiirt tonctiant les autres prodsuts sont inclus dam l'estiniation des recet-
Ics correvpondantes. 

4 Payments made under the provisions of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act, paymenls made under the Lower Inventory for Tomorrow (LIFT) program, payments 
Slani toha farniers under the Farm Acreage Pay mont program, pay incurs to farmers it ider the two-price ss heat program, cash gra its paid to farmers in Quebec and thOu rio 

F the rain damage proera in, pay nice is to farmers in Alberta and British Columbia under t lie Western Imergency Assistance progra ni and federal-provincial crop a ssislancc 
'  V irrents. - Paieinents effectués en vertu de Ia Loi sur l'assistance a t'agricutture des Prairies, pa iements on vertu do programme ste réduct ion tIes stocks do tile ( Lit 1) pairinen is 

n.srs aux agriculteurs do Manitoba en vcrtn slu programme do paieinent ,  6 l'acre, paiements verses on vertu do programme do dcii 5-prix di' tile. snhventicrns en esi'eces versecs 
a 'agriculteurs dii Québec ci de l'Ontario an litre dii programme des dogãts causes tsar les pluies, paiements verses aux agricu hours do I 'Alberta of sic Ia (oloiiilrie-lliItannn;us' 

Flu du programme d'aide dam les situations durgences dams l'ouest et paiements en vertu do programme federal-provincial d'aide aux eultivalonrs di' cultures. 



- 14 - 

Index Numbers of Farm Prices of 
Agricultural Products 

The following table shows monthly index numbers of farm 
prices of agricultural products. It contains data for the quarter 
under review and all revisions made in previously published figures 
during the quarter. 

In comparing current index numbers with those prior to 
August 1977 the following points should be considered. Prices of 
all Western grains used in the construction of the index prior to 
August I. 1977 are final prices. From August 1, 1977 to date the 
Western grain prices used in the index are adjusted initial prices for 
wheat. oats and barley. Any subsequent participation payments 
will be added to the prices currently used and the index revised 
upward accordingly. An increase of tell cents per bushel in the 
prices of Western wheat, oats or barley would result in sipward 
revisions in the indices for each of the Prairie Provinces and Canada 
approximately as follows, in points: 

Index Numbers of Farm Prices of 
Agricultural Products 

Manitoba chewan Alberta Canada 

2.2 3.9 1.9 1.4 Wheat 	............. 
0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 Oats 	.............. 

Barley 	............. 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.3 

For the period August 1977 to date adjusted initial prices 
were on the basis of 53.00 per bushel for No. I C.W. Red Spring 
wheat, SI .20 per bushel for No. 2 C.W. oats, and S 1.80 per bushel 
for No. 2 C.W. six-row barley. In addition to the payments made at 
the time of delivery, producer certificates are issued to growers 
covering quantities and grades delivered. These certificates entitle 
producers to share in any surpluses accumulated by the Canadian 
Wheat Board through the sale of these grains delivered to the 
Board. Any participation payments made on these grains at a later 
date will be added to the prices currently used in the price index 
and the index revised upward accordingly. 

Most of the price information used in conspiling the index is 
obtained from reports furnished monthly by volunteer farm 
correspondents throughout Canada. The prices used In computing 
the index are, as closely as can be determined, the prices which are 
actualLy received by the farmers at the farm level. Subsidies, 
bonuses and premiums wlsich can be attributed to specific products 
are all included in the prices, whereas storage, transportation, 
processing and handling charges which are not actually received by 
farmers are excluded. In reporting prices to Statistics Canada each 
month, price correspondents are asked to report the average prices 
prevailing in their neighbourhood, taking into account the various 
grades of each commodity marketed. Thus, average prices reported 
by these correspondents may differ front month to month as a 
result of changes in price, changes in quality marketed or a 
combination of both. In effect, this index is not a measure of pure 
price change but a measure of the change in returns to farmers per 
unit of product marketed. 

The prices of wheat, oats, and barley contain all Canadian 
Wheat Board paynients announced to date. All payments of this 
kind are included in the year in which earned, not in the year in 
which paid. 

Nombres-indices des prix des pr dii 
agricoles dans les ferme. 

Le tableau tuivant renferme let nombres-ii'.. i. 
des produits agricoles dans les fermes, II 1:01111111 	illiji"  
trimestre observe et toutcs les revisions des chiffrcs prCcCdensmeiim 
publiés an court du trimestre. 

Pour comparer les nombres.indices actuels a ceux des pCriodes qui 
ont précédé aoüt 1977, 11 y a lieu de tenir compte de cc qui suit. Les 
prix des céréales de l'Ouest employes ala confection de l'indice avant Ic 
lee aoUl 1977 étaient des prix finals. Depuis Ic 1r soOt 1977 les prix 
des céréalcs de l'Ouest utilisés pour établir l'indice sont les prix initiaux 
ajustés du blé, de l'avoine et de large; tous paicrnents dc participation 
verses ultCrieurement seront ajuutés aux prix actuellenient utilisés, et 
l'indice scram augmenté en consequence. Vise augmentation de dix cents 
he boisseau dans Les prix du blC, de l'avoine et de l'orge de l'Ouest ferait 
hausser, en points. les indices de chacune des provinces des Prairies et du 
Canada, a peu prés comnse ii suit: 

Nombres-indices des prix des produits 
agricules dasss les fermes 

Manitoba Saskat- 
chewan Alberta Canada 

2.2 3.9 1.9 1.4 DIe ............... 
0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 Avoine ............. 

Orge .............. 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.3 

Depuis soOt 1977 jusqu'i aujourd'hui, les prix initiaux ajustés 
Ctaient fixes a S3.00 Ic boisseau de blé roux de printemps no I O.c., de 
S 1.20 Ic boisseau d'avoine no 2 O.c. et de SI .80 Ic boisseasi d'orge a six 
rangs no 3 O.c. En plus des paiements faits a Ia Iivraison, des certificat 
soot émis aux producteurs couvrant let quantités et qualités dClmvrCc.. 
Ces certificats confirent au producteur un droit de participation au 
bdnéfices éventuels que realise Ia Commission canadienne do blC stir Ia 
vente des cCrdales qui lui oft etC Iivrées. Tout paiement de participation 
effectuC a one date ultérieure a l'Cgard de ces cérCales sera ajoutC aux 
prix qui servent actuellement a Ctablir I'indice, et celui.ci sera augmenté 
en consequence. 

La plupart des renseignements sur let prix servant an calcul de 
I'indice proviennent des declarations mensuelles de correspondants 
agricoles bénCvoles du Canada tout entier. Let prix qui servent a établir 
I'indice soot, dans Ia mesure oU eels peut étre détermissC, ceux que les 
agriculteurs touchent effectivement ala femie. I..es subventions, bonis 
et primes qu'il est possible de rapporter a des produits spécifiques sont 
tout inclus dans les prix, alors que l'entreposage, Ic transport, let frais 
de transformation et de rnanutention, que let agriculteurs ne recoivent 
pas effectivemnent, en toot exclus. Statistique Canada demande aux 
correspondants de declarer chaque nlois let prix moyens qui prevalent 
dans leur voisinage, en tenant compte des différentes qualités pour 
chacun des produ its mis sur Ic marché. Let prix moyens communiqués 
par ces correspondants peuvent donc varier d'un mois a I'autre ala suite 
de variations de prix, de variations de Ia qualité des produits mis sur Ic 
marché, ou d'une combinaison de ces facteurs. Cet indice ne constitue 
pat, en fall, une mesure des seules variations de prix, mais plutOt une 
mesure des variations subies par let sommes revenant aux agriculteurs 
par unite de produit mis sur Ic marché. 

Les prix du ble, de l'avoine et de l'orge incluent tout let 
versements annoncés a cc jour par Ia Commission canadienne du blé. 
Tout les versemnents de ce genre sont inclus dans l'année a laquelle us Se 
rapportent et non dans l'année 06 us sont effectuCs. 

I 

	

This index was first published in August 1946 on a time and 	 Le prétent indice a Cté publié pour Ia premiere fois en aodt 

	

weight base of 1935-39 = 100. In September 1969 it was re- 	1946, sur base de Ia période de référence et de pondération 

	

published on a weight base of 1960.1962 = 100 and a time base of 	1935 . 1939 = 100. En septembre 1969, II a fait I'objet d'une nouvelit' 

	

1961 = 100. In each case the Laspeyre's formula was used in its 	publication sue Ia base de pondération 1960-1962 = IOU et surbase de 

	

preparation. Thus the resultant index expressed the current farm 	Ia période de référence 1961 = 100. C'est Ia forrnule de Laspeyre qui. 
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I 
'rices as a percentage of prices prevailing in the base period. For 
ilic years 1935 - 1956 inclusive, the index was based upon the 
oices of those products which accounted for about 90% of total 
cislt receipts received by farmers from the sale of farm products 

iring the five-year base period 1935- 1939. For the period 1957 
to date, the index is based upon those products which accounted 
for about 95% of total cash receipts during the new weight base 
period of 1960-1962. No adjustment for seasonal variations of the 
prices has been niade. The series is subject to revisions as more 
complete and up-to-date data become available. This accounts for 
and changes between the indexes published in earlier reports and 
those appearing in the current publication. 

dans les deux cas, a servi au calcul. L'indice resultant expri.me done les 
prix agricoles en cours sous fomie de pourcentage, par rapport aux prix 
en vigueur durant le période de référence. Pour les annCes de 1935 - 
1956 inclusivement, l'indice prenait pour base le prix des produits qui 
reprCsentaient environ 90 % de l'ensernble des recettes en espèces 
rCalisées par les agriculteurs sur Ia vente des produits de leurs fermes au 
cours de Ia periode de reference de cinq ans allant de 1935- 1939. 
Depuis 1957, l'indice prend pour base Fes produits qui représentaient 
environ 95 % de l'ensemble des recettes en espèces asi cours de Ia 
nouvelle période de pondération, soit de 3960-1962. Lcs prix nonl 
fait I'ohjet d'aucune correction des variations saisonnières. La série est 
susceptible de revision a mesure que Fun dispose de dorinées plus corn-
pletes et plus a jour. C'est ce qui explique les differences qui peuvent 
étre constatCes entre les indices publiCs prCcCdemment et ceux qui 
figurent dans Ia prCsente publication. 

TABLE I. Monthly Index Numbers of Farm Prices of Agricultural Products. Canada, by Province, 
January 1975 to March 1978 

TABLEAU 1. Nombres-indices mensuels des prix. dans Ia ferme des produits agricoles, Canada, par province, 
jansier 1975 a mars 1978 

(1975 = 100) 

Year and month 
- 

AnnCe et mois 
Canada 

Prince 
Edward 
Island 
- 	 - 

tie-du- 
Prince- 
Edouard 

Nova 
Scotia 

- 

Npuvelle- 
Ecosse 

New 
Bruns- 
wick 
- 

Nouveau- 
Owns- 
wick 

QstCbec Ontario Manitoba 
C ean Alberta 

Itrisish 
Columbia 

- 

Colombie- 
Itritan- 
nique 

1975 
224.0 200.2 205.5 196.3 236.1 213.3 225.0 235.1 227.0 	204.4 January 	Janvier 	.................. 
219.8 196.2 203.8 192.4 237.9 207.7 221.3 232.5 217.6 	200.1 February - 	FCvrier .................. 

March 	- Mars ..................... 218.9 198.2 202.2 187.2 246.7 201.8 218.5 230.1 220.0 	201.3 
\t'ril 	- 	Avril 	..................... 223.7 234.7 207.2 208.3 249.3 211.4 222.5 232.2 221.2 	201.5 
M.,v 	- 	Mai 	...................... 233.0 248.9 214.2 218.5 253.0 221.6 233.2 238.0 237.1 	209.9 

239.8 236.5 221.3 250.3 267.3 231.0 235.6 240.3 240.9 	210.2 
243.8 303.0 223.3 269.7 272.1 237.2 238.0 241.1 243.5 	213.0 
240.6 355.6 227.3 257.6 278.0 236.7 230.7 228.0 240.4 	209.9 
239.2 305.2 218.0 250.9 272.2 239.9 229.4 226.7 239.6 	202.7 

lunc 	- 	Join 	...................... 
.ftiv 	- 	Juillet 	..................... 

ii.tober - Octobre . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 236.4 302.3 224.2 275.7 271.7 238.0 226.6 222.1 231.7 	205.3 

\uuust 	- 	AoOt 	.................... 
" 	pti-mber - Septenibre ............... 

\vcmber - Novembre 	.............. 231.2 284.2 220.7 248.0 268.1 233.2 221.9 220.1 221.6 	203.4 1ccinber - Décembre............... 229.2 289.7 219.2 267.7 268.5 231.0 216.0 214.1 222.1 	205.6 
Average - Moyenne 	............... 231.6 265.1 215.6 235.2 2601 225.2 226.6 230.0 230.2 	2056 

1976 
January 	Janvier 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 230.2 340.5 227,0 294.8 269.0 233.4 217.0 217.4 720.0 	205.9 February - Février ................. 229.4 353.9 231.1 309.2 264.9 227.6 216.2 215.2 222.8 	207.2 

227.2 336.4 229.2 297.1 259.7 226.8 215.8 213.3 719.5 	210.0 
232.2 354.3 232.1 323.6 266.3 231.4 221.4 216.4 224.3 	213.7 
230.1 338.1 233.0 331.1 262.3 225.1 221.6 217.9 224.0 	2143 

March - 	Mars 	...................... 
April 	- 	Avril 	..................... 

231.9 336.1 233.6 332.6 265.7 231.0 223.7 217.0 222.8 	215.5 
May 	- 	Mai 	...................... 
June 	- 	Juin 	...................... 

230.8 351.6 231.3 338.9 266.2 228.8 221.3 216.6 219.2 	214.7 July 	- Juil!et 	..................... 
214.9 307.7 228.8 306.5 258.6 222.8 200.3 187.2 198.8 	212.1 August 	Aocit 	.................... 

September - Septembre ............... 214.5 266.7 224.0 252.4 257.1 224.3 200.6 188.5 199.8 	210.8 
October - Octobre .................. 208.7 256.4 222.9 260.5 253.0 216.7 195.4 183.5 191.9 	210.0 

210.0 267.9 223.5 254.8 253.8 221.8 192.6 184.3 190.5 	209.5 
211.0 266.7 223.8 255.8 256.0 224.1 193.8 183.9 191.3 	208.2 
222.6 314.7 228.2 296.5 261.0 226.2 209.8 203.0 230.4 	211.0 

1977 
211.4 274.5 225.0 270.8 255.6 226.0 192.6 183.7 189.2 	209.9 

November - Novembre 	............... 
December - 136cembre................ 

213.0 270.0 226.2 273.7 256.3 225.9 194.5 184.4 195.4 	211.3 

Average - Moyezuie 	................ 

215.0 273.8 225.4 273.4 254.1 228.4 197.0 187.7 198.8 	211.9 
218.9 308.6 226.5 293.0 259.7 231.9 201.4 190.6 200.4 	217.1 

January 	- Janvier 	.................. 

222.8 332.1 232.1 301.3 	1 266.1 237.9 202.8 193.3 204.4 	214.4 

February - FCvrier .................. 

224.7 327.0 234.2 309.0 269.8 239.1 204.0 192.0 207.1 	219.9 

March - Mars ..................... 
April 	- 	Avril 	..................... 

223.8 320.4 235.5 311.5 272.8 235.8 202.9 191.5 206.2 	219.0 

May 	- 	Mai 	...................... 
June 	- 	Juin 	...................... 

217.9 317.1 231.4 309.8 269.3 234.6 194.7 178.2 199.7 	718.7 
July 	- 	Juillet 	..................... 
August 1 	- 	AoUt 1 	.................. 

214.8 269.3 226.6 265.8 265.6 232.2 192.8 177.1 197.9 	214.7 September' - Septenibre 1 	............. 
October 1 	- Octobrel 	................ 214.2 236.6 230.0 247.0 264.6 233.0 190.5 175.0 200.3 	215.0 
November 1  - Novenabre 1  . . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . . . 	 . 	 . 	 . . . 216.5 238.3 230.6 249.2 268.9 235.4 192.4 376.6 203.9 	216.8 
December' - Décembre' 	.............. 218.5 225.5 229.4 230.9 276.6 238.8 192.5 177.5 201.6 	220.6 

2176 282.8 2294 277.8 264.9 233.2 196.5 183.8 200.3 	215.8 
1978 

Average - Moyenne 	................ 

219.1 233.8 230.1 244.0 280.0 239.3 192.9 176.9 200.1 	222.0 Ianuary 2  - Janvier2 	................ 
222.9 250.9 236.9 252.7 286.0 241.8 199.3 177.0 207.0 	225.4 'cl'ruary 2  - F6vrier2 	................ 

\t.,rch2  - Mars 2 	................... 224.6 241.1 234.1 251.9 282.2 239.9 399.0 t82.9 215.9 	224.5 

' 	 1 For Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta the index is beard on adjusted initial prices only for wheat, oats and barley for the period August 10 December inclu. 
- Pout Ic Manitoba, Ia Saskatchewan Ct l'Ajberta, l'indice est bate exclusivement sur le prix initial ajuste du ble, de l'avoine et de l'orge an court de La periode d'aoOt 

,iccembre inclusivement. 
2 Based on adjusted initial prices only for wheat, oats and barley in Manitoba. Saskatchewan and Alberta. - Indice base exciusivement sur Ic prix initial ajustC 

is blC, de l'avoine et dc Porge au Manitoba, en Saskatchewan et en Alberta. 
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296 	308 

	

3,991 	4.041 

	

7,664 	8,214 

	

9.006 	9.353 

25.392 25,851 

	

17.646 	18,115 

48,336 

207.200 

592,318 

423,575 

1,091,319 

869,092 

72,322 

290,528 

919,784 

899,919 

2.619,560 

1,675,168 

46,470 

408,901 

1,048.463 

688,295 

2,111,516 

1,463,190 

306 

3.902 

8,173 

9,477 

26,025 

17,491 

284 

3,863 

7,418 

8,792 

24,816 

17,079 

288 

3,910 

7,583 

9,437 

26.708 

17,797 

291 

3,941 

7,611 

8,778 

25,359 

16,717 
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FIELD CROPS 

Acreages, Production and Values 

In interpreting the estimates of total farm value, it should he 
observed that these do not represent cash income received from 
sales but are gross values of farm production. Several crops, such as 
mixed grains and fodder corn, are utilized almost wholly on farms 
where grown. average Unit prices being determined from the 
relatively small quantities sold commercially and then applied to 
the entire production of each crop to give its estimated value. 
Although such crops do not add greatly to farm cash income, they 
increase materially the gross value of farm production of field 
crops. It should also be noted that when a substantial amount of a 
crop is carried over on farms or when inventories are being 
liquidated from one year to the next, average farm prices received 
during any particular year may not reflect exactly the value of the 
crop produced dunng the corresponding period. 

Where monthly marketing data are available, the monthly 
average farm prices have been weighted by marketing to give 
weighted average unit values for the period. The average values 
assigned to most crops have been determined initially from reports 
of Statistics Canada farm price correspondents but have been 
accepted only after consultation with officials responsible for 
agricultural statistics in each of the provinces and after due 
consideration has been given to factors such as quality and grade. 
For some crops, price data have been supplied by processing 
companies and marketing agencies. 

The 1977 production estimates in this report are those 
published in the Statistics Canada report November Estimate of 
Production, No. 20 of the Crop Reporting Series for 1977, 
Catalogue 22.002. 

GRANDES CULTURES 

Superficies, production et valetit 

Pour interpreter correctement les estimatiti' sic 	c'5 

valeur agricole, ii faut savoir que celles-ci ne représentent pas les 
recettes provenant de Ia vente mais plutOt Ia s'aleur brute de Ia 
production des feimes. Plusieurs cultures, comme lea céréales mClangees 
et Ic mais fourrager, sont utilisées presque erstièrement par let fermes 
qui les produisent; les prix unitaires moyens en sont d'abord déterminés 
d'aprés les quantités relativement faibles livrées au commerce, puis ils 
servent ensuite a établir Ia valeur estimative de toute Ia production de 
chaque culture. Bien que ces cultures n'ajoutent pas grand chose aux 
recettes des fermes, dIes augmentent sensiblement Ia valeur brute de Ia 
production de grandes cultures. II serait bon aussi de noter que 
lorsqu'une partie importante d'une récolte est reportée d'une année a 
l'autre, ou que les stocks sont écoulés. lea prix moyens a Ia ferme 
touches au cours de toute année en particulier peuvent ne pas indiquer 
exactement Ia valeur de récolte produite durant Ia période cones-
pondante. 

Lorsqu'il existe des chiffres mensuels sur Ia commercialisation. la  
moyenne mensuelle des prix a Ia ferme est pondCrée d'après Ia 
commercialisation afin d'établir Ia moyenne pondérée de Ia valeur 
unitaire. La valeur moyenne attribuée a Ia plupart des cultures est 
déterminée au debut daprès les rapports des correspondants agricoles 
de Statistique Canada; elle n'est, cependant. retenue qu'après consulta-
tion des statisticiens agricoles de chaque province et apres avoir tenu 
compte d'éléments comme Ia qualité et le classement. En ce qui 
concerne certaines cultures, les prix sont fournis par les établissements 
industriels et les organismes de commercialisation. 

Les estimations de Ia production de 1977 publiées dana le present 
rapport sont celles qui ont pam dans le rapport no 20 de Ia Série des 
rapports de 1977 sur lea cultures. no 22-002 au catalogue Production 
estimative de not'embre. 

TABLE I. Estimated Total Acreages and Values of Principal Field Crops,' Canada, by Province. 
1972-1977 

TABLEAU I. Estimation de Ia superficie totale et de Ia valeur totale des principales grandes cultures' ,Canada. 
par province, 1972-1977 

Acreage - Acres 	 Value - Valeur 

i9J973_1974 _1 975
L97l7l9 	

i9flf 1 7 1975 	1976 	1977 

thousands - milliers 

Prince Edward Island lle'du' 
Prince-Edouard ........ 

Nova Scotia - Nouvetle-Ecosse 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-
Brunswick .......... 

Québec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan .......... 

Alberta 

British Columbia - Colornbie' 
Britann,que .......... 

315 	328 	339 	356 	373 	372 	41,191 	74.765 	53.085 

189 	191 	186 	205 	227 	230 	10,176 	12,398 	20,597 

933 I 	976 I 	1,0261 	1,0421 	1,078 I 	1,121  I 	66.542 I 	119,926  I 	137,683  I 

Canada ............
I 
 636901 67,217 1 64.247 65,592 j7.S59 1  67,096 1  3,349,749 1 6,684,370 	5,978,200 	-. 	 I 

Crops included are those for which details are given in Table 2. - Les cultures comprises sont celtes dont tes details paraissent au tableau 2. 
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TABLE 2. Acreages. Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972 - 1977 

(Intercensal Revisions. 1972- 1977) 

I ABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des principales grandes cultures au Canada, par Itrovince, 1972 - 1977 
(Revisions intercensales. 1972- 1977) 

Note: Iuiw to rounding, the sum of provincial totals may not balance exactly with all-Canada total in some cases. For the same reason the average yield per acre 
multiplied by the acreage of any crop may not be exactly equal to the production figure nor will average Farm price multiplied by production nccessarity batance 
exactly is ith the gross arm value. 

Nota: A cause de Carrondissement des ehiFfxes, Ia sorume des totaux provinciaux peut hien ne pas correspondre exactemenl au total national dans certains cas. 
Dc mOme, pour cette raison, Ic rendement moyen par acre, muliipliC par Ia superficie indiquCe pour toutc culture, ne correspond par toujours exactenient aux chiffres 
de Ia production, pas plus, d'ailleurs, que Ins prix fermiers moycns, niultiptiés par Ia production, ne donnenl nCcessairement on chiifre i g i ll 3 celui de Ia vaicur ierniire 
brute - 

Yield 	 lotid 	 Farm price 	Total fiumi 
Province, crop and year 	 Area 	 per acre 	production 	 per unit 	 value 

Province, culture at ennée 	 Superficie 	Rendenient 	Production 	Prix par unite 	Valcur totale, 
3 l'acre 	 totate 	 3 Ia fernie 	3 Ia ferme 

acres bu. - 	bo $ $'OOO 

Canada: 

\Vinter silicat 	1313 d'liiver: 

365,000 43.5 t5,871i,000 1.72 27,310 
375,000 39.5 t4.8t 2,000 4.26 63,099 
420.000 45.4 19,070.011(1 
455.000 49.2 22.4(15.01)11 4.35 82,954 
516.000 47.6 24.542,1)011 
590)100 51.2 70,220.000 

Spring wheat - 1313 dii prinremps: 

20.984,70)) 24.7 517,410,000 1.87 966.039 1  
23.285.700 24.9 578.926.000 4.48 2,591,727 
21.657.30(3 21.7 469,443.000 4.20 1,972.654 
22.967.800 26.3 605,110.000 
27,287.800 30.9 842,130.000 
24.41 2,100 28.3 691,816.00)) 

All wheat - Tout bIC: 

21,349,700 25.0 533,288,000 1.86 993.349' 

1975 	......................................... 

23,660.700 25.1 593,738,000 4.47 2.654.826 

1976 	......................................... 

22.077.300 22.1 488,513.000 4.21 2,055.608 
23,422.800 26.8 627,515,001) 
27,803,800 31.2 866,672.000 

1976 	....................................... 

25,002,100 28.9 722.036.000 

1977 	....................................... 

'or grain - Avoine 3 grain: 

301),208,000 0.89 266,733 
1973 	...................................... 48.8 3260,000 ,88 1.58 515,076 

41.7 254.745.000 1.56 398,120 
48.6 289.69.000 

. 

52.6 313,268,000 
53.0 279.011.000 

Barley - Orge: 

1972 	...................................... .2.508.900 41.4 518.316,000 1.25 646,184 
11,958,200 39.3 469.570,000 2.50 1,171,970 

1972 	......................................... 

11,799,500 34,3 404,286,000 2.21 892,447 

1973 	......................................... 
1974 	......................................... 

1975 	....................................... 11,041.200 39.6 437,251,000 
1976 	....................................... 10.757.600 44.9 482.866,000 

1977 	......................................... 

1977 	....................................... 11,488,900 46.0 528,906,000 

1972 	....................................... 
1973 	....................................... 

Fall rye -- Sciglc d'automne: 

1974 	....................................... 
1975 	....................................... 

593.000 21.6 12,784.000 1.44 18.402 
591.501) 22.9 13,517,000 2.55 34.444 
801.000 22.7 18,164.000 2.23 40,566 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	....................................... 

748.500 26.3 19,695,000 
576.000 28.3 16,390.000 

I 	

Ii 	....................................... 

547.000 26.2 4,349.000 

6 7 2 	.......................................6,104,0(10 49.2 

Spring rye -. Scigle de printemps: 

.6.698.000 
1974 	.......................................6,106,000 
1975 	.......................................5,958.000 

41,500 17.8 740,000 1.51 1.119 

1976 	.......................................5.953,700 
1977 	.......................................5.268.000 

42,000 18.2 765.000 2.59 1.979 
42.000 17.2 750.000 2.22 1.666 

1973 	....................................... 

42,000 21.2 890,000 

1974 	...................................... 

1972 	.......................................... 

43.000 22.1 95)3,000 

1973 	.......................................... 
1974 	...................................... ... 

52,000 21.2 1,1(10,000 

All rye - Toul seigle: 

1975 	.......................................... 

634,500 21.3 13.524.000 1.44 19.521 

1976 	.......................................... 
1977 	.......................................... 

1974 	.......................................... 

633,500 22.5 14.282,000 2.55 36,423 

1975 	.......................................... 

843.1)00 22.4 18.914,000 2.23 42.232 

1972 	.......................................... 
1973 	.......................................... 

790.500 26.0 20.585.000 
619.000 28.0 17,34000)) 

1976 	.......................................... 
1977 	.......................................... 

s9iJ.000 25.0 15,449.000 

1972 	.......................................... 
1973 	......................................... 

Flaxseed 	Grauie de liii: 

1974 	.......................................... 
1975 	.......................................... 
1976 	......................................... 

1.321.000 13.3 17,61 7,1)01) 4.02 70,863 

1977 	......................................... 

1,450,1)00 13.4 19.400.000 9.31 180,697 
I 	2 	........................................ 

1,450.000 9.5 13.800,000 9.49 130.940 
7 	....................................... 
4 	....................................... 

1,400.1)00 12.5 17,50)1,000 

I  
13.6 l)),9)11),000 

........................................ 800,000 1,420,000  16.9 24,000.000 

Sec footnotc(s) at end of table. - Voir hole(s) C Ia fin Un tableau. 



2,064,900 
2,001,500 
1,810,900 
1,835,400 
1,593. 100 
1,542,600 

1,327,000 
1,310,100 
1,460,000 
1,569,000 
1.75 2,000 
1.80 1,000 

102,800 
89,000 
63,600 
47,200 
67,400 

107,000 

67,600 
66,100 
78,500 
74,500 
61,000 
86,000 

134.200 
133,200 
171.500 
162,000 

150,000 
160,000 

405.000 
470,000 
415,000 
390,000 
378,000 
500.000 

3,270,000 
3,150.000 
3.160.000 
4.3 20.000 
1,778,000 
3,330.000 

244,100 
260.600 
282,600 
26 0. 300 
262,800 
275,600 

180,000 
335,000  
350.000 
163,000 
87,000 

182,000 

217,000 
29,000 
2t,000 
62,000 
50,000 

165,000 

	

50.5 	104,285,000 

	

48.5 	97,013.000 

	

44.6 	80.754.000 

	

48.9 	89,807,000 

	

48.2 	76,852,000 

	

51.0 	78,737,000 

	

75.0 	99,538.000 

	

84.2 	110,365,000 

	

69.5 	101.440,000 

	

91.5 	143.493.000 

	

84.7 	148,457,000 

	

94.1 	169,394,000 

	

16.6 	1,711,000 

	

15.5 	1.379.000 

	

19.1 	1.216,000 

	

19.1 	901.000 

	

13.5 	909.000 

	

18.8 	2,016.000 

	

23.5 	1,587,000 

	

24.1 	1,591,000 

	

21.4 	1.680,000 

	

24.1 	1.793.000 

	

26.1 	1.595,000 

	

23.8 	2,046,000 

	

24.1 	3,233.000 

	

21.7 	2,885,000 

	

20.7 	3,548,000 

	

20.5 	3,322,000 
ewl. - cwt 

	

12.1 	1,818,000 

	

5.5 	880,000 

bu. - be 
34.0 13,770,000 
31.0 14,570,000 
24.8 10,290.000 
34.6 13.478,000 
24.3 9.200,000 
38.0 19,000,000 

17.5 57,300.000 
16.9 53,200.000 
16.2 51,300,000 
17.8 77,100,000 
20.8 36,900,000 
23.5 78,300.000 

179.8 40,993.000 
182.6 45.114,000 
195.1 55,146,000 
185.9 48,390,000 - 
196.3 51.585,000 
199.0 54,841,000 

lb. - liv 
842 151,500.000 
782 262,000.000 
743 260,000.000 
678 110,500,000 
894 77,800,000 
962 175,000,000 

783 170.000.000 
705 90.900.000 
867 18.200,000 

1.065 66.000.000 
1,060 53,000,000 
1,061 175,000,000 

	

1.03 	107.437 

	

1.94 	187,735 

	

2.09 	168,909 

	

1.65 	164,100 

	

2.66 	293,751 

	

3.09 	313,705 

	

1.39 	 2,372 

	

3.23 	 4.459 

	

3.88 	 4,717 

	

2.45 	 3.889 

	

4.49 	 7,140 

	

6.63 	 11,133 

i_'.  5.49 
16.16 
8.05 28,568 

3.90 53,703 
5.72 83,340 
6.34 70,057 

	

3.16 	181,086 

	

5.72 	304,078 

	

7.06 	362,288 

	

3.65 1 	149.443 

	

5.47 	246.636 

	

2.76 	152.147 

0.033 5,044 
0.074 19.465 
0.175 45,400 

0.068 11,555 
0.100 9.056 
0.205 3,731 

mrim 

TABLE 2. Acreages. Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province 1972- 1977 - Continued 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des principales grandes cultures an Canada, par province. 1972-1977-- suIt 

Yield Total Farm price ii 	liii 
Province, crop and year Area per acre production per Unit value 

Province, culture et annéc Superficie Rendernent Production Prix par unite VaLeur tolale, 
a 	'acre totate a Ia ferme a Ia ferme 

acres bu. -- bo  

Canada - Continued - suite: 

Mixed grains - CérCales mCtangées 
1972 ................ 
1973 ................ 
1974 ................ 
1975 ................ 
1976 ................ 
1977 ................ 

Corn for grain - Mais grain: 
1972 ................ 
1973 ............... 
1974 ............... 
1975 ................ 
1976 ................ 
1977 ................ 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 
972 ........... 

1973 ........... 
1974 ........... 
1975 ........... 
976 ........... 

1977 ........... 

Peas, dry - Pois secs: 
1972 ........... 
1973 .......... 
1974 ........... 
1975 ........... 
1976 .......... 
1977 ........... 

Beans, dry - Haricots sees 
1972 ........... 
1973 ........... 
1974 ........... 
1975 ........... 

1976 ..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Soybeans - Soya: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 ..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Rapeseed - Graine de colza: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Potatoes - Poninses de terre: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Mustard seed - Graine de rnoutarde: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 ..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Sunflower seed - Graine de tournesol: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 



	

23.14 	 537,446 

	

29.04 	 747,838 

	

43.47 	1,104,256 

	

7.88 	 79,129 

	

10.51 	 118,516 

	

13.01 	 144,051 

31.69 1 	 4,056 
25.46 2,852 
58.16 8,201 

19.81 21,193 
39.15 38,917 
50.32 41,690 

1.76 530 
2.98 846 
3.12 1.385 

0.89 2,399 
1.37 2,887 
1.40 3,927 

	

1.19 	 1,606 

	

1.97 	 1,020 

	

2.20 	 2,306 

	

1.05 	 4,010 

	

1.55 	 5,273 

	

1.70 p 	 7.409 

	

3.80 1 	 28,145 

	

6.20 I 	 51,193 

	

2.26 	 28,024 

	

19.80 	 4,019 

	

20.00 	 5,160 

	

42.30 	 9,518 

MM 

TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada. by Province, 1972- 1977 Continued 

IABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des principales grandes cultures ati Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 .- suite 

Yield iotal larm price Total farm 
l'ros iircc. crop and year Area per acre isroduction per unit value 

Province, culture et anne Supert'icie Rendement Production Prix par unite Valeur totale. 
8 l'acre totale 8 Ia ferme 8 Ia ferme 

acres toni - tonflet S'OOO 

Canada - Concluded - fin 

Tame hay - loin cultist) 

1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
1975 .............. 
1976 .............. 
1977 .............. 

Fodder corn . Mais fourrager: 

1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
1975 .............. 
1976 .............. 
1977 .............. 

Field roots - Plantes-racines: 

1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
1975 .............. 
1976 .............. 
1977 .............. 

Sugar beets - Bcttraves I sucre 

1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
1975 .............. 
1976 .............. 
1977 .............. 

Iiicc Edward Island - lle-du-Prince-Edouard; 

rig wheat - BIt) de prin tctnps: 

172 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Oats for grain -. Avoine 5 grain: 

1972 ..................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Barley - Orge: 

1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Mined grains - CCrCaIes melangt)cs: 

1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Potatoes - Pommes de terre: 

1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Tame hay - Foin cultivd: 

1972 ...................................... 
973 ..................................  
.174 
.975 ...................................... 
976 ...................................... 
977 ...................................... 

12cr corn Mais fourrager: 

76 ...................................... 
:177 ..................................... 

12,459,000 1.86 
12,850,000 2.00 
13033,000 1.95 
13.014000 1.99 
14,161,000 1.94 
13.890,000 1.96 

812.100 11.36 
892,500 12.63 

1.048.000 10.56 
997,900 13.23 

1.204.000 13.21 
1,215.000 13.72 

10,400 12,31 
10.500 10.67 
9.700 14.54 
5.000 12.46 
4.300 13.09 

	

13.78 
	

1.069,744 

	

14.48 
	

994,162 

	

12.27 
	

828,493 

	

13.07 
	

1.039,037 

	

16.15 
	

1,292,371 

	

17.45 
	

1,111,268 

bu. - bo 

43.0 301,000 
35.5 284,000 
44.4 444,000 
37,9 341.000 
46.0 745.000 
40.6 564,000 

55.0 2,695,000 
43.0 2,107.000 
55.0 2.805.000 
47.0 2,350.000 
67.2 3,132,000 
52.1 2,240,000 

54.0 1,350,000 
28.8 518.000 
52.4 1,048.000 
40.0 840,000 
59.0 1,540,000 
48.5 1,358.000 

57.0 3.819.000 
42.0 3,402,000 
56.6 4,358,000 
45.0 4.050,000 
66.2 5.481,000 
54.7 4,267,000 

cwt. .- cwt 

224.1 7,406.000 2  
227.5 8,257,O002  
238.5 12.400,000 
201.8 9,281,000 
241.4 12.457,000 
216.6 11,913,000 
tOnS - tOnfles 

1.60 203.000 
2.00 258,000 
1.76 225,000 
1.87 238,000 
1.88 259,000 
1.86 268,000 

15.10 174,000 
9.50 91,000 

I 

23,229 000 
2S,748 .000 
25,40 .000 
25,933,000 
27 .5 2 7 .000 
27,266,000 

10,042,000 
11,276,000 
11070,00(1 
13,202.000 
15 .899 .000 
16 .665.000 

128.000 
112,000 
141,000 
62.300 
56,300 

77 .6 10 
68.640 
67.548 
79,485 
80,020 
63,674 

7,000 
8,000 

10,000 
9,000 

16.200 
13,900 

49,000 
49,000 
51,000 
50,000 
46.600 
43.000 

25,000 
18,000 
20,000 
21.000 
26,100 
28.000 

67.000 
81.000 
77.000 
90.000 
82.800 
78.000 

39.000 
42.000 
52.000 
46.000 
5 1.600 
55,000 

127,000 
129.000 
128,000 
127,000 
138,000 
144,000 

11,500 
9,600 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) ala fin du tableau 
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TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972- 1977 - Continued 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des prindpales grandes cultures au Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 suii 

Yield Iota1 Farm price Total farm 
Province, crop and year Area per acre production per Unit ValUe 

Province, culture ci année Superficie Rendement a Production Prix par unite Valeur lotale, 
lacer totale 5 Ia ferrite ii Ia ferme 

acres tons - tonnes $ $'OOO 

Prince Edward Island - Concluded - jle.du•Prince'Edouard - fin 

Field roots - Plantes-racines: 

1972 ................................. 
1973 ................................. 
1974 ................................. 
1975 ................................. 
1976 ................................. 
1977 ................................. 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse: 

Spring svheai - Blii de printemps 

1972 	................................. 
1973 	................................. 
1974 	................................. 
1975 	................................. 
1976 	................................. 
1977 	................................. 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain: 

1972 	................................. 
1973 	................................. 
1974 	................................. 
1975 	................................. 
1976 	................................. 
1977 	................................. 

Barley Orge: 

1972 	................................. 
1973 	................................. 
1974 	................................. 
1975 	................................. 
1976 ................................. 
1977 	................................. 

Mixed grains -- drtales Tnelungees: 
1972 	. 	................................ 
1973 	................................. 
1974 	................................. 
1975 	................................. 
1976 ................................. 
1977 	................................. 

Potatoes -- Ponimes de terre 

1972 ............ 
1973 ............ 
1974 ............ 
1975 ............ 
1976 ............ 
1977 ............ 

Tame liar - Foiit cuttivs: 

1972 ............. 
1973 ............. 
1974 ............. 
1975 ............. 
1976 ............. 
1977 ............. 

Fodder corn - Mais fourrager 

1976 ............. 
1977 ............. 

Field roots - Plantes-racines 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 

M5 ...................................... 
6 ...................................... 

1977 ...................................... 

Ness Brunswict - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

Spring ss heat - Bk$ de prin tenips: 

	

1972 	..................................... 

	

1973 	..................................... 

	

1974 	..................................... 

	

1975 	...................................... 

	

1976 	..................................... 

	

1977 	..................................... 

13.00 10,000 
10.75 9,000 
14.50 9,000 
11.00 5,500 
12.60 6,300 

bu. - bo 

43.0 159.000 
29.7 95.000 
36.4 120,000 
32.0 112,000 
42.6 162,000 
36.4 171,000 

52.0 884,000 
36.3 617,000 
48.4 920,000 
41,5 747,000 
53.0 1,002,000 
44.0 660,000 

48.4 363,000 
26.0 187,000 
45.2 271,000 
35.7 232.000 
48.9 220,000 
41.4 186,000 

55.1 402,000 
31.6 221,000 
49.2 369.000 
43.0 318,000 
56.0 325,000 
45.0 243,000 

cwt. - cwt 

170.6 597.000 
146.6 557,000 
145.0 638.000 
148.0 636,000 
154.0 570,000 
164.0 623.000 

tons - tonnes 

1.90 285,000 
1,87 284,000 
2.07 300,000 
1.85 281,000 
2.10 374,000 
1.97 360,000 

14.80 185,000 
9.80 128,000 

10.70 4,000 
8.84 5,000 

10.25 8,000 
7.00 4,200 
8.00 4.000 

bu. - be 

32.6 163.000 
27.4 96,000 
36.0 144.000 
34.0 146,000 
36.0 209,000 
31.2 265,000 

800 
800 
600 
500 
500 

3,700 
3.200 
3,300 
3,500 
3.800 
4,700 

17,000 
17,000 
19 .000 
18,000 
18,900 
15,000 

7,500 
7,200 
6.000 
6,500 
4,500 
4.500 

7,300 
7,000 
7,500 
7,400 
5,800 
5.400 

3,500 
3,800 
4.400 
4.300 
3.700 
3.800 

150,000 
IS 2.000 
145,000 
152,000 
178.000 
183,000 

12,500 
13.100 

400 
600 
800 
600 
500 

5,000 
3.500 
4,000 
4,300 
5.800 
8.500 

	

48,20 
	

482 

	

38.85 
	

350 

	

57.36 
	

516 

	

1.80 	 286 

	

2.95 	 280 

	

2.90 	 348 

	

0.90 	 796 

	

1.60 	 987 

	

1.45 	 1,334 

1.28 465 
2.10 393 
2.30 6" 

1,05 422 
1.75 387 
1.70 627 

	

3.20 	 1,910 

	

5.80 	 3,231 

	

2.85 	 1,818 

	

21.40 	 6,099 

	

24.00 	 6,816 

	

51.00 	15,300 

	

49.60 
	

198 

	

60.90 
	

304 

	

68.40 
	

547 

	

'.55 
	

25) 

	

2.90 
	

275 

	

2.84 
	

40) 



	

46.4 	2,088,000 

	

37.2 	1,748,000 

	

45.0 	2,295,000 

	

42.0 	2,310,000 

	

43.0 	2,073,000 

	

34.5 	1,345,000 

	

40.0 	376,000 

	

29.6 	355,000 

	

42.6 	447.000 

	

36.5 	354,000 

	

38.6 	270,000 

	

51.1 	199.000 

	

48.5 	344,000 

	

38.5 	231,000 

	

46.7 	252,000 

	

42.4 	212,000 

	

43.1 	280,000 

	

34.6 	180,000 

	

38.2 	88,000 

	

28.0 	42,000 

	

35.6 	57,000 

	

30.0 	36.000 

CVt. - cVt 
229.2 	10,587,000 2  
193.5 	9,080.0002  
237.3 	13,761,000 
200.4 	10,820,000 
200.8 	11,143,000 
194.6 	11,093,000 
tons - tonnes 

1.70 	275,000 
2.03 	333,000 
1.73 	277,000 
1.90 	304,000 
1.88 	337,000 
1.91 	349,000 

13.80 	83,000 
8.90 	65.000 

8.76 	3,000 
6.06 	4,000 
9.38 	8,000 
6.50 	2.600 

10.00 	3,000 

bu.-bo 

	

1 8.5 	758,000 

	

24.8 	1.091.000 

	

25.6 	1.535.000 

	

30.9 	2,626.000 

	

28.1 	2,220.000 

	

30.4 	2,736,000 

	

34.4 	23,392.000 

	

29.5 	19,912,000 

	

38.1 	23.810,000 

	

40.1 	25.062.000 

	

39.2 	21.834 000 

	

42.4 	21.242.000 

	

30.7 	1,289,000 

	

24.6 	1.255.000 

	

31.1 	1.650.000 

	

38,2 	2.063,000 

	

37.8 	1,777,000 

	

39.7 	1,985.000 

	

0.85 	 1,775 

	

1.35 	 2,360 

	

1.42 	 3,259 

	

1.15 	 432 

	

1.95 	 692 

	

2.22 	 992 

	

1.02 	 351 

	

1.55 	 358 

	

1.69 	 426 

	

1.22 	 107 

	

1.90 	 80 

	

2.55 	 145 

	

3.75 	39.702 

	

5.90 	53.573 

	

2.13 	29,311 

	

20.35 	 5.596 

	

23.50 	 7.826 

	

40.80 	11,302 

	

30.00 I 	 120 

	

54.40 	 218 

	

78.20 	 626 

	

2.01 	 1.524 

	

3.40 	 3,709 

	

3.78 	 5.802 

	

1.07 	25.029 

	

1.70 	33.850 

	

1.99 	47.382 

	

1.45 1 	1.869 

	

2.40 	 3.012 

	

2.80 	 4,620 

45,000 
47,000 
51,000 
55,000 
48.200 
39,000 

9,400 
12,000 
10,500 
9,700 
7,000 
6,400 

7,100 
6,000 
5,400 
5,000 
6,500 
5,200 

2,300 
1,500 
1,600 
1,200 

53,000 
53,000 
58,000 
54,000 
55,500 
57,000 

162,000 
164.000 
160,000 
160,000 
179,000 
183,000 

6.000 
7,300 

300 
600 
800 
400 
300 

41,000 
44,000 
60.000 
85, 000 
79.000 
90.000 

680.00(1 
675,000  
625,000 
625,000 
557,000 
50 1.000 

42.000 i 
5 1.000 
53.000 
54.000 
47,000 
50.000 

-21 - 

TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972- 1977 -- Continued 

iABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des principales grandes cultures au Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 	suite 

Yield Total Farm price Total farm 
Province, crop and year Area per acre F,.-d-c'--n  per unit value 

Province, culture et année Superficie Rendement duction Prix par unite Valeur totale, 
S l'acre totale Sla ferme a Ia ferme 

acres 

New Brunswick Concluded - Nouveau-Brunswick - fin: 
Oats for grain - AvoineSgrain: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Barley - Orge: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Mixed grains - CCrCales mélangCes: 
1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

-. Pommes de terre: 

I 
hay -• Foin cultivC: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Fodder corn - Mais fourrager: 
6 	...................................... M 7 	...................................... 

Field roots - Plantes-racines: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Quebec: 
Spring and winter wheat - B16 de printemps ci d'hivcr: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Oats for grain - Avoine S grain: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 

...................................... M 6 
7 	...................................... 

Barley Orge 

I 
See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) S Ia fin du tableau. 



44,000 
4 1.000 
44.000 
45,000 

296.000 
248.000 

4,448,000 
3,384,000  
4.6 75.000 
5,325,000 
4.644.000 
4.4 75.000 

7,638,000 
8,4 35 .000 

11.520.000 
12,111.000 
12.307.000 
13,644.000 

170,000 
187,000 
195,000 
215,000  
236,000 
264,000 

10,000 
8.000 
8.000 
9.000 

15.0 .000 
15.0 18,0

18
00 

19.0 19.000 
22.0 22,000 

cwt. -. cwt 

108.8 5,005,000 
145.5 7,275,000 
159.0 8,425,000 
144.0 7.128,000 
65.8 7,129.000 

178.5 8,032,000 

tons - tonnes 

1.53 4,054,000 
2.01 5,377,000 
1.86 4,980,000 
1.94 5,238,000 
1.93 5,336,000 
.86 4,957,000 

11.06 1,559,000 
13.10 1,991,000 
12.62 2,045.000 
14.15 2,688.010 
14.25 3,648.1' 
14.87 3,836:0 

1.25 	 55 
2.05 	 84 
2.49 	 110 

1.34 ' 	 5,960 
2.21 	 7,479 
2.68 	 12,529 

1.88 	 14,359 
3.00 	 25.305 
3.57 	 41.126 

1.32 I 	 224 
1.76  
221 

4.oml 	 4. 
8.)))) 	 1,4 
8.30 I 	 66 

4.80 	 86 
8.25 	 148 
8.40 	 160 

3.40 17.017 
5.78 42,050 
3.54 29,824 

30.20 122.431 
27.65 148.674 
46.95 233.811 

10.48 I 
	

16.338 
II 
l3.i I 

2,000 
2,000 
2,000 
2,000 

12,000 
10.000 

126,000 
120,000 
125.000 
125.000 
107.000 
99,000 

114,000 
119.100 
165,1101) 
137,000 
155.000 
167,000 

10.000 
11.000 
10.000 
10,000 
12,000 
13.000 

500 
500 
500 
500 

1,200 
1.200 
1.000 
1.000 

46,000 
50.000 
53.000 
49,500 
43,000  
45,000 

2.650.000 
2.6 75.000 
2,675,000 
2.7 00 .000 
2.7 65,000 
2 .665 .000 

141,000 
152.000 
162.000 
190,000 
256.000 
258,000 

22.0 
20.5 
22.0 
22.5 
24.7 
24.8 

35.3 
28.2 
37,4 
42.6 
43.4 
45.2 

67.0 
70.8 
69.8 
88.4 
79.4 
81.7 

17.0 
17.0 
19.5 
21.5 
19.7 
20.3 

19.0 
17.0 
16.5 
17.3 
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TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972- 1977 	Continued 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur den principales grandes cultures an Canada, par province. 1972- 1977 -- suite 

Yield Total Farm price Total latin 
l'rovmnce, crop and year Area per acre production per unit value 

Province, culture Ct uitnée Superficie Rendensent Production Prix par unite Valeur totale. 
a 	'acre totaic Ia fernse a Ia fcrrnc 

acres bu. 	bo $ $000 

I 

Québec - Continued - suite: 

Fall ryc - Seigle d'autornrne: 

1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
976 	..................................... 
1977 ..................................... 

Mived grains - Céréales rnIaiics' 

1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Corn for grain - Mai a grain: 

1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 ..................................... 
1975 ..................................... 
1976 ..................................... 
1977 ..................................... 

Buckwheat - Sarcasm: 

1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 ..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Peas, dry - Pois, sees: 

1972 	..................................... 
1971 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	.................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 ..................................... 

Beans, dry 	Haricots, sees: 

1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	.................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

Potatoes - Ponsmes de terre: 

972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	.................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	.................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

Tante hay - Fojit cul live: 

1972  
1973 

 .................................... 
..................................... 

1974.................................... 
1975 .................................... 
1976 .................................... 
1977 .................................... 

Fodder corn - Mais fourrager: 

1972 ..................................... 
1973 ..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	.................................... 
1976 .................................... 
1977 	.................................... I 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) a Ia fin du tableau 



3,600 10.15 37,000 28.00 1,036 
3,500 12.60 44000 25.00 1,100 
3,500 13.60 48,000 28.00 1,344 
3,500 14.29 50,000 
3,000 14.35 43000 

13.20 81,681 
18.46 	106,414 
14.39 	82,000 
19.29 	154,819 
17.23 	132,671 
19.81 	75,268 

bu. - bo 

43.5 	15,878,000 
39.5 	14,812,000 
45.4 	19,070,000 
49.2 	22,405,000 
47.6 	24,542,000 
51.2 	30,220,000 

33.0 	429,000 
30.0 	360.000 
30.0 	300.000 
35.0 	385.000 
33.0 	594,000 
34.0 	680,000 

43.1 	16.307.000 
39.2 	15,172,000 
45.0 	19,370,000 
48.9 	22,790,000 
47.1 	25,136.000 
50.7 	30.900,000 

	

51.1 
	

30,14 9,000 

	

47.4 
	

25.596,000 

	

47.3 
	

23.415,000 

	

51.9 
	

25,950,000 

	

41.2 
	

22.4 27.000 

	

47.6 
	

21,424,000 

	

48.9 
	

18,338,000 

	

49.3 
	

17.25 5,000 

	

45.5 
	

15,470,000 

	

50.2 
	

18,062,000 

	

42.5 
	

15 .75 9.000 

	

48.4 
	

15,478,000 

	

30.2 
	

1,510.000 

	

27.5 
	

1,320,000 

	

29.5 
	

1,385,000 

	

33.5 
	

1.9 10,000 

	

31.5 
	

1.794.000 

	

31.0 
	

1,271,000 

	

57.8 
	

51,442,000 

	

56.4 
	

49,350,000 

	

53.4 
	

43,800,000 

	

55.9 
	

46,102,000 

	

48.4 
	

39,972,000 

	

54.5 
	

44,122,000 

	

1.72 	27,310 

	

4.26 	63.099 

	

4.35 	82,954 

	

1.72 	 738 

	

4.26 	 1,534 

	

3.28 	 984 

	

1.72 	28,048 

	

4.26 	64,633 

	

4.33 	83,938 

	

0.90 	27,134 

	

1.52 	38,906 

	

1.73 	40,508 

	

1.23 	22.556 

	

2.17 	37,443 

	

2.45 	37,902 

	

1.10 	 1.661 

	

2.14 	 2.825 

	

2.38 	 3,296 

6,187 
5,766 
5,700 
8,027 
7,700 
3,800 

365,000 
375,000 
420,000 
455.000 i 
516.000 
590,00(1 

13,000 
12,000 
10,000 
11,000 
18.000 
20,000 

378,000 
387,000 
430.000 
466,000 
534.000 
610,000 

590,000 
540.000 
495.000 
500,000 
545,000 
450.000 

375,000 
350.000 
340,000 
360,000 
371,000 
320,000 

50,000 
48,000 
47,000 
57,000 
54,000 
41,000 

890,000 
875,000 
820,000 
825,000 
826.000 
810,000 

	

15.02 
	

1,227 

	

16.80 
	

1,788 

	

42.13 
	

3.455 

	

1.00 
	

5 1,442 

	

1.81 
	

89,324 

	

2.06 
	

90,228 
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TABLE 2. Acreages. Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972-1977 - Continued 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie. production et valeur des principales grandes cultures au Canada. par province, 1972- 1977 - suite 

Yield Total Farm price Total farm 
Province, crop and year Area per acre production per unit value 

Provmce, culture et année Superficie Rendcnscnt Production Prix par unite Valeur totale, 

acres 

a I'année 

tnn, - tflflflP{ 

totale ila ferme a Is ferme 
Uflflfl 

Québec - Concluded - fin: 

Field roots - Plantes-racines 

1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
1975 .............. 
1976 .............. 
1977 .............. 

Sugar beets - Betteraves a sucre 
1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
1975 .............. 
1976 .............. 
1977 .............. 

Ontario: 

Winter wheat - BIC d'hiver 
1972 ............... 
1973 ............... 
1974 ............... 
1975 ............... 
1976 ............... 
1977 ............... 

''ring wheat - Blé de printemps 
972 ............... 
973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
975 ............... 
976 .............. 
1977 ............... 

All wheat - Tout blé 
1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Oats for grain - Avoirie a grain: 

1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Barley - Orge; 

1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne: 

1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
1975 ...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 ...................................... 

\hed grains - Céréales mClangdes: 

1972 ...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 ...................................... 
I975 ...................................... 
(976 ...................................... 
(977 ...................................... 



	

76.0 
	

91,200,000 

	

86.0 
	

101,050,000 

	

69.6 
	

89,730,000 

	

92.0 
	

130,632,000 

	

85.4 
	

135,000,000 

	

95.8 
	

154,200,000 

	

23.8 
	

238.000 

	

25.0 
	

200,000 

	

22.0 
	

264,000 

	

20.0 
	

220.000 

	

23.9 
	

273,000 

	

18.0 
	

252,000 

	

17.0 
	

27,000 

	

17.5 
	

28.000 

	

15.0 
	

22,000 

	

24.2 	3,215,000 

	

21.7 	2,867,000 

	

20.7 	3.529.000 

	

20.5 	3,300,000 
cwt. - cwt 

	

12.1 	1,818,000 

	

5.5 	880,000 

bu. - be 

	

34.0 	13,770,000 

	

31.0 	14,570.000 

	

24.8 	10,290,000 

	

34.6 	13,478,000 

	

24.3 	9,200,000 

	

38.0 1 	19,000,000 

cwt. - cwt 

	

181.5 	7,823,000 

	

173.8 	7,265,000 

	

188.0 	8,592,000 

	

218.2 	9,600,000 

	

208.0 	9,466,000 

	

223.7 	10,760.000 

tons - lonnes 
2.56 6,912.000 
2.56 7.296,000 
2.34 6.320.000 
2.40 6,472,000 
2.53 7,221,000 
2.71 7,432,000 

12.70 8,073,000 
12.60 8,820,000 
10.10 8,485,000 
13.51 9,864,000 
12.92 11,161,000 
13.60 11,765,000 

14.00 74,000 
10.00 50,000 
17.00 68,000 

1.200.000 
1,175.000 
1,290.000 
1.420.000 
1,580.000 
1.610,000 

10,000 
8.000 

12,000 
11.000 
11,400 
14.000 

1,600 
1.600 
1,500 

N/A 
N/A 

133,000 
132,000 
170,500 
161,000 

150,000 
160,000 

405,000 
470,000 
415,000 
390,000 
378,000 
500,000 

43,100 
41,800 
45,700 
44.000 
45,5 00 
48.100 

2,700,000 
2,850,000 
2,700,000 
2,700,000 
2,85 2.000 
2,745,000 

635,700 
700.000 
840,000 
730,000 
864,000 
865,000 

5,300 
5.000 
4,000 

N/A 
N/A 

	

3.90 	53.703 

	

5.72 	83.340 

	

6.34 	70.057 

	

4.20 	32,857 

	

5.62 	40.829 

	

3.09 	26,549 

	

21.30 I 	147,226 

	

22.00 	160,512 

	

45.10 	285,032 

	

7.27 	58.691 

	

10.00 	88,200 

	

12.33 	104,620 

	

30.00 
	

2,220 

	

17.60 
	

880 

	

76.00 
	

5,168 

	

1.63 1 	148.656 

	

2.63 	265,762 

	

3.03 	271.882 

	

1.44 	 343 

	

2.75 	 550 

	

2.80 	 739 

2.88 78 
3.80 106 
6.20 136 

5.49 17,650 
16.21 46.474 

8.05 28,408 
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TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Valises of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province. 1972-1977 - Continued 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des principales grandes cultures an Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 suite 

Yield Total Farm price Total farm 
Province, crop and year Area per acre production per unit value 

Province, culture et année Superficie Rendement Production Prix par unite Valeurtotate. 
a 	acre totale ala ferme i Ia ferme 

acres bu. - bo $ $000 

Ontario - Concluded - On: 

Corn For grain - Mais ii grain: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 ..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Peas, dry 	Pois, sees: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 ..................................... 
1977 ..................................... 

Beans, dry - Haricots, sees: 
1972 ..................................... 
1973 .................................... 
1974 .................................... 
1975 .................................... 

1976 	.................................... 
1977 .................................... 

Soybeans -.. Soya: 
1972 	.................................... 
1973 	.................................... 
1974 .................................... 
1975 	.................................... 
1976 	.................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

Potatoes - Pommes de terre: 
1972 	.................................... 
1973 	.................................... 
1974 	.................................... 
1975 	.................................... 
1976 	.................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé: 
1972 	.................................... 
1973 	................................... 
1974 	.................................... 
1975 	.................................... 
1976 	.................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

Fodder corn - Mai fourrager: 
972 	.................................... 

1973 	.................................... 
1974 	.................................... 
1975 	.................................... 
1976 	................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

Field roots .- Plantes-racines: 
1972 .................................... 
1973 	................................... 
1974 	................................... 
1975 	................................... 
1976 .................................... 
1977 	.................................... 



2,600,000 
3,000,000 
2,800,000 
3.100,000 
3,800,000 
3,200,000 

1.140.000 
1.300.000 
1,200.000 
1,1 00,000 
1,250.000 
1.050,000 

2,100.000 
2.100. 000 
1,80(1,000 
1,500,000 
1,6013.000 
1,900,000 

80,000 
80,000 
90,000 

100.000 
90,000 
90,1100 

1,500 
2,000 
2,000 
2,000 
2.000 
2.000 

81.500 
82.000 
92.000 

102,000 
92,000  
92,000 

500,000 
600,000 
700,000 
750,000 
525,000 
750,000 

290,000 
295,000 
200,000 
200,000 
1711,0110 
170.000 

13.000 
16,000 
5.000 

12.000 
17,0(1(1 
24,000 

75,00(1 
65.000 
40,000 
25,000 
44,000 
80,000 

69,000,000 
77,000,000 
59,000.000 
78.000,000 

103,000.000 
101,000,000 

55 .000.000 
63 .000.000 
43,000.000 
50 .000 .00(1 
61,000,000 
58,000,000 

85,000,000 
83000.000 
53 .000.000 
51.000.000 
67.000.000 
94 .000.000 

1.800.000 
2,100.000 
2.160.000 
2,460.000 
2,650.000 
2,700,000 

30,000 
45.000 
40,000 
40.000 
50,000 
50,000 

1,830,000 
2.14 5.000 
2,200,000 
2.500.000 
2,700,000 
2,750,000 

5,900,000 
7 .6 00.1)00 
6,600,1)00 
8,400,000 
6,300,000 

12.600.000 

12,500,000 
12,501)00(1 
6,000,000 
7.500.000 
6,900.000 
8.000,000 

700,000 
880,000 
190.000 
750,000 

1,150.1)01) 
1.550.000 

1,150,000 I 
900,000 
700,000 
430,000 
400.000 

1,500.0(10 

1.86 1 	129.340 1  
4.30 	 331,100 
4,00 	 236,000 

0.90' 	 49,500 
1.63 	 102,690 
1.52 	 65,360 

.26 1  107,100 1  
2.51 208,330 
2.22 117,660 

1.31 2,358 
2.65 5,565 
2.25 4.860 

	

1.30 	 39 

	

2.65 	 119 

	

2.25 	 90 

	

1.31 	 2.397 

	

2.65 	 5,684 

	

2.25 	 4,950 

	

4.10 	 24,190 

	

9.55 	 72,580 

	

9.56 	 63.096 

	

1.08 	1 	13.500 

	

2.07 	 25,875 

	

.90 	 11,400 

	

1.55 	 1,085 

	

3.05 	 2,684 

	

3,67 	 697 

	

1.40 	 1,610 

	

3.75 	 3.375 

	

4.86 	 3,402 

26.5 
25.7 
21.1 
25.2 
27.1 
31.6 

46.2 
48.5 
35.8 
45.5 
48.8 
55,2 

40.5 
39.5 
29.4 
34.0 
41.9 
49.5 

22.5 
26.2 
24.0 
24.6 
29.4 
30.0 

20.0 
22.5 
20.0 
20.0 
25.0 
25.0 

22.5 
26.2 
23.9 
24.5 
29.3 
29.9 

11.8 
12.7 
9.4 

11.2 
12.0 
16.8 

43.1 
42.4 
30.0 
37.5 
40.6 
47.1 

53.8 
55.0 
38.0 
67.5 
67.6 
64.6 

15.3 
13.8 
17.5 
17.2 
9.1 

18.8 
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TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972-1977 - Continued 

1AIILEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des principales grandes cultures au Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 - suite 

Yield Total Farm price Total farm 
Province, crop and year Area per acre production per unit 

j 	
value 

Province, culture et année Superficie Rendement production Prix par unite J 	Valeur totale, 
a l'acrc totale a Ia lerrne a In lerme 

bu.-bo 1 
Manitoba: 

Spring wheat - ltlé de printemps 

I 

1972 ............... 
1973 ............... 
1974 .............. 
1975 ............... 
976 ............... 
1977 ............... 

Oats for grain - Avojne i grain: 

1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 ............... 
1975 ............... 
1976 ............... 
1977 ............... 

Itarley - Orge 

1972 . 
1973 
1974 . 
975 . 

1976 . 
1977 

lall rye - Scigle d'automnc 

1972 .............. 
1973 .............. 
1974 .............. 
1975 ............... 
1976 ............... 
1977 ............... 

rye - Seigle de printemps 

H'4 .............. 

All rye - Tout seigle 

1972 ........ 
1973 ........ 
1974 ........ 
1975........ 
1976 ........ 
1977 ........ 

I"laxsecd - Grain de tin 

1972 ................ 
973 ................ 
1974 ............... 
1975 ................ 
1976 ................ 
1977 ................ 

Mised grains - Céréales rnlanges 

1972 	................ 
1973 	................ 
1974 ................ 
975 	................ 
976 ................ 

	

1977 	. 	............... 

Corn for grain -- Mab a grain: 

1972 ................ 
1973 ................ 
1974 ................ 
1975 ................ 
1976 ................ 
1977 ................ 

ituc k svheat - Sarr,isin 

''4 	..................................... 

Sec footnote(s) at end of table, - Voir note(s) i Ia fin dii tableau. 



45,000 22.2 
35.000 24.0 
40.000 20.8 
35,000 21.4 
38.000 26.1 
55.000 24.5 

1.000,000 1 	1.90 	 1.900 
840.000 	 5.50 	 4,620 
830,000 , 	6.32 	 5,246 
750,000 
990,000 

1,350,000 

470,000 
400,000 
500,000 
750,000 
250,000 
450,000 

22,000 
30,000 
35,000 
32.000 
34,500 
37.000 

15,000 
40.000 
40,000 
23,000 
18,000 
40,000 

190,000 
125,000 
21,000 
62.000 
50,000 

165,000 

1,200.000 
1,200,000 
1.250.000 
1.250,000 
1,400,000 
1,400,000 

22,000 
24,000 
28,000 
33,000 
33,000 
39,000 

28,098 
24,670 
26,931 
31,923 
31,130 
25,267 

13,900,000 
15,400,000 
14.500,000 
15, 200,000 
17,700,000 
16,200,000 

1.690.000 
2.000.000 
1,900,000 
1,850,000 
1,600,000 
1,550,000 

18.1 	8,500,000 
19.2 	7,700,000 
17.0 	8,500,000 
16.7 	12,500,000 
18.0 	4,500,000 
25.3 	11,400,000 

cwt. - cot 
113.6 	2,500,000 
146.7 	4,400.000 
140,0 	4.900.000 
140.6 	4500.000 
121.7 	4,200,000 
148.6 	5,500,000 

lb. - liv 
83312,500,000 
800 	32,000,000 
750 	30.000,000 
630 	14,500.000 
800 	14,400,000 
900 	36,000.000 

800 	15 2,000,000 
700 	87.500,000 
867 	18,200.000 

1,065 	66.000.000 
1,060 	53.000.000 
1,061 	175.000,000 

tons - tonnes 
1.67 	2,000,000 
1.83 	2,200,000 
1.92 	2,400.000 
2.00 	2,500,000 
1.86 	2.600.000 
1.86 	2,600,000 

160,000 10.00 1,600 
165,000 12.00 1,980 
210,000 14.00 2,940 
290,000 
280,000 
350.000 

330,815 22.07 7,301 
307,583 - 31.87 9,803 
221,493 50.93 11,281 
396,218 
385,700 
440,000 

7.27 
6.88 
7.50 
8.79 
8.48 
8.97 

11.77 
12.47 
8.23 

12.41 
12.39 
17.41 

bu 
23.5 
24.0 
21.0 
25.5 
31.1 
28.8 

46.7 
49.5 
39.5 
46.5 
56.3 
51.6 

	

3.10 	26,350 

	

5.84 	44,968 

	

7.07 	60,095 

3.00 7,500 
2.10 9,240 
2.63 12,887 

0.045 562 
0.07 2,240 

0.185 5,550 

0.07 10,640 
0.10 8,750 

0.205 3,731 

20.00 40,000 
30.00 66,000 
35.00 84,000 

- ho 
326,000,000 
370,000,000 
304,000,000 
387.000,000 
551.000.000 
467,000,000 

79,000,000 
99,000,000 
75,000,000 
86.000,000 
40,000,000 
80.000,000 

1.88' 612,8801 
4.60 1,702,000 
4.33 1,316,320 

0.891 70.3 113 
1.49 147. 	it 
1.46 1 

L. 
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TABLE 2. Acreages. Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972- 1977 Continue 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des priticipales grandes cultures au Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 sut 

• icld Total Farm price i 	.. 'ti 	lu 
Province, crop and year Area per acre production per unit value 

Province, culture et année Superficie Rendement Production Prix par unite Vateur totale, 
a I'acre totate ala ferme ala ferme 

acres bu. - bo $ $'OOO 

I 

Manitoba Concluded - fin: 
Peas. div - Pois, sees: 

1972 	..................................... 
1973 ..................................... 
1974 ..................................... 
1975 ..................................... 
1976 ..................................... 
1977 ..................................... 

Rapeseed - Grainc de colza: 
1972 	.................................... 
1973 	.................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Potatoes - Pommes de terre: 
1972 ..................................... 
1973 ..................................... 
1974 ..................................... 
1975 ..................................... 
1976 ..................................... 
1977 ..................................... 

Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Sunflower seed - Graine do tournesol: 
1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé: 
1 97 2 	...................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

I'odder corn - Mais fourrager: 
1972 	..................................... 
973 	...................................... 

1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 ...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Sugar beers - Betteraves a sucre: 
1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 
1977 	...................................... 

Saskatchewan: 
Spring wheat - he de printenips: 

1972 	...................................... 
1973 ...................................... 
1974 	...................................... 
1975 	...................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	...................................... 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain: 
1972 	...................................... 
1973 	...................................... 

................................ 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	...................................... 
1977 	............................ 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) i Ia fin du tableau 
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FABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province. 1972- 1977 - Continued 

I t RLEAU 2. Superilcie. production et valeur des principales grandes cultures an Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 - suite 

Yield total Farm price Total farm 
Province. crop and year Area per acre production per unit value 

Province, culture ci annéc Superficie Rendenient Production Prix par unite Valeur total; 
1 l'acre totale ha ferme ha fence 

acres 	I 	 bu. - be 	 I 	S 	 FUOI) 

Saskatchewan Continued - suite 

Barley - Orge: 

	

1.23 	217,710 1  

	

2.52 	413,280 

	

2.18 	292,120 

	

1.50 	 7,050 

	

2.55 	11,730 

	

2.20 	14,740 

4,600,000 
4,200,000 

1974 	....................................... 4,200,000 
1975 	....................................... 3,500,000 

2,950.000 
3,700,000 

1972 	....................................... 
1973 	....................................... 

1976 	....................................... 
1977 	....................................... 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne: 

260,000 
240,000 

1972 	....................................... 

335,000 
1973 	....................................... 
1974 	....................................... 

310,000 1975 	....................................... 
1976 	....................................... 250,000 
1977 	....................................... 225,000 

Spring rye - 	Seigle de printemps: 

20,000 
20,000 
15,000 
]5,000 

1972 	....................................... 
1973 	....................................... 

17,000 

1974 	....................................... 
1975 	....................................... 
1976 	....................................... 
1977 	....................................... 25,000 

All rye - Tout seigle: 

280,000 
260,000 
3 5 0 . 000 

.. ....................................... 325,000 
267,000 

............................................ - 250,000 

I 	. ....d 	- 	Graine de Lin: 

650,000 
1973 	...................................... 650,000 
1974 	...................................... 550,000 
1975 	...................................... 450,000 
1976 	....................................... 200,000 
1977 	....................................... 550,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangdes: 

220,000 
710,000 
200,000 

1972 	....................................... 
1973 	....................................... 

175,000 
1974 	....................................... 
1975 	....................................... 
1976 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 120,000 
1977 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 100,000 

Peas, dry - Pois, sees: 

5,000 
4,000 
6,500 

14,000 
15,000 

1972 	............................................ 

23,000 

Rapeseed -- Graine de colea: 

1.500,000 

1973 	........................................... 
1974 	........................................... 

1,450,000 

1975 	........................................... 

1.450,000 

1976 	........................................... 
1977 	.......................................... 

1,800,000 
750,000 

1972 	....................................... 
1973 	....................................... 
1974 	....................................... 

1,400,000 

1975 	....................................... 
1976 	......................................... 
1977 	....................................... 

Potatoes - Pommes de terre: 

3,000 
3,000 

4 	....................................... 2,500 
7,500 

I....................................... 2,000 
- 	 - 	 ..................................... .. 1,700 

	

38.5 	177.000,000 

	

39.0 	164.000,000 

	

31.9 	134.000,000 

	

37.1 	130.000.000 

	

46.1 	136.000.000 

	

44.6 	165,000,000 

	

18.1 	4,700.000 

	

19.2 	4,600.000 

	

20.0 	6.700.000 

	

23.2 	7.200.000 

	

26.8 	6,700.000 

	

24.2 	5.450,000 

	

16.5 	330.000 

	

16.0 	320,000 

	

15.3 	230,000 

	

70.0 	300.000 

	

23.5 	400.000 

	

22.0 	550.000 

	

18.0 	5,030,000 

	

18.9 	4,920.000 

	

19.8 	6,930,000 

	

23.1 	7.500,000 

	

76.6 	7,100.000 

	

24.0 	6,000,000 

	

13.8 	9,000,000 

	

13.7 	8,900.000 

	

8.5 	4,700.000 

	

13.1 	5,900.000 

	

17.0 	3,400.000 

	

17.3 	9,500.000 

	

40.9 	9,000,000 

	

41.9 1 	8.800,000 

	

32.0 	6.400.000 

	

39.4 	6,900,000 

	

45.8 I 	5,500,000 

	

47.0 	4.200,000 

	

20.0 	100.000 

	

23.1 	92.000 

	

21.5 	140.000 

	

25.7 	360.000 

	

25.3 	380.000 

	

20.4 	470.000 

	

16.5 	24.800.000 

	

16.6 	24,000.000 

	

16.0 	23.200,000 

	

18.3 	33,000.000 

	

22.8 	17,100,000 

	

24.6 	34.500,000 

cwt. - cw1 

	

158.3 	475,000 

	

193.3 	580.000 

	

152.0 	380,000 

	

210.0 	525.000 

	

220.0 	440.000 

	

247.1 	420,000 

	

1.50 	 495 

	

2.55 	 816 

	

2.20 	 506 

	

1.50 1 	7,545 

	

2.55 	1 2,546 

	

2.20 	15,246 

	

3.98 	35,820 

	

9.16 	81,524 

	

9.52 	44,744 

	

0.94 	 8,460 

	

2.25 	19.800 

	

2.18 	13,952 

	

2.50 	 250 

	

3.75 	 345 

	

4.86 	 680 

	

3.22 	79,856 

	

5.69 	136,560 

	

7.05 	163,560 

	

3.50 
	

1,662 

	

5.50 
	

3,190 

	

3.01 
	

1,144 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) I Ia fin du tableau 
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TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972- 1977 - Continued 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie, production e t valeur des p rincipales grandes cultures au Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 - suit: 

Yield Total Farm price total tarITI 
Province, crop and year Area per acre produclion per unit value 

Province, culture et année Superficie Rendement Production Pox par unite Valeur totale, 
a l'acre totale ala ferme ala ferme 

acres lb. - liv $ $000 

Saskatchewan - Concluded -. tin: 

Mustard seed - Graine de moutarde 

I 

1972 ................. 
1973 ................. 
1974 ................. 
1975 ................. 
1976 ................. 
1977 ................. 

Sunflower seed - Graine de tournesol 
1972 .................. 
1973 .................. 
1974 .................. 
1975 .................. 
1976 .................. 
1977 .................. 

ruine hay .- Foin cultivC: 
1972 .................. 
1973 .................. 
1974 .................. 
1975 .................. 
1976 .................. 
1977 .................. 

Alberta: 

Spring wheat - Blé de printemps 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 ..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain: 
972 	..................................... 

1973 	..................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Harley - Orge: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
974 	..................................... 
1975 ..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

	

Fall rye 	Seigle d'automne: 
1972 	.................................... 
1973 	.................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	.................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	..................................... 

Spring rye - Seigle de printenips: 
1972 	..................................... 
1973 	.................................... 
1974 	..................................... 
1975 	..................................... 
1976 	..................................... 
1977 	.................................... 

All rye - Tout seigle: 
1972 	.................................... 
1973 	..................................... 
1974 	.................................... 
1975 .................................... 
1976 	.................................... 
1977 	....................................  

140,000 
225,000 
200,000 

76,000 
47,000 

100,000 

23.000 
2,500 

1,800,000 
1,900,000 
2,000,000 
2,000.000 
2.200,000 
2,150,000 

4,300.000 
4.700.000 
4,200,000 
4.500.000 
5,600.000 
4,800.000 

1,830,000 
2,000,000 
1.700,000 
1,700,000 
1,800.000 
1,550,000 

5,200,000 
5,050.000 
5,200,000 
5,400,000 
5,550,000 
5,300,000 

200,000 
220,000 
325,000  
275,000 
160,000 
175,000 

20,000 
20.000 
25,000 
25,000 
24,000 
25.000 

220,000 
240,000 
350,000 
300,000 
184,000 
200,000 

	

821 	115,000,000 
800180,000,000 

	

750 	150,000,000 

	

658 	50.000,000 

	

894 	42,000,000 

	

1,050 	105,000,000 

	

652 	15.000,000 

	

800 	2,000,000 

tone - tonfleS 

	

1.39 	2,500,000 

	

1.53 	2,900,000 

	

1.60 	3,200.000 

	

1.70 	3,400,000 

	

1.55 	3,400,000 

	

1.40 	3,000,000 

bu. - bo 

	

27.4 	118,000,000 

	

27.0 	127,000,000 

	

24.3 	102.000,000 

	

30.0 	135,000,000 

	

32.5 	182.000,000 

	

24.4 	117,000,000 

	

56.8 	104,000,000 

	

55.5 	111,000,000 

	

47.1 	80,000,000 

	

55.3 	94,000,000 

	

58.9 	106,000,000 

	

58.1 	90,000,000 

	

44,2 	230,000,000 

	

39.0 	197,000,000 

	

36.9 	192,000,000 

	

42.2 	228,000,000 

	

45.4 	252,000,000 

	

45.8 	243,000,000 

	

23.5 	4,700,000 

	

24.5 	5,400,000 

	

24.0 	7,800.000 

	

28.9 	7,950,000 

	

29.4 	4,700,000 

	

25.7 	4,500,000  

19.0 380,000 
20.0 400,000 
19.2 480,000 
22.0 550,000 
20.8 500,000 
20.0 500,000 

23.1 5,080,000 
24.2 5,800,000 
23.7 8,280.000 
28.3 8,500,000 
28.3 5,200,000 
25.0 5,000,000 

	

0.0325 	3,738 

	

0.07 	12,600 

	

0.175 	26,250 

	

0.05 	750 

	

0.09 	180 

	

20.90 
	

52,250 

	

31.00 
	

89,900 

	

40.00 
	

128,000 

1.84 217,120 1  
4.24 538,480 
3.96 403,920 

0.84 87.360 1  
1.61 178,710 
1.52 121,600 

1.26 	289,8001 
2.50 	492,500 
2.20 	422,400 

1.54 	7,238 
2.61 	14,094 
2.23 	17,394 

1.54 	585 
2.61 	1,044 
2.23 	1,070 

I. 	 7,823 
2. 	15,138 
2. 

I 
See footnote(s) at end of table. - Volt tote(s) ala fin dii tableau 
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TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province, 1972- 1977 - Continued 

I -S.BLEAU 2. Superficie, production et valeur des principales grandes cultures au Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 - suite 

Yield Total Farm price Total farm 
Province, crop and year Area per acre production per Unit value 

Province, culture et annéc Superficie Rendenient Production Prix par unite Valeur totals, 
acre totale ila ferme ala ferme 

acres bu. - bo S 8000 

Alberta - Concluded - fin 

rlaxseed - Graine de lin 

170,000 15.9 2,700,000 
200,000 14.5 2,900,000 
200.000 12.5 2,500,000 
200.000 16.0 3,200.000 
75,000 16.0 1,200,000 

120.000 15.8 1,900,000 

450,000 48.9 22,000,000 
400,000 47.0 18,800,000 
370.000 39.5 14,600,000 
400,000 47.5 19,000,000 
270,000 50.0 13.500,000 
270.000 48.1 13,000,000 

S 

1972 ............... 
1973 ................ 
1974 ................ 
1975 ................ 
1976 ................ 
1977 ................ 

Mixed grains - CérCales mélangées 

1972 ................ 
1973 ............... 
1974 ............... 
1975 ................ 
1976 ................ 
197 ................ 

Peas, dry - Pois, sees 

1972 ............... 
1973 ................ 
1974 ................ 
1979 ................ 
1976 ................ 
1977 ................ 

Rapeseed Grains de colza: 

1'3 	................ 

- Pommcs de terre: 

1972 	................ 
1973 	................ 
1974 ................ 
1975 ................ 
1976 ................ 
1977 ................ 

Mustard seed - Grains de moutarde 

1972 ................. 
1973 ................. 
1974 ................. 
1975 ................. 
1976 ................. 
1977 ................. 

Sunflower seed - Graine de tournesol 

1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

Tame hay - Foin culsivé: 

1972 	.................. 
1973 	.................. 
1974 .................. 
1975 ................. 
1976 .................. 
1977 .................. 

Same beets - Betteraves a sucre  

14,1 
24,C 
29,C 
24,1 

7,1 
7,0 

1.300,0 
1.300,1 
1.150,1 
1.700,0 

750,0 
1,400,0 

23,000 
23,000 
23,000 
18,000 
16,200 
17,000 

25,000 
70,000 

110,000 
64,000 
22.000 
42,000 

4,000 
1,500 

3,100,000 
3.200,000 
3,350,000  
3,300,000  
3,800,000 
3,750,000 

43,325 
38,204 
34,917 
39.535 
41.190 
34,607 

28.6 400,000 
25.0 600,000 
22.4 650,000 
27.1 650,000 
28.6 200,000 
28.6 200,000 

18.5 24,000,000 
16.5 21,500,000 
16.3 18,700,000 
17.9 30,500,000 
19.7 14,800,000 
22.1 31,000,000 

cwt. - cut 

178.1 4,100,000 
195.7 4,500,000 
173.9 4,000,000 
188.9 3,400.000 
222.2 3,600.000 
217.6 3700.000 

lb. .- IN 

960 24,000.000 
714 50,000,000 
727 80,000,000 
719 46,000.000 
973 21,400,000 
810 34,000,000 

750 3,000,000 
933 1,400,000 

tons - tonneS 

1.77 5,500,000 
1.78 5,700,000 
1.82 6,100,000 
1,76 5,800,000 
1.63 6,200,000 
1.71 6,400,000 

15,17 657.248 
15.19 580,165 
15.04 525.000 
12.34 488.000 
18.79 774.000 
17.22 596.000 

	

4.00 	 10,800 

	

9.17 	 26,593 

	

9.24 	 23,100 

	

1.04 	 22,880 

	

2.05 	 38,540 

	

2.18 	 31,828 

	

3.80 	 1,520 

	

3.15 	 1,890 

	

7.50 	 4,875 

	

3.12 	 74.880 

	

5.70 	 122.550 

	

7.08 	 132,396 

	

2.75 1 	11,275 

	

5.22 	 23,490 

	

3.29 	 13.160 

0.031 744 

	

0.0925 	 4.625 

	

0.17 	 13.600 

	

0.055 	 165 

	

0.09 	 126 

	

21.30 1 	117,150 

	

36.00 	205,200 

	

41.13 	 250,893 

1927 
	

12,665 
47.10 
	

27,326 
51.34 
	

26,954 



	

1.68 	 4,368 

	

4.50 	 13.500 

	

3.94 	 7,486 

	

0.81 	 2.430 

	

1.84 	 7.176 

	

1.50 	 5,250 

	

1.01 	 4.646 

	

2.55 	 15.300 

	

2.16 	 13.824 

	

1.34 	 40 

	

2.60 	 146 

	

2.21 	 166 

	

1.25 I 	412 

	

2.15 	 699 

	

1.70 I 	 510 

	

6.93 I 	6,237 

	

1.92 	 96 

	

5.00 	 115 

	

4.35 	 130 

	

3.75 	 9.375 

	

6.20 	 19,840 

	

4.60 	 9,430 

28.45 42,675 
41.25 57.750 
54.00 86,400 

10.00 2.500 
18.00 5,400 
25.00 8,250 
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TABLE 2. Acreages, Production and Values of Principal Field Crops in Canada, by Province. 1972- 1977 - Concluded 

TABLEAU 2. Superficie, proluction et valeur des principales grandes culti.,res au Canada, par province, 1972- 1977 	fin 

Yield Total Farm price Total la: 
Province, crop .i nd 	ear Area per ic re prod action per unit value 

Province, culture Ct anne Superficie Rendement Production PrOc par unite Valour tot.:. 
('acre totale Ia ferme a Ia leone 

acres bu. - bo $ $000 

British Columbia - ('olombie-Britannique: 

Spring sshcat 	BlC do printentps: 

I 

115,000 22.6 2.600,000 
115,000 26.1 3,000,000 
70,000 27.1 1,900,000 
55.000 27.3 1,500,000 
65,000 33.8 2,200,000 
75.000 32.0 2.4110.000 

Oats for grain - 	Avoine a grain: 
63,000 47.6 3.000,000 
70.000 55.7 3,91)0.000 

1977 	........................................ 

65,001) 53.8 3,500,000 

1972 	........................................ 

60,000 53.3 3,200,000 

1973 	....................................... 
1974 	........................................ 

88.000 65.9 5,800,000 

1975 	........................................ 
1976 	........................................ 

70.000 58.6 4,100,000 

1972 	........................................ 

Barley - Orge: 

1973 	........................................ 
1974 	........................................ 

150,000 30.7 4,600.000 

1975 	........................................ 
1976 	........................................ 

170,000 35.3 6,000,000 

977 	........................................ 

170.000 37.6 6,400,000 

1972 	........................................ 

190.000 35.3 6,700,000 

1973 	....................................... 
1974 	....................................... 

202,111)0 41.1 8,300.000 
1975 	....................................... 
1976 	....................................... 
1977 	....................................... 180.0011 42.7 7,700,000 

Fall rye - 	Seigle d'autotnne: 
1,000 30.0 30,000 
1.500 37,3 56,000 

37.5 75.000 
1975 	...................................... 28.9 130,000 

1972 	....................................... . 
1973 	....................................... . 

35.7 250,000 

1974 	....................................... 2,000 

1976 	....................................... 7.000 
1977 	...................................... 

4. ,500 

30.0 180.000 

Mixed grains 	CCrCales mClangCes: 

6. ,000 

1972 	....................................... 7,500 44,0 330,000 
1973 	....................................... . 7,500 	1 43.3 325,000 
1974 	....................................... 6,000 	. 50.0 300,000 
1975 	....................................... 8,00(1 	: 50.0 400,000 
1976 	....................................... 5,000 50.0 250,000 

5,000 50.0 250,000 1977 	....................................... .. 

Rapesced - Grainc do colza: 
60,000 15.0 900.000 1974 	....................................... 

1975 	....................................... . 70,000 15.7 1.100.000 
1976 	....................................... 28,000 	1 17.9 500.000 

80.000 17.5 1,400.000 

Pc,r, dty - Pois, sees: 
1,500 33.3 50,000 

1977 	....................................... 

1,000 23.0 23.000 
1972 	....................................... 

1,000 30.0 30,000 
1973 	....................................... 
1974 	....................................... 

1,000 24.0 24.000 1975 	....................................... 
1976 	....................................... 1.000 25.0 25.000 
1977 	....................................... 1.000 26.0 26,000 

Potatoes - Pornmes do terre: 

. 

1,500 
Cu 1. - cut 

1972 	...................................... 217.4 2,500,000 
14.000 228.6 3,200,000 1973 	....................................... 

. 

9,000 227.8 2,050,000 1974 	....................................... . 
1975 	....................................... 10.000 250.0 2,500,000 

10,800 239.1 2,580.000 
2,800,000 11.000 254.5 

1976 	......................................... 
1977 	......................................... 

Tame hay -- FoOt cultivé: bits -. tonnes 
570,000 2.63 1,500,000 
580,000 2.41 1,400.000 
625(300 2.56 1.600.000 

1972 	....................................... 
3 	....................................... M 4 	....................................... 

625,000 2.72 1,700,000 1975 	....................................... 
650,000 2.77 1,800.000 1976 	....................................... 

1977 	....................................... 670,000 2.84 1.900.000 

Fodder corn - MaO fourrager: 
13,500 18.52 250.000 
16.500 18.18 3011.001) 
18,000 [8.33 33(1,0 0)) 

1972 	....................................... 

18,000 20.00 360.000 

1973 	....................................... 
1974 	....................................... 

21,000 17.50 368.000 
1975 	....................................... 
1976 	....................................... 
1977 	....................................... 23,000 18.70 430.000 

1 Includes final payment for wheat, oats and barley. - Comprendle paiemcnt délinitil sat Ic blé, lavoinc etl'orge. 
2 Less cullage. - Moms produits avariés. 
3 Grown ittainly for sale. - Des pommes do terre principaleincni cultivCcs pour Ia vente. 
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TABLE 3. Acreages and Production of the Principal Grain Crops in the 
Prairie Provinces, 1972- 1977 

1 ABLEAU 3. Superficie et production des principales cultures de céréales dans les provinces 
des Prairies, 1972- 1977 

\Vheat 

Bk 

Oats for grain 

Avoine I 
grain 

Barley 

Orge 

Ryc 

Scigle 

Fla,seed 

Graine de lie 

Rapeseed 

Graine de 
coiza 

acres 

Area - Superticie: 

1972 	....................... 20800,000 4,660,000 11,900,000 	581,500 1,320.000 3,270,000 

23,800,000 5,300,000 [1,350,000 	582,000 1.450,000 3,150.000 1973 	....................... 

4,800,000 11,200,000 	792,000 1,450,000 3,100,000 974 	.......................21,500.000 

1975 	....................... 22,800.000 4,650,000 10,400,000 	727,000 1.400,000 4,250,000 

1976 	....................... 27.100.000 4,650,000 10,100,000 	543,000 800,000 1,750,000 

24,200,000 4.150.000 10,900,000 	542,000 1,420,000 3,250,000 

Yield per acre - Reisdensent I lucre: bushels - boisseaux 

1977 	....................... 

24.7 51.1 41.3 	 20.5 13.3 17.5 

24.6 51.5 39.1 	 22.1 13.4 16.9 

21.6 41.2 33.8 	 22.0 9.5 16.3 

26.3 49.5 39.3 	 25.4 12.5 17.9 

1972 	.............................. 

1973 	............................... 

30.8 55.3 45.0 	 27.6 13.6 20.8 

1974 	............................... 

28.3 54.9 46.1 	 25.4 16.9 23.7 

1975 	.............................. 

1976 	.............................. 

977 	.............................. 

l'ruductk'n 

513,000,000 238,000,000 492,000.000 	11.940.000 17,600.000 57,300,000 1972 	....................... 

1973 	....................... 585,000,000 273,000,000 444.000.000 	12,865,000 19,400,000 53,200,000 

1974 ....................... 465,000,000 198,000,000 379.000,000 	17,410.000 13,800,000 50.400,000 

600,000,000 230,000,000 409,000,000 	18.500.000 17.500,000 76,000,000 1975 	....................... 

	

1976 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 836,000,000 257,000,000 455,000,000 	15,000,000 10,900,000 36,400,000 

1977 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 685.000,000 228,000,000 502,000,000 	13,750,000 24,000,000 76,900,000 

Intended Acreage of Principal Field Crops 

Basic data for the estimates of intended acreages in this 
report were obtained from the annual acreage intentions survey 
based on the situation as of March 15. This is a survey of Statistics 
Canada's crop correspondents and is conducted in co-operation 
with the Provincial Departments of Agriculture. It is emphasized 
that intended acreages in this report are merely indicative of 
farmers' plans at March 15, and the acreages seeded may change 
considerably from the intention figures, depending on conditions 
before and during seeding. Additional factors, such as availability 
of good quality seed, the market outlook and the possible effect of 
this report itself on farmers' plans may contribule to changes in 
areages currently indicated. An estimate of the area actually sown 

field crops in 1978 based on Statistics Canada's annual July sur-
vy is scheduled for release August 25. 

Superficie projetée des principales grandes cultures 

Les données fondanientales sur les estimations des superficies 
prévues dans le present rapport ont Cte extraites de l'enquéte annuelle 
sur les previsions de superficie d'ensemencement basdes sur les chiffres 
disponibles le 15 mars. Cette enquéte est menée par les correspondants 
agricoles de Statistique Canada en collaboration avec les ministCres 
provinciaux de 'Agriculture. 11 convient d'insister sur le fait que les 
previsions publiées ici ne sont qu'un reflet des intentions des agricul' 
teurs le 15 mars et que les superficies ensemencées peuvent varier 
considérablement, compte tenu des conditions avant et pendant Ia 
përiode des semences. Des facteurs supplémentaires comme Ia dispo-
nibilité de grains de semence de bonne qualité, Ia perspective du marché 
et l'effet possible de ce bulletin lui-méme sur let intentions des 
agriculteurs peuvent entrainer des changements dans let superficies 
d'ensemencement indiquees. Une estimation de Ia superficie réellement 
ensemencéc en grandes cultures en 1978, basée sur l'enquCte annuelle 
de Statistique Canada du mois de juillet est censCe être publiée Ic 25 
aoUt. 



455,000 

22,967.000 

23,422,800 

6.808,000 

11,341,200 

748,500 

42,000 

790,500 

1,400,000 

1,835,400 

1,569,000 

390.000 

260,300  

4.3 20.000 

27,700.000 

516,000 

27,287,800 

27,803,800 

6,803,700 

10,907,600 

576,000 

43.000 

619,000 

800,000 

1.5 93.100 

1,752,000 

378,000 

262,800 

1,778,000 

26.600,000 

590,000 

24.41 2,100 

25,002,100 

6.018,000 

11,938,900 

547,000 

52,000 

599,000 

1,420,000 

1.54 2.6 00 

1,801,000 

500,000 

275,600 

3,330.000 

27,200,000 

410,000 

25,115,000 

25.525,000 

5,682,000 

11,226,000 

551,000 

58.000 

609,000 

1,050.000 

2,554,000 

1,755,000 

600.000 

261,500 
5,490,01111 

25,800,00' 

69 

103 

102 

94 

94 

101 

112 

102 

74 

to' 

97 

120 
95 

9.000 16,200 13.900 16,000 115 

50,000 46.600 43,000 43,000 100 

21,000 26,100 28,000 30,000 107 

90.000 82,800 78,000 80,000 103 

46.000 51,600 55,000 53,000 96 

3,500 3.800 4,700 5,000 106 

18,000 18,900 15,000 17,000 113 

6,500 4,500 4,500 5,000 111 

7,400 5.800 5,400 6,000 III 

4,300 3.700 3,800 4.000 105 

4,300 

55.000  

9,700 

5.00(1 

54,000 

85,000 

625,000 

54,000 

2,000 

125.000 

137,000 

49,500 

5,800 

48,200 

7,000 

6,500 

55,500 

79,000 

557.000 

47,000 

12.000 

107,000 

155,000 

43.000 

8,500 

39.000 

6.400 

5,200 

57,000 

90,000 

501,000 

50.000 

10,000 

99.000 

167,000 

45,000 

11.000 

37,000 

5,000 

6,000 

52,000 

88.000 

495.000 

51,000 

10,000 

97,000 

165,000 

44.000 

129 

95 

78 

115 

91 

98 

99 

102 

100 

95 

99 

95 	I 
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TABLE 1. Intended Acreages of Principal Field Crops and Summerfallow, Canada,' by Prosince, 

as at March 15, 1978 Compared with Estimated Acreages, 1975- 1977 

TABLEAU 1. Superficies projetees des principales grandes cultures et des jachéres, Canada iar province. 

an 15 mars 1978 au regard des superficies estimatives de 1975- 1977 

Province and crop - Province et culture 

Seeded area 2  

Superficie ensemenc6e 2  

1975 	I 	1976 	I 	1977 

acres 

Intended area 

Superficie projetéc 

1978 as 
percentage 

of 1977 
1978 	 - 

1978 au 
regard 

de 1977 

Canada: 

\Vjnter wheat 3  - Bk d'hivcr 3  .................... 

Spring wheat 4  - Bk de printernps 4................. 
All wheat - Tout blé ........................ 

Oats for grain 5  - Avoine 2 grains .................. 

Barley 5  - OrgeS ............................ 

Fall rye 6  - Seigle d'automne6.................... 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps .................. 

All rye - Tout seigle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Flaxseed - Graine de lin ....................... 

Mixed grairss Cdréales mélangées ................. 

Corn for grain 7  - Mais a grain 7  ................... 

Soybeans8  - Soya 8  .......................... 
Potatoes9  - Pomnses de terre 9  ................... 
Rapeseed ID - Graine de coiza 10  .................. 
SummerfallowtO - JachèrestO ................... 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince'Edouard 

Spring whea1 4  - Bk de printernps4 ..... 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain ....... 

Barley - Orge ................. 

Mixed grains - Cérdales nsélangées ...... 

Potatoes 9  - Pommes de terre9  ....... 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse: 

Spring ss'heat 4  - Bk de printensps4  ................ 
Oats for grain -. Avoine i grain ................... 

Barley -  Orge ............................. 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées ................ 

Potatoes 9  - Pommes de terre9  ................... 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

Spring wheat 4  - Bk de printelnps4 ................. 
Oats for grain - Avoine a grain ................... 

Barley - Orge ............................. 

Mixed grains Céréales nsélangées ................. 

Potatoes9  - Pommes de terre9  ................... 

Québec: 
Spring and \sinter sshcat 4  - Bk de printensps et d'lsiver4  . . - 
Oats for grain - Avoinc 2 grain .................. 

Barley - Orge ............................. 

tall rye - Scigle d'as,tonine ..................... 

Mixed grains -- Céréales niélangées ................. 

Corn for grain - Maii 2 grain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Potatoes9  - Pommes de terre9  ................... 

See footnote(s) at end of (able. - Voir note(s) 1 Ia tin du tableau. 
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I •5.BLE 1. Intended Acreages of Principal Field Crops and Summerfallow, Canada,l by Province, 
as at March 15, 1978 Compared with Estimated Acreages, 1975- 1977 - Concluded 

I A IILEA U 1. Superficies projetées des principales grandes cultures et des jachères, Canada I par province, 
au 15 mars 1978 an regard des superficies estimatives de 1975- 1977 - fin 

Seeded area 2 	 Intended area 

Superficie ensemenc6e2 	 Superlicie pro)ctee 

1978 as 
Province and crop - Province et culture 	 percentage 

of 1977 
1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

1978 au 
regard 

de 1977 

Ontario: 
acres 

455,000 516,000 590,000 
11,000 18,000 20,000 

Winter wheat 3  - Bid d'hiver 3  ..................... 

All wheat 	- Tout blé. ........................ 534,000 610,000 
Spring wheat - Blé de printemps ................... ..

Oats for grain 	-- Avoine a grain 	.................... 
46. 6,000 
500,000 545.000 450,000 

Barley 	Orge .............................. 360,000 371.000 320,000 
Fall rye 	- Seigle d'automne ...................... 57.000 57,000 41,000 

.. 420,000 
826,000 810,000 

Cons for grain - Mais a grain 	.................... 1,580,000 1,610,000 
Mixed grains - Cérdates meiangées .................. 825.000 

390,000 
. 

378,000 500,000 Soybeans - Soya 	............................ 
Potatoes9  - Pommesde terre 9 	................... . 44,000 45,500 48.100 

Manitoba: 

Sprin,g  wheat 4  - BId de printemps4 	................. 3,100,000 3.800.000 3,200,000 
1.200,000 1,300.000 1,100,000 
1.600,000 1,650.000 1,950.000 

100,000 90,000 90,000 

Oats 	-. 	Avoine 5 	............................ 
Barley 5 	- Orgc5 	............................ 

2.000 2,00(1 
Fall rye 	Scigle d'automne ...................... 
Spring rye 	Scigle de printemps ................... ..2,000 

All rye 	- Tout scigle 	........................ 92.000 92,000 
Flaxseed 	Graine de un ........................ 

10. 2,000 
750,000 525,000 750,000 

Mixed grains - Cereates melangees .................. 200,000 170,000 170,000 
Corn forgrain - Mais 3 grain 	.................... 

. 	

.12,000 17,000 24,000 
Potatoes 9  - Ponimes de terre 9 	................... 32,000 34,500 37,000 
Rapeseed 	- Graine decolea ..................... 750,000 250,000 450,000 

2,600.000 2,300,000 2,300.000 

Sa skatchewan: 

15,200.000 17,700,000 16,200,000 

Suniniertaltow 	- 	Jachcrcs ......................... 

1,900,000 1,800.000 

' 	 Spring wheat4 - BId de printcmps4 	................. 

3.600,000 3,000,000 3.800,000 
Oats 	.- 	Avoine 5 	............................ 2,200.000 

310,000 250.000 225.000 
Harley 5 	Orget 	............................ 

15,000 17.000 25.000 
325,000 267,000 250.000 

all rye - Seigle d'automnc .......................... 

450,000 200,000 550.000 

Spring rye 	- Seipte de printemps ........................ 
All rye 	- Tout seigle 	............................. 

175,000 120,000 100.000 
2,500 2,000 1.700 

Flaxsred -. Graine de un ........................... 

1,800,000 750,001) 1,400,000 
18,200,000 17,800,000 17.800,000 

Mixed grains - Cdréates mélanjdes ......................
Potatoes9 	- Pommes de terre9 	.......................... 
Rapeseed 	-. Graine d 	colza ........................ 

Alberta: 

Sunnitserfalloss 	- Jacltères 	....................... 

4.500,000 5,600.000 4,800,000 Spring w11a1 4  - Blé de printemps 4 	................. 
Oats 	- 	Avoinct 	............................ 2.100,000 2,300,000 2,000,000 
Barley 5 	- 	Orge 5 	............................ 5,500,000 5.600,000 5,600,000 
Fall rye 	Seigle d'automne....................... 275,000 160,000 175,000 
Spring rye 	-. Seigle de printemps ................... 25,000 24,000 25,000 

All 	rye 	- 	Tout 	seigle 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 300,000 184,000 200,000 
Flaxseed .- Graine de On ....................... . 200,000 75.000 120,000 
Mixed grains - Cérdales nadtangdes .................. 400,000 270.000 270,000 

18,000 16.200 17,000 
Rapcseed 	- Graine de colza ..................... 1.70 750000 1,400,000 
l'otatoes9  - Ponimes de terre 9 	.................... .... 

Summertallow -- lachdres ...................... 
.0.000 

6. ,900,000 6,500.000 7.100,000 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique: 

65.000 75,000 . 

90,000 
88,000 70,000 

Barley 	- 	Orge ............................. 202.000 180.000 

Sprine wheat 4  - 	Bk dc printemps 4 	....................55.000 

7,000 6.000 

Oats for grain - Avoine I grain .......................60,000 

. 

0,000 
5,000 5,000 

Fall re - Seigle d'automune ......................... 4,500 
Mixed gra ins 	Cdrdates mdlangdrs ..................... 8,000 

ni Potatoes° 	- 	Poinrs de terre 9 	................... 

..... 

10,800 11,000 
Rapeseed 	Graine de colca .......................... 

..... 
70,000 28.000 80,000 

410,000 69 
20,000 100 

430,000 70 
435,000 97 
375,000 117 
40,000 98 

830,000 102 
1,560,00)) 97 

600.000 120 
45,000 94 

3.400,000 106 
1,000.000 91 
1,800.000 92 

90.000 100 
3,000 150 

93,000 101 
600,000 80 
160,000 94 
30,000 125 
37,000 100 

850,000 189 
2,000,000 87 

16,700,000 103 
1,600,000 89 
3,400,000 89 

225,000 100 
25,000 100 

250,000 100 
400,000 73 
100.000 100 

1,500 88 
2,200,000 157 

17,200,000 97 

4,800.000 100 
2,000,000 tOO 
5,400,000 96 

180,000 103 
30.000 120 

210.000 105 
50,000 42 

270,000 100 
16.000 94 

2.300,000 164 
6,600,000 93 

75,000 100 
55,000 79 

160,000 89 
6.000 100 
5.000 100 
9.000 82 

140,000 175 

lucluding Ness loundland for s hich annual estimates are not available. - Non contprjs Terre-Neuve, dnint lea estimations ne toni pas disponibtes. 
2 Ixcept for summeriattoss. - Sans let jacheres. 
3 .Acreagec seeded In the fall 01 1977 and tiarvested area in prior years; Ontario only. - Superficies semdes I l'autonine 1977 of superticie moissonndc tee annees 

an tdriesi rcs:O fl tarin seuternen t. 
All spring wheat including Duruni as ss-ctt as relatively small acreages of winier wheat, for which annual estimates are not avaitable separately in provinces other 

than Ontario. t)uruna Wheat for l'rairte provtnces is shown separately in Table 2. - Tout be bId de printemps y coinpris le sturam de mdme que des superficics relative-
ni'nt pro itcndues de bId d'hiver dans toutes les provinces, sauf 1'Ontario. Le bId durum dans les provinces des Prairies em indiqud sdpardnicnt au tableau 2. 

5 Includes oats and barley for grain and for hay in the Prairie provinces. - Comprend avoine Ct urge I grain Ct pour loin dans fat provinces des Prairies. 
6 Seeded in fall of the preceding year; includes stoat] acreages of spring rye in Quebec. Ontario and Britisls Columbia. - Seitad I t'automnc de l'annde prdcedenste; 

inprend lee chiffres peu dlevis de Ia superlicie consaerée au seigle de printemps an Québec, en Ontario et on Coloisibie-Britaisnique. 
' 	 7 Quebec, Ontario and Massitoba only small acreages are grown its oilier provinces. - Québec, Ontario ci Mastitoba seulensent; de petitca superfieies sonl culti- 

dans dautres provinces. 
Ontario only. Ontario seulement. 

9 The 1975, 1976, 1977 and 1978 acreages refer only,  to potaloesgrown tisaistly for sale. -. Les chiffres des uuperficies de 1975, 1976, 1977cr 1978 tonI seule• 
.ini crux des pomnses de terre principalenient cultivécs pour Ia vente. 

Prairie provinces only. - Provinces des Prairies seuleinent. 
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TABLE 2. Intended Acreage of flurum Wheat' in the Prairie Provinces as at March IS, 197 
Compared with Estimated Acreages, 1975-1977 

TABLEAU 2. Supethcie, projetée de blé durum' dans les provinces des Prairies au IS mars I 
par rapport aux superficies estimatives de 1975- 1977 

Seeded area 	 Intended area 

Superticie enscmencée 	 Superficie projctée 

Province 	 1978 as 
percentage 

of 1977 
1975 	1976 	1977 	 1978 	 - 

1978 au 
regard 

de 1977 
acres 

150,000 200,000 100,000 250.000 250 
3,100,000 2,900,000 1,500,000 2,900,000 193 

Manitoba.....................................
Saskatchewan 	............................... 

400,000 400,000 200,000 400,000 200 Alberta .....................................

Total 	................................... 3.650,000 3.500,000 1,800,000 3,550,000 197 

1 Included with spring wheat in Canada and provincial totals in Table 1. - Conipris asee Ic blé de printenips dansles totaux pour Ic Canada stIes provinces dan, 
Ic tableau 1. 

TABLE 3. Indicated Acreage Changes in Principal Graius Crops and Summerfallow in the Prairie Provinces, 
1978 as Compared with 1977 

TABLEAU 3. Changements déclarés relatifs ala superficie des principales céréales et jachères dans les provinces 
des Prairies. 1978 au regard de 1977 

Crop -. Culture Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta 

Prairie 
provinces 

- 
Provinces 

des Prairies 

+ 200,000 + 	500,000 2 + 	700,000 

+ 150,000 + 1.400,000 + 200,000 + 1,750,000 

- 100,000 - 	200,000 2 300,000 

-  150,000 - 	400,000 - 200,000 - 	750,000 

+ 	1,000 2 + 	10,000 + 	11,000 

All wheat -. Tout blé ............................... 

Duruni wheat - Bhi durun, ........................... 

- 150,000 - 	150.000 - 	70,000 - 	370,000 

Oats' - Avoiii' 	................................. 

Barleyt 	- Orget.................................. 

- 	10,000 2 2 - 	10,000 

All rye - Tout seigic ............................... 

flaxseed - Lin 	graine 	............................. 

2 - 	200 - 	1,000 1,200 

Mixed grains - Ciréales milangies .......................

Potatoes - Ponimes de terre 	.......................... 

+ 400.000 + 	800.000 + 900,000 + 2,100,000 Rapeseed - Graine de colea ........................... 

Sutumerfallow - Jacltires ............................ - 300,000 - 	600,000 - 500,000 - 1,400,000 

I Includes oats and barley for graits and for hay. - Comprend avoine CI orge a grail! or pour foin. 
2 Unchanged. - lnchattgie. 

Storage Capacity of Canadian Graiti Elevators 	 Capacité d'entreposage des élévateurs a grain du Canada 

The commercial storage of grati, in Canada is under govern- 	 L'entreposage commercial du grain au Canada est sous Ia 
merit supervision currently exercised by the Canadian Grain 	surveillance du gouvernement qui exerce son autorité par l'ititer. 
Commission. The Canada Grain Act empowers the Commission to 	médiaire de Ia Commission des grains. La lol des grains du Canada a 
make regulations governing the construction and licensing of 	autorisé Ia Commission a établir des règletnents concernant Ia construc- 
elevators and all other matters relating to the storage and handling 	tion d'éldvateurs, l'émission de permis et toutes autres mesures relatives 
of grail!. 	 a l'entrepos.age et au commerce des grains. 

I 

For readers who desire more detailed information on 	 Pour ceux qui désirent des renseignements plus détaillés su. 
Canadian grain storage, there is a booklet entitled Grain Elevators 	l'entreposage du grain au Canada, il existe un manuel intitulé Grai 
in Canada for ('top Year 1976-77 which has been issued by the 	Elevators in C'a,tada for Crop Year 19 76 - 77, publié par Ia Commissi'u 
Canadian Grain Commission. 	 des grains. 

I 
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TABLE I. Number and Storage Capacity of Licensed Canadian Grain Elevators, by Province and By Kind of License, 

December 1, 1977 T.\BLEAU 1. Nombre et capacité d'emmagasinage des élévateurs a grain autorisés, Canada par province et 
genre de permis, lerdecembre  1977 

Province 
Primary elevator 	- 

. 

Elévateur prjnlajre 

Terminal elevator 
. 	 -- 
Elévateur terminus 

Process 
elevator 

. 	 - 

Elévateur de 
condilionnement 

Transler 
elevator 

. 	 . 	 - 

Elevateur de 
transbordcment 

Total 

No. bu. No. bu, No. bu. No. bu. No. bu. 

nbre bo nbre bo nbre bo nbre bo nbre bo 

Maritime 	provinces 	- 	Provinces 
- - - - - - 4 8,229,300 4 8,229,300 

1.)uebc - - - - 9 63,950,000 9 63,950,000 
-  - 14 82.618,100 I 2,888,900 15 53,280,000 30 138,787,000 

450 43,187,300 I 5,000,000 14 7,505,600 - - 465 55,692,900 
2,025 172,904,600 2 11,000,000 5 2,776,000 - - 2,032 186,680,600 

des Maritimes ................. 

1,228 113,462,400 3 6,100,000 10 7,259,000 - - 1.241 126,821,400 

)ntario......................
\l.iiitoba..................... 

Brittsh Columbia -. Colombie-Bri. 

Sa,katclsewan 	................. 
.-'ilherta ..................... 

21 2,891,000 5 25,778,500 3 266.700 - - 29 28,936,200 tannique .....................
Canada ............... 3,7 ..... 24 332.445.300 25 130.496.600 33 20,696,200 211 125,459,300 3,810 609,097,400 

S 

Stocks of Grains in Store 

The following data on stocks of Canadian grain in Canada I and 
United States as of March 31, 1978 have been compiled by Statistics 
Canada and the Economics and Statistics Division, Canadian Grain 
Commission. Stocks of grain on farisis are estimated from reports of the 
bureau's crop correspondents while those in mill bins are estimated from 
monthly returns made by mill operators. Stocks in all other positions are 
those reported by the Canadian Grain Commission as visible stocks at the 
close of business on March 31,1978. It should be noted that the statistics 

ii total stocks as presented in this report differ from the weekly visible 
tucks figures at March 31 by the inclusion of stocks on farms and 
isliable stocks in mill bins. 

1 Excluding Ness foundland for wltieh data are not available.  

Stocks de céréales en entrepôt 

Statistique Canada, en collaboration avec le Service de statistique de 
Ia Commission des grains do Canadat, a recueilli les renseignements suivatits 
sot les stocks de céréales catiadiennes au Canada et aux Etats-Unis Ic 31 mars 
1978. Les stocks dana les fermes sont estimés d'après les rapports des cor-
respondants du bureau. Ceux des minoteries sont estimés d'après les rapports 
mensuels des exploitants. Les stocks en toutes autres situations sont cesix 
que Ia Commissiurt des grains a dëclarés ila fermeture des affaires Ic 31 mars 
1978. A noter que les stocks globaux inscrits au present rapport different des 
stocks visibles Ic 31 mars parce qu'ils comprennent Irs stocks des fermes et 
les stocks propres a Ia mouture et emmagasinés des minoteries. 

Sans Terre-Neuve, dont lea chiffres ne sons pas connus. 

TABLE I. Stocks of Canadian Grain in Canada and the United States, According to Position, as at March 31 

TABLEAU 1. Stocks de ceréales canadiennes, scIon leur situation, au Canada et aux Etats-Unis, au 31 mars 

Wheat -- Blé 	
_______ 	

Oats - Avoine 
Position - Situation  

1975 	19761 	1977 	1978 	1977 	 1978 

thousands olbushels - milliers de boisseaux 
In Canada - Au Canada: 
On farms - Dans les fermes .......................... 
Printary elevators - Elévateurs primaires .................. 
Process elevators - Elévaseurs de condisionnensent ............ 
Interior terminal elevators - Elevateurs intéricurs de terminus ...... 
Vancouver. New Westminster elevators - Elévateurs de Vancouver -New 
Westminster .................................. 

Victoria elevator - Elévateur de Victoria .................. 
Prince Rupert elevator - Elévateur de Prince-Rupert ........... 
Churchill elevator - Elévateur dc Churchill ................. 
Thunder Bay elevators - ElévateursdeThunder Bay ........... 
In transit, rail En transit sur rail ...................... 
Storage atloat - En eminagasinage sot navires ............... 
Eastern elevators - Elévatcurs de lEst .................... 
Eastern mills - Minoteries de l'Est ...................... 
Western mills Minoteriei de lOuesl .................... 

327,000 
II 2,949 

4,012 
5,362 

5,599 
425 

1,373 

27,749 
33,357  
10,210 
22,905 
4,167 
1,012 

301,000 
121.107 

4,272 
609 

6.1 90 
831 
725 

34,330 
22,719 
16,374 
24,093 
4,513 
1,139 

529,700 
141,298 

3,767 
594 

8,768 

1.469 
531 

39,628 
23,383 
10,794 
29,231 
3,918 

571 

515,000 
131.076 

3,535 
423 

6,614 

1.264 
2,535 

25,324 
16.619 
6,022 

25,133 
3,737 

421 

156,500 
11,877 

365 
183 

96 

6,036 
4,132 

783 
242 

157,000 
15,679 

298 
19 

6 

3,696 
973 

1,264 
522 

556,121 

556,121 

Canadian grain in Canada - Total -. Grain canadien au Canada ....... 

(anadjan grain in the United States - Total - Grain canadien aux Etats-

S
tnis 	....................................... 

(a nadian grain in C4nada and the United States - Total - Grain canadien 
'ii Canada ci aux Etats-Unis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

537,904 	793,652 	737,703 

	

537.904 	793,652 	737,703 

	

180,214 	179,457 

	

180,214 	179,457 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) ala fin do tableau. 
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TABLE I. Stocks of Canadian Grain in Canada and the United States, According to Position, as at March 31 - Concluded 

TABLEAU 1. Stocks de céréales canadiennes, selon leur situation, au Canada et aux Etats-Unis, au 31 mars - fin 

Ftaxseed 	 Rapeseed 
Barley - Orge 	 Rye - Seigle 	

- 	I 	- 
Position - Situation 	 I 	

Graine de un 	 Graine de colza 

1977 	I 	1978 	I 	1977 	I 	1978 	I 	1977 	I 	1978 	I 	1977 1 	1978 

thousands of bushels - millers de boisseaux 
In Canada - Au Canada: 

225,700 320,500 8,900 8,000 6,100 10,900 15,100 16,000 On farms - Dana les fermes .................... 

41,276 45,479 5,513 5,086 6,442 10,755 14,749 15,199 Primary elevators - Elévateurs primaires 	............ 

Process elevators - Elévateurs de conditiorsnement....... 2,068 2,687 65 59 38 47 1,382 1,579 
Interiorterminal elevators - Elévageursintérieurs de terminus 744 942 48 28 41 142 4,914 2,549 
Vancouver - New 	Westminster 	elevators - Elévateurs 	de 

1,024 1,929 356 500 798 449 2,575 1,839 
- - - - - - 

Vancouver - New 	Westminster .................. 

-  - - - - - 7 - Prince Rupert elevator - Elévateur de Prince Rupert.......... 

770 1,461 - - - - - - Churchill elevator - Elévateur de Churchill ..............

Thunder Bay elevators - Elévateurs de Thunder Bay...... 11,719 14,537 3,339 1,953 2,688 1,150 647 586 
In transit, rail - En transit sue rail 	................ 6,084 4,460 682 177 811 551 1,470 886 

4,527 3,119 104 - - - - - 

5,539 2,061 412 358 86 209 - - 

Victoria elevator - Elévateur de Victoria ....................... 

Storage afloat - En ernmagasinage sur navires 	......... 

- 1 1 - - - - 

Eastern elevators - Elévateurs de lEst .............. 

2 3 1 1 - - - - 

Canadian grain in Canada - Total - Grain canadien an Canada 299,453 397,184 19,420 16,163 17,004 24,203 40,844 38,638 

Eastern mills - Minoteries de l'Est .................

Western mills - Minoteries de l'Ouest ............... 

Canadian grain in the United Stales - Total - Grain canadien 
- - - - - - - - aux 	ttats-Unis 	................................. 

Canadian grain in Canada and tIre United States - Total - 
Grain canadienau Canada el aux 	tats-Unis........... 299,453 397,184 19,420 16,163 17,004 24,203 40,844 38,638 

ti,nI 	J I',ihcb 	M.jrp. de 	(C 

Oiiseed Crushings 

The following table shows the quantities of oilseeds crushed 
and the production of oil and oil meal for the years 1967-1976. 

Information on production and value of oil bearing seed 
crops in the different provinces of Canada for the years 1971 .1976 
is given in the table on pages 15 .29 of this buUetin. 

I 
Broyage des huiles oléagineuses 

Le tableau ci-après donne Ia quantité de graines oléagineuses 
broyées et Ia production d'huile et de farine des années 1967- 1976. 

Les renseignements sur Ia production et La valeur du rendement 
des cultures de graines oléagineuses, par province, pour les années 1971 - 
1976 paraissent au tableau, aux pages 15-29 du present bulletin. 

TABLE 1. Crushings of Oilseeds and Production of Oil and Oil Meal, Canada, 1968- 1977 

TABLEAU 1. Broyage de graines oléagineuses et production d'huile et de farine, Canada, 1968- 1977 

Oilsecds 
crushed Oil produced 

Item - Detail - - 

Broyse de graines Production 
olcagineuses d'huile 

bu. - bo lb. - liv 

Oil meal 
produced 

Production de 
tourteaux et 

de farine 

tnn - tnnnet 

1,998,716 

2,029,866 

2,863,786 

2,960,150 

3,189,412 

1,578,290 

x 

x 

x 

39,809,524 

39,558,368 

55,242,032 

57,191,612 

61,536,028 

29,923,716 

x 

a 

a 

x 

34,524 

35,041 

50,148 

52,473 

56,319 

27,609 

I 
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TABLE I Crushings of Oilseeds and Production of Oil and Oil Meal, Canada, 1968- 1977— Concluded 

TABLEAU 1. Broyage de graines oléagineuses et production d'huile et de farine. Canada 1968- 1977 - fin 

Item - Detail 

Oilseeds 
crushed 

- 

Broyage de graines 
oidagineuses 

Oil produced 
- 

Production 
d'huile 

Oil meal 
produced 

- 

Production de 
tourteaux et 

de farine 

bu. -- bo lb. - liv tons 	toflnes 
Soybeans - Soya: 

19,199.616 191.618,708 456,703 

20865.292 212,707,669 494,650 

24,773,124 253.750,749 582.725 

1968 	............................................ 

1969 	............................................ 

23,804.065 245,952.703 556,863 
1970 	............................................ 

22,550,327 227,851,542 526.902 

1973 	............................................ 20,501.427 201,547,523 485.631 

26,317,762 269.882,857 618.983 1974 	............................................ 
24,441,603 249,353,998 577.032 1975 	............................................ 

1976 	............................................ 25,546,338 258,661.427 604,422 

1972 	............................................ 

25.346,684 257,756.169 595.960 

Rapeseed - Graine de colza: 
116,413,411 82.722 

149,316,218 107,214 
. 

154,273,283 116,154 

191,307.610 142.775 

1972 	........................................... 253,997.855 191.812 

318,743,617 246.208 

1971 	............................................ 

12,899,499 248,842,769 188,153 

1968 	............................................ 5,769,925 

1969 	............................................ 7,461,290 

275,613,154 196,656 

1970 	............................................ 7.828.717 

1971 	............................................ 9,738,504 

346,432,1201 239,534r 

1977 	............................................ 

1973 	............................................ 17.022.674 

1974 	............................................ . 

26.909,688r 552,202.357r 384,555T 

1975 	............................................ 13.762.413 

1976 	............................................ 16.882.174r 

977 	............................................ 

nfiower seed •. Graine de tournesol: 
11,473.346 5,067 968 	............................................ 959.243 

.3,209,271 

693,524 8.359,265 4,067 1969 	............................................ .. 

768,591 

.. 

9,097,886 4,620 9 70 	............................................ .. 

1971 	........................................... 1.529.867 . . 18,307,182 8,300 

2.298.983 

2,416.785 

28.773,371 

29.174.333 

12,795 

13,575 

1.465,979 17,445.831 8,183 

1972 	............................................ 

1973 	............................................ 

591.061 6,993.770 3,346 
1974 	............................................ 

1975 	............................................ 
X K X 1976 	............................................ 

1977 	............................................ K 5 5 

Milling 

Table I below contains summary data and output of flour 

mills for the years 1974 1976. Similar figures on a monthly basis 
for the first quarter of 1977 are given in Tables 2 and 3. More 

detailed information on the milling industry may be found in the 

report Grain Milling Statistics issued each month by the Agri. 

culture Division of Statistics Canada. 

Meunerie 

Dans Ic tableau 1 ci.dessous ligurent les chiffres rdcapittilatifs de 
Ia production des meuneries de 1974-1976. Les chiffres mensuels cor-
respondants pour Ic premier trimestre de 1977 figurent aux tableaux 
2 et 3. L'industrie de Ia meunerie est traitde plus en detail dans Ic 
rapport intituld Grain Milling Statistics, que publie chaque mois Ia 
Division de l'agriculture de Statistique Canada, 

TABLE 1. Quantities of Milled and Ground Products Manufactured by Canadian Flour Mills. 1975 - 1977 

TABLEAU I. Quantités de produits inoulus fabriques par les minoteries canadiennes. 1975 - 1977 

Product 	Pruduit 1915 1976 1977 

Wheat flour - Farinc de bid .......................cWt. - 	CWL 39,463,696 42.580,203 4.1 77,500 
cmeal 	-. 	Farine d'avoine . 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 lb. - liv 10.854,900 16,424,089 14,857,000 

101 led oats - Floconsd'avoine ..................... 62.586,641 63.360,060 61.773,871 
. 

I:kwheat flour - Farine de sarrasin . 	 - . 

and pearl barley - Orge mondd er pent .............. ... 

\1 91teeds - Total - Issuesde nseuncnie 	................ton - tonne 745,488 785,294 714,445 

Note: Quantity of wheat ground for flour in 1974, 1975 and 1976 was 84,648,730. 91,016,681 and 97.771,201 respectively. - Nota: Fm 1974, 1975 et 
1976 on a nsouIu. respectivement, 84.648,730.91.0I6,681 et 97.771,201 boisseaus de hIt pouren faarcde Ia farinc. 
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TABLE 2. Quantities of Grains Ground by Canadian Flour Mills, by Month, January-March 1978 

TABLEAU 2. Quantités de grain nioulu par lea minoteries canadiennes, par rnois,janvier-mars 1976 

Kind of grain 	Variété de grain 
January 

- 
Junvier 

February 
- 

Février 

t.iR Ii 
- 

Mars 

bushels 	boisseaux 
8,532,247 7,479,697 8,766,168 Wheat, for flour - Blé, pour farine ............................ 

411,370 380103 427,502 Oats 	- 	Avoinc........................................ 
Barley 	Orge 	....................................... . 19,138 16,764 22,368 
Rye 	- 	Seigle......................................... 38,197 36,694 53,974 

For human consumption only. Rounded to nearest thousand. - Pour Ia consomniation humaine seulcmrnt. Ramenés an miller le plus pria 

TABLE 3. Quantities of Milled and Ground Products Manufactured by Canadian Flour Mills, by Month, 
January-March 1978' 

TABLEAU 3. Quantités de produits moulus fabriqués pas les mirioteries canadiennes, par mois, 
janvier-mars 1978' 

Product - Produit 
January 	1 

- 
Janvier 

February 
. - 

Fevrjer 

March 
-- 

Mars 

Wheat flour - Farine de blé .......................cwt. - cwt 3,797,508 3,319,853 3,907,760 
Oatmeal - Farine d'avoine 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	lb. - liv 1.420,500 1,29] .098 1,221,361 

6,154,256 5,280,071 4,706,869 
Pot and pear] barley - Orge mondé et perle ..............' a a a 
Rotted oats - Flocons d'avoine ........................

Rye flour and neal - Farine de seigle .................-- 1,653,225 1,633,625 2,429,494 
Miltfeeds - issues de meunerie 	. . . 	. 	. 	. . . . 	. 	. 	. . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. . . . 	ton - tonne 67,348 57,563 67,453 

1 For human consuntpriII 	tilt. 	hind 10 	11i11klldll,i. 	l'i,r Ii nIhir'hIinhli'n irtiiii:iir'c sc'ii ethic or. R.nins .11. rlilliir Ic pItt pins 

Visible Sit pplics of Canadian (,railt 	 \pprovisioItIie incitls s isibles do grain eatiadin'ii 

The table below gives a weekly summary of the amounts of 	 Le tableau ci-dessous renferme des données sutIlhtlaires. liar 
the principal Canadian grains in store and in transit in Canada and 	semaine, sur les quantités des principales variétCs de ccriialcs cana- 
the United States during the llrst quarter of 1978. 	 diennes en magasin et en transit au Canada et aux Etats-Unis. le 

trimestre de 1978. 

TABLE I. Canadian Grain in Store and in Transit in Canada and the United States, by Week, 
January - March 1978 

TABLEAU 1. Grain canadien en magasin et en transit an Canada el aux Etats-Unis, par semaine. 
janvier.mars 1978 

I 

Week ended 

Sensainc terminée le 

Ra pc 
seed 

Graitsc de 
colza 

Wheat 	Oats 	Barley 	Rye 	Flaxseed 

BlC 	Avoine 	Orge 	Seigle 	Grainc do lin 

thousands of bushels - milliers de boisseaux 

22,187 66,184 10,008 

21.914 68,030 9.506 
21,381 66.614 9,105 
21.505 65,464 8,752 
21.306 64,761 8,637 
21,217 66.049 8,425 

20,451 63,608 8,362 
20.198 61.881 8,330 
20,263 62.983 8,283 

20,471 64,876 8,078 
20,788 68.045 8,200 
21,320 73.740 8,248 
21.670 75,619 8,145 
71,936 76.680 8,161 

December - Décembre 28, 1977 

January 	Janviet 	4, 1978 
11 
18 
25 ...... 
31 ...... 

February - Févricr 8 
15 
22 

March - Mars 	I ......................... 

15 ......................... 
22 ......................... 
29 ......................... 

230,905 

231,428 
226,545 
219,451 
216,208 
212,902 

206,816 
200,705 
202,465 

203,340 
207,918 
214,039 
218,654 
218,544 

11,835 

11,874 
11,939 
12.279 
12,196 
12,352 

12,188 
12,200 
12,499 

12,582 
12,720 
12,838 
13,184 
13,302 

21,236 

21,956 
21,866 
21,583 
20,584 
20,366 

20,349 
19,026 
18,541 

19,246 
20.111 
21,464 
21.367 
22,637 
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I 
LIVESTOCK POULTRY AND LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 

January 1 Survey of Livestock and Poultry 

BETAIL, VOLAILLE ET PRODUITS ANIMAUX 

Enquéte du Ierjanvier  sur le bétail et Ia volaile 

I 

Nitniber of livestock and poultry on farms — Statistics 
Canada, in co-operation with departments of the provincial govern-
ments, has conducted a survey each year at December of the 
numbers of livestock and poultry on farms. The survey date was 
changed from December 1, to January 1, at the request of many 
farmers across Canada. Questionnaires are mailed direct to the 
individual farmers. The processing of returns is done by the Agri-
culture Division of Statistics Canada except in the cases of Ontario 
and Quebec. In the case of Ontario, the Provincial Statistical 
Office undertakes the complete processing of returns, while in 
Quebec, the Provincial Bureau of Statistics completes the prelim-
inary pairing and sorting operations. 

Total cattle and calves (excluding Newfoundland) were esti-
mated at 12,869,500 head at January 1, 1978 compared to 
13,709,500 head, a year previous. This represents a 6% decrease 
over last year's total. Numbers were down 7% in the West with 
decreases reported in all provinces except British Columbia. In the 
East numbers dropped 5%. Milk cows were estimated at 1,938,000, 
a decrease of 1% over the 1,957,500 reported the year before. 
Dairy heifers were down 5%. 

Beef cows were estimated at 3,949,200, down 7% from the 
4,242,500 of the previous year, with decreases reported in all of 
the provinces. Beef heifers were down 137, while steer numbers 
went down 10% and calves 4%. 

Sheep and lamb numbers were estimated at 382,900, a 6% 
ip from the previous year's figure of 408.100. Numbers in the 
\\st  dropped 10% while those in the East were down 1%. Sheep 

cr one year were down 5% while lambs under one year dropped 

Total pig figures went up 8% to 6,648,000 from last year's 
estimate of 6,1 54,500. In the West, numbers increased by 5% 
while in the East they were up 10%. Farrowings from July 1 to 
December 31, 1977 were 617,800 up from the same period in 
1976. Farrowings in the East were up 10% and up 5% in the 
West too. 

Hens and pullets five months and over were down 0.1% 
24,515,000 at January 1, 1978 from 24,521,000 at January 1, 
1977. 

The figures in the tables do not include Newfoundland for 
which the latest official data are those of the ('ensus of 1976. At 
that time numbers of farns livestock and poultry in Newfoundland 
were as follows; milk cows, 2.459; other cattle. 4,602; hogs, 
15,795; sheep and lambs, 9,159; hens and chickens. 943,499. 

Nombre de bestiaux et de volailles dana les fermes - Statistique 
Canada en collaboration avec les ministères des gouvernements provin-
ciaux, méne chaque année en décembre une enquéte, sur Ic nombre de 
bestiaux et de volailles dans les fermes. La date d'enquéte est nlainte-
nant le jer  janvier au lieu du ier  décembre, ila demande de nombreux 
agriculteurs canadiens. Las questionnaires sont envoyés par Ia poste 
directement a chaque agriculteur. Le déposiillement des questionnaires 
est fait par Ia Division de l'agriculture de Stat istique Canada sauf dans Ic 
cas de l'Ontario et du Québec. En Ontario, Ic dépouillement complet 
des questionnaires est fait par Ic bureau de statistique provincial alors 
qu'au Québec, Ic bureau de statistique provincial fait l'appariement 
préliminaire et Ic tn. 

Au icr janvier 1978, on estirnait a 12,869,500 tëtes Ic nombre 
total de veaux et bovins(excepté Terre-Neuve), contre 13,709,500 tétes 
I'année précédente. Ceci represente une diminution de 6 % par rapport 
a l'année dernière. Les clsiffres ont diminué de 7 % dana I'Ouest et 
toutes les provinces ont déclaré des haisses avec I'exception de Colom-
bie-Britannique. Dans I'Est, les chiffres ont baissé de 5 %. On estimait a 
1,938,000 Ic nombre de vaches laitières soit une diminution de I % 
par rapport au nombre enregistré I'année derniere (1,957,500). Le 
nombre de génisses laitiéres a dianinué de 5 %. 

On estirne a 3,949,200 Ic nombre de vaches de boucherie, soit 
une diminution de 7 % par rapport a ii y a un an (4,242,500); toutes 
lea provinces ont enregistré des diminutions. Ic nombre de génis-
sea de boucherie a diminué de 13 % alors que celui des veaux a diminué 
de 4 %; celui des bouvillons a diminué de 10 %. 

Le nombre de moutons et d'agueaux a été estinsé a 382,900, soit 
une chute de 6% par rapport au chiffre de l'an dernier (408,100). Leur 
nombre a diminué de 10% dans I'Ouest et de 1 % dana I'Est. Le nom-
bre de moutons de plus d'un an a diminué de 5 % alors que celui des 
moutons de moms d'un an a baissé de 10%. 

La nombre total de pores a augmente de 8 % passant de 6,648,000 
(nombre estimatif) il y a un an a 6,154,500. Dana l'Ouest, leur nombre 
a augmenté de S % aloes que dans I'Est il a haussé de 10%. Du icr 
juin au 31 décembre 1977, les mises bas se sont chiffrées a 617,800, 
soit one augmentation comparativement i Ia période correspondante 
de 1976. Le nombre de mises bas dans l'Est a augnsenté de 10% et ii 
a haussé de 5 % dans I'Ouest, aussi. 

Le nombre de poules et de poulettes de cinq mois et plus a 
diminué de 0.1 % passant de 24,521,000 au icr  janvier 1977 a 
24,515,000au icr janvier 1978. 

Les chiffres présentes dana les tableaux ne consprennent pas 
Terre-Neuve dont les derniéres données officielles sont celles do recen-
sement de 1976. En 1976, les bestiaux et lea volailles dana les fermes 
de Terre-Neuve se répartissaient ainsi; vaches Iaitières, 2,459; autre 
hétail, 4,602; pores, 15,795; moutons et agneaux, 9,159; poules et 
poulets, 943.499. 

I 



197,000 

1.792.000 

1.989.000 

25,000 

6,000 

31,000 

3,878,000 

	

270,000 
	

68.300 
	

56,700T 

	

1.890.000 
	

611,700 
	

458,300T 

	

2.160,000 
	

680.000 
	

515,000 

	

90.000 	11,500 	39.500 

	

24.000 	3.300 	13,000 

	

114,000 	14.800 	52.500 

	

9,249,000 2,747,000 	1,295,000 

100,000 

935,000 

1.035,000 

73,000 

33,000 

106,000 

2,350,000 I 

	

8,700 
	

726,600 

	

58,300 
	

5,921,400 

	

67,000 
	

6,648,000 

	

22,700 
	

289,300 

	

7,800 
	

93,600 

	

30.500 
	

382,900 

2,915,000 	24,515.000 

5,400 

35,600 

41,000  

5.800 

1.200 

7,000 

530.000 

W. 
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TABLE 1. Number of Livestock and Poultry on Farms in Canada, by Class and Province, as at January 1, 1978 

TABLEAU 1. Nombre de bestiaux et volailles dansles fermes au Canada, par classe et par province jee  janvier 1978 

Prince 	 New 
Edward 	Nova 	Bruns- 	 British 
Island 	Scotia 	wick 	 S kat - 	 Columbia 

Class - Classe 	 - 	 - 	 - 	Québec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	s 
ewan 	Alberta 	 - 	 Canada 1  

Ile-du- 	N9uvelle- 	Nouveau- 	 C 	 Colombie- 
J'rince- 	Ecosse 	Bruns- 	 Brilannique 
Edouard 	 wick 

number - nombre 

CaBle and calves - Bétes a cornea 
et veaux: 

Bulls, I year old and over - Tau- 
1,400 

Cows and heifers, 2 years old and 
over for milk 	- Vaches Cr génis- 
ses de 2 ans ci plus gardées pour 

reaux d'un an et plus ......... 

25,000  

Cows and heifers, 2 years old and 

Ic 	lait 	................. 

over for beef - Vaches et génis- 
ses de 2 ans et plus gardées pour 
In viande 	............... 12,000  

Yearling heifers for milk - Génis- 
ses Iaitiires de plus d'un an 	. . - 6,000 

Yearling heifers for beef - Génis- 
sea de boucherie de plus d'un an 8,600 

Steers, 1 year old and over - Bou- 
villons d'un an er plus 18,000 

Calves, under 1 year old - Veaux 
de moms dun an ......... 23,000  

CaBle and calves - Total - Bétes 
a cornea et veaux . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 94,000 

2,000 

40.000 

26.000 

9.700 

9,000 

10,800 

27,500 

125,000 

	

2.100 	27,000 

	

31.000 	815,000 

	

23,200 	220,000 

	

8,100 	185,000 

	

7,500 	45,000 

	

6,100 	38,000 

	

24,000 	230,000 

102.000 1 1,560,000 

35,000 

635,000 

450,000 

180,000 

280,000 

590,000 

835,000 

3,005,000 

1.000 

1,000 

),000 

1,000 

5.000 

),000 

),000 

1,000 

42,000 

74,000 

1,070,000 

11,500 

190,000 

175,000 

770,000 

2,332,500 

60,000 

148,000 

1,470,000 

29,000 

365.000 

475,000 

1,310,000 

3,857.000 

12.000 

83.000 

218,000 

22,000 

50.000 

38.000 

170,000  

593,000 

199,500 

1,938,000 

3,949,200 

472,300 

1,070,100 

1,490.900 

3. 

12.869.500 

Hogs - Porca: 

breeding 	stock, 	6 	months 	and 
over - Pour Ia reproduction, 6 

11,000 9,500 mois ci plus 	.............. 

Market pigs, all ages - Porcs pour 
Ic marchd, bus ages.......... 70,000 70,500 

Hogs - Total - Porca........ 8 1.000 80.000 

Sheep and 	lambs - Moutons et 
agneaux: 

Sheep. 	1 	year old 	and over 	- 

Moutons dun an ci plus ...... 3 ,100  18.700 

Lambs, 	under 	1 	year 	old 	- 

Agncaux de moms dun an. - . . 1,000 4.300 

Sheep and lambs - Total - Mou- 
tons Ct agneaux .......... 4,100 23,000 

Poultry - Votailtea: 

liens and pullets. 5 months and 
over 	- 	 Poules 	ci poulettes, 5 
moisci plus 	............. 159,000 996.000 

Newfoundland not included. - Terre-Neuvc non con,pri 



	

30,000 
	

37,000 	18,500 	43,500 

	

810.000 
	

655,000 	90000 	74,000 

225,000 

195.000 

56000 

51,000 

227,000 

1.594.000 

176,000 

1,629,000 

1.805,000 

25000 	91.000 	10.600 	44.600 

6,000 	24,000 	3.000 	15,400 

31,000 	115.000 	13.600 	60.000 

	

3.982,000 9,316.000 	2,647,000 	1,199,000 

61,500 

151,000 

1,585 .000 

29,500 

370,000 

530,000 

1,350.000 

4,077.000 

94,000 

872,000 

966,000 

85,000 

42,000 

127,000 

2,382,000 

12,000 I 	208.400 

81,500 I 	1,957,500 

	

223.000 	4,242.500 

	

21.500 	497,600 

	

47,000 	1.224,500 

	

45,000 	1,656.300 

	

156,000 	3.922.700 

	

586.000 	13,709,500 

	

7,500 	654900r 

	

53,000 	5.499.600r 

	

60,500 	6.154.500 

	

20.000 	303,800 

	

7,000 	104.300 

	

27,000 	408.100 

2,912,000 I  24,521,000 

505.000 

195,000 

360,000 

610,000 

850,000 

3,212.000 

	

480,000 	1.160,000 

	

21.500 	11.500 

	

119,000 	245,000 

	

160,000 	221.000 

	

370.000 	890.000 

	

1.259.000 	2,645,000 

235.000 

1,732.000 

1.967,000 

66.000 52,500 

589.000 448,50Or 

655.000 501,000 

-41 - 

TABLE 2. Number of Liveaiock and Poultry on Farms in Canada. by Class and Province, as at January I. 1977 

tABLEAU 2. Nombre de bestlaux et volailles dans les fermes au Canada, par classe et par province, ier janvier 1977 

Prince 	 New 
Idis ird 	Nova 	Bruns- 	 British 
lsl.ind 	Scotia 	sock 	 Saskat - 	 Columbia 

Class - Classe 	 - 	 Québec 	Ontario 	Manitoba 	 Alber 	 - 	 Cnada 1  
1k-do- 	Npuvellc- 	Nouveau- 	 C sewan 	 Colombie- 
Prince- 	Ecoste 	Bruns- 	 Britannique 
I Inuard 	 sock 

number - nombre 

I 

Cattle and calves - Bétes i cornea 
et veaux: 

Bulls. 1 year old and over - Tau- 

	

reaux dun an ci plus .......1,700 	2,100 	2,100 

Cows and heifers, 2 rears old and 
over, for milk -- \aches ci genii-
yes de 2 ans ci plus gardécs pour 
Ic lait .................25,500 39.000 31,500 

Cows and heifers. 2 years old and 
over, for beef - Vaches et génis-
sea de 2 ans ci plus gardecs pour 
Ia viande ...............12,500 27.000 25,000 

Ycaring licifcrs for milk .- Génis- 
ses laitiercs dc plus dun an . . . 	6,200 	9,600 	7,800 

Yeaiing heifers for beef 	Génis- 
sea dc bouclicrie de plus d'un an 	8,600 	10.000 	8,900 

I year old and over - Bou- 

	

H u d'un an ci plus .......20,500 	11.500 	7,300 

1 .  under I year old - Veaux 

	

u,lns dun an ..........25.500 	27.800 	26,400 

Cattle and calves -. Total - 

	

Bétes ii comes et veaux .....100,500 	127,000 	109,000 

Hogs - Porcs: 

Breeding stock. 6 months and 
over - Pour Ia reproduction. 6 
moiser plus ............9.900 8.800 5,200 

Market pigs, all ages - Porespour 

	

Ic marché, bus iges .......70,100 	69.200 	36,800 

Hogs - Total - Pores 	 80,000 	78.000 	42,000 

Sheep and lambs - Moutons et 
agneaux: 

Sheep. 1 year old and over - 
Moutons d'un an ci plus 	 2,800 	18.600 	6200 

Lambs, under 1 year old - 
Agneaux de moms d'un an. . . . 	900 	4.900 	1,100 

Sheep and lambs - Total - 
Mosibons et agneaux 	 3,700 	23.500 	7,300 

I'miltry - Volailics: 

I Icns and pulletc. 5 months and 
ver 	PastIes ci poulelles. 5 

	

irois Ct plus .............1 4 9,000 	997,000 	540,000 

I Newfoundland not included. Trrre-Neuvc non comprise. 
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Pig crop - At the request of many farmers across Canada the 
survey date has been changed from December 1 to January 1 . 

Farmers reports indicate that number of tows expected to 
farrow from January 1, 1978 to March 31, 1978 is estimated at 
304,000 which is an increase of over the corresponding period 
a year earlier. 

Mises bas de pores - A Ia demande de nombreux agriculteur 
canadiens, Ia date de l'enqute a éte reportée du ier december 
janvier. 

D'aprCs les renseignements fournis par les cultivateurs, on c. 

que 304.000 truies meitront bas entre le icr janvier 1978 et Ic 31 
1978, soit 5 % plus que pour Ia période correspondante de L'an dernier. 

TABLE 3. Sows Farrowed and Sows Bred to Farrow, by Designated Quarters, July 1976 to March 1978 
(Based on Quarterly Pig Survey) 

TABLEAU 3. Truies ayant mis has et truies devant mettre has, par trimestre. dejuillet 1976 a mars 1978 
(Selon les enquétes trimestrielles sur les pores) 

July. August, September 	 Oslobs-r. \oseinbcr. December 	 january, February. Stjrch 

Juillet, aoCit. septernbrc 	 Octobre, novembre, dCcembre 	 Janvier, février. mars 

Expected 
Province 
	 Farrowed 	 Farrowed 	 Farrowed 	to farrow 

Ayant ntis bus 	 Ayant mis bat 	 'ii976 	Ayant 	Devant 	
%f1977 

1977en 	 1977en 	 has 	
1978en 

	

de %de 	 %de 
1976 	 1976 	 1977 

1976 	1977 	 1976 	1977 	 1977 	1978 

1000 	 1000 	 '000 

Prince E,dward tsiand - Ite-du- 
Prince.Edouard 	 4.5 4.4 98 4.3 4.4 102 4.4 4.5 ft 

Nova Scotia -. Nouvelle-Ecosse 	 4.0 3.9 98 3.7 4.1 lIt 3.7 4.2 114 

New 	Brunswick 	- 	 Nouveau- 
Brunswick 	............. 2.3 2.2 96 2.1 2.2 105 2.1 2.4 114 

Québec 	.............. 81.0 91.0 112 79.0 88.0 lit 80.0 84.0 105 

Ontario 	.............. 104.0 115.0 III 96.0 110.0 115 104.0 110.0 106 

East - Total - Eat 	 195.8 216.5 III 185.1 208.7 113 194.2 205.4 106 

I 

28.0 

21.0 

42.0 

3.5 

94.5 

288.7 

Manitoba ............. 

Saskatchewan ........... 

Alberta ............... 

British Columbia 	Colombie- 
Britannique............ 

West - Total - Oueat ..... 

Canada ............. 

100 29.0 31.0 107 

105 20.0 20.0 100 

105 41.0 45.0 110 

112 3.5 3.9 97 

104 93.5 99.9 107 

108.3 278.6 1 308.6 110.8 

	

29.0 	104 

	

21.0 	100 

	

45.0 	107 

	

3.6 	103 

	

98.6 	104 

	

304.01 	I ()S •  

	

29.0 
	

29.0 

	

20.0 
	

21.0 

	

42.0 
	

44.0 

	

3.3 
	

3.7 

	

94.3 
	

97.7 

	

290.1 
	

314.2 

I 
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I ABLE 4. Market Pigs: Numbers by Age Group and Province, January I, 1977 and 1978 

I 01TAU 4 Prrrc' purir to i ,rrrr Nirmbre par groupe dage et par province, Ic ler janvier 1977 et 1978 

\Iarkct 	rigs 	All ages tinder 3nrouths 3 months and older 

l'urcs pour Ic niarché - Moms de 3 mois moiset plus - 
Tous ages 

1977 
j 	

1978 1977 1978 1977 1978 

'000 

70.1 70.0 32.9 34.0 37.2 36.0 Prince Edward Island - IIe-dsi-Prince-Edouard 	................. . 

-E 70.5 31.8 34.0 37.4 36.5 Nova Scotia - Nouvellecosse .......................... 69.2 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	..................... 36.8 

.. 629.0 

35.6 17.4 17.2 19.4 18.4 

Québec 	....................................... 1,792.0 813.0 888.0 816.0 904.0 

Ontario 	....................................... 1,732.0 1,890.0 882.0 950.0 850.0 940.0 

East 	- Total - 	Esi 	............................... 3337.1 	3,858.1 1.777,1 1,923.2 1,760.0 1,934.9 

Manitoba 	...................................... 589.0 611.7 292.0 314.7 297.0 

Saskatchewan 	.................................... 448.5 458.3 218.0 218.3 230.5 

Alberta 	....................................... 872.0 935.0 449.0 480.0 423.0 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britanniquc 	.................. 53.0 58.3 27.0 29.3 26.0 

West - Total - Ouest 	.............................. 1,962.5 2,063.3 986.0 1,042.3 9763 

(anaria 5,499.6 5,921.4 2,763.1 2,965.5 2.7363 

I \IILE 5. Roars, Sows and Guts Kept for Breeding. Number on Farms by Province 
at Jaisuarv I, 1977 and 1978 

I \lll I-AU 5. Verrats, (ruies CI jeunes truies, gardés pour I'élevage, noml)re dans les fermes 
par province, le lerjanvier 1977 et 1978 

Breeding stock 6 months 
and over Roars, 6 months and over and over 

Province Pour Ia re;;roduction 6 Verrats. 6 mois et irlsis Truies ci jeunes truicu 
mois et pIus 6 molt et plus 

1977 	 1978 1977 1978 1977 	1 	1978 

'000 

Prince Edward Island 	fle-du-Prirrce-Edouard 	................. 9.9 11.0 0.9 0.9 9.0 10.1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelte-Ecosse .......................... 8.8 9.5 0.6 0.7 8.2 8.8 

5.2 5.4 0.4 0.4 4.0 5.0 New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	..................... ... 

Québec 	...................................... 17 6.0 197.0 11.0 12.2 165.0 184.8 

235.0 

. . 

270.0 15.0 17.0 220.0 253.0 Ontario 	....................................... 

East 	- Total 	- 	Eat 	................................ 434.9 492.9 27.0 31.2 406.2 461,7 

	

Manitoba..................................... 	 66.0 
	

68.3 
	

4.0 
	

4.3 
	

62.0 
	

64.0 

	

Saskatchewan ................................... 	 52.5 
	

56.7 
	

3.5 
	

3.7 
	

49.0 
	

53.0 

	

Alberta...................................... 	 94.0 
	

100.0 
	

6.0 
	

7.0 
	

88.0 
	

93.0 

	

Bririch Columbia -. Colombie-Britanniqrie .................. 	 7.5 
	

8.7 
	

0.5 
	

0.6 
	

7.0 
	

8.1 

	

Stest - Total - Ouest ............................ 	 220.0 
	

233.7 
	

14.0 
	

15.6 
	

108.0 
	

218.1 

	

(anaib ..................................... 	654.9 
	

726.6 
	

41.0 
	

46.8 
	

612.2 
	

679.8 

297.0 

240.0 

455.0 

29.0 

1,021.0 

2,955.9 
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Quarterly Pig Survey 

The number of pigs in Canada, excluding Newfoundland, at 
April 1, 1978 was estimated at 6,709,000 up 7% from the 1977 
estimate of 6.276,300. 

The number of sows and guts was estimated at 682.400 up 
7 from last year total of 637.200. Western provinces showed an 
increase of l., and the Eastern provinces, one of 10 

Farrowings in the period January-April were estimated at 
327,500 13% higher than the corresponding quarter 
of 1977. In the West farrowings increased 3% and in the East were 
up l9',. 

Enquête taimestrielle stir lea pores 

I.e nombre total de porcs au Canada (sans Terre.Neuve) Ic I 
avril 1978 était estimé a 6,709,000 soit 7% de plus qu'au ier  avril.  
1977 (6,276,300). 

Le nombre de truies et de jeunes truies eat estimé a 682,400, soil 
tine hausse de 4% du total de l'an dernier (637,200). Dans l'Ouest, Ic 
nombre a augmenté de I . et dans I'Est, de 10 ic. 

Le nombre de mises bas entre janvier-avril est évalué a 327,500, 
Soit 13 % de plus qu'au trimestre correspondant de 1977. Dans 
l'Ouest Ies mises bas ont augmente de 3 % et dans l'Est, des ont aug. 
menté de 19%. 

TABLE 1. Hogs: Numbers on Farina, by Age Group and Province, as at April 1, 1977 and 1978, 

TABLEAU 1. Nombre de pores dana lea fermes, par groupe d'age et par province, au icr avril 1977 et 1978 

Province 

Pigs - Total - Pores  

Breeding stock 
6 months and over 

Pour Ia reproduction 
6 mois et plus 

Market pigs, all ages 
- 

Pores pour le marche, tous ages 

1978as% 1978as% 1978as% 
of 1977 of 1977 0(1977 

1977 1978 - 

77 

1978 - 1977 1978 - 

1978en% 1978en% 1978en% 
de1977 de1977 de1977 

'000 1000 1000 

Prince Edward Island - IJe-du-Prince-Edouard 80.0 87.0 109 10.0 11.0 110 70.0 76.0 109 
76.0 83.0 109 8.9 10.0 112 67.1 73.0 109 Nova Scotia 	Nouvelle-Ecosse ................. 

.. 850.0 
43.0 lOS 5.1 6.0 118 34.9 37.0 106 New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick...........0.0 

Québec............................. 2.058,0 111 175.0 194.0 III 1,675.0 1,864.0 Iii 
Ontario.............................. 2030.0 2.200,0 108 252.5 275.0 109 1,777.5 1,925.0 10( 

4,076.0 4,471.0 110 451.5 496.0 110 3624.5 3,975.0 110 

683.5 678.0 99 67.5 67.5 100 616.0 610.5 9) 

East - Total - Fit ..................... 

498.0 500.0 100 55.6 55.4 100 442.4 444.6 I0( 
960.0 990.0 103 98.7 100.3 102 861.3 889.7 103 
58.8 70.0 119 7.9 8.8 III 50.9 61.2 1 2( 

Manitoba............................
Saskatchewan .........................
Alberta .............................
British Columbia - Colombie.Britannique......... 

2.200,3 2,238.0 102 229.7 232.0 101 1.970,6 2,006.0 102 West - Total - Oueai 	................... 

Total 	............................ 6,276.3 6,709.01 107 681.2 728.0 107 5,595.1 5,981.0 107 

TABLE 2. Sows Farrowed January to March, 1977 and 1978;   Sows Farrowed April to June. 1977 
and Sows Expected to Fan-ow. April to June, 1978 

TABLEAU 2. Truies ayant mis has de février a mars 1977 et 1978 et d'avril âjuin 1977 
et truies devant mettre has d'avril àjuin 1978 

Province 

Prince Edward Island - T)e.du-Prince'idouard ..... 
Nova Scotia Nouwllc-Ecosse ............. 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick . . . . . . . . . 
Québec............................ 
Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

East - Total - Est .................... 

Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................ 
British Columbia - Colombie-Brisannique........ 
West - Total - Oueat................... 

January, February, March 

Janvier, février, mars 

Sows Sows 
(snowed farrowed 

1977 1978 

Mites Mires 
bat baa 

1977 1978 

'000 

	

4.4 
	

4-9 

	

3.7 
	

4.2 

	

2.1 
	

2.2 

	

80.0 
	

100.0 

	

104.0 
	

119.0 

	

194.2 
	

230.3 

	

28.0 
	

29.0 

	

21.0 
	

22.0 

	

42.0 
	

42.0 

	

3.5 
	

4.2 

	

94.5 
	

97.2  

Sows 
farrowed 

1977 

Mites 
baa 

1977 

4.6 
3-9 
2,4 

85.0 
110.0 
205.9 

30.0 
20.0 
42.0 
4.0 

96.0 

301.9 I 

April, May, June 

Avxil, mai,jwn 

Sows to 
(arrow 
1978 

Devant 
mettre has 

1978 

)0 

4.9 
4.6 
2.8 

93.0 
16.0 

221.3 

30.0 
21.0 
44.0 
4,4 

99.4 

320.7 

1978 
as % of 
1977 

1978 
en % de 

1977 

107 
118 
117 
109 
105 
107 

100 
105 
105 
I to 

11)4 

106 

1978 
as% of 
'977 

1978 
en % de 

1977 

It' 
114 
105 
125 
114 
119 

104 
105 
100 
120 
103 

113 Total ............................ 288.7 1 	327.3 
I 
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I 
r . FILE 3. Roars, Sows and Gilts Kept for Breeding. Number on Farms by Province at April 1, 1977 and 1978 

I 1W [AU 3. Verrats, truies et jeunes truies gardés pour I'elevage, nombre dans les fermes, 
par province,le icr  avril 1977 et 1978 

Province 

Breeding stock 
6 months and over 

Pour Ia reproduction 
6 mois et plus 

Boars, 6 months and over 

Verrats, 6 mois et plus 

Sows and guts, 6 months and over 

Truies et jeunes truies 
6 mois et plus 

1978as% 1978as% 1978as% 
of 1977 of 1977 of 1977 

1977 1978 - 1977 1978 - 1977 1978 - 

1978en% 1978en7 1978en% 
de 1977 

.000 

 de 1977 de 1977 

1000 '000 

Prince Edward Island - IIe-du-Prince-Edouard 10.0 11.0 110 0.9 0.8 89 9.1 10.2 112 

8.9 10.0 112 0.7 0.6 86 8.2 9.4 115 Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecotte ................. 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick............. 5.1 6.0 118 0.4 0.4 100 4.7 5.6 119 

Québec............................ 17 5.0 194.0 111 11.0 12.0 109 164.0 182.0 III .. 

275.0 109 15.5 17.0 110 237.0 258.0 109 Ontario.............................252.5 

East 	- Total - Eat 	..................... 451.5 496.0 110 28.5 30.8 108 423.0 465.2 110 

67.5 67.5 100 4.5 4.5 100 63.0 63.0 100 

55.6 55.4 100 3.7 3.4 92 51.9 52.0 100 

98.7 100.3 102 6.2 6.3 102 92.5 94.0 102 

\t.irritoba.............................

katchewan 	.......................... 

7.9 8.8 111 0.5 0.6 120 7.4 8.2 III 

\hcrta 	.............................. 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique............ 

West - Total - Ouest 	.................. 229..7 232.0 101 14.9 14.8 99 214.8 217.2 101 

Total 	............................ 681.2 728.0 107 43.4 45.6 lOS 637.2 682.4 107 

Output and Disappearance of Meats and L.ard 

Disappearance of red meats in 1977 was 173.6 pourtds per 
capita compared to 174.4 pounds in 1976. Decreases in per capita 
disappearance occured in all meats but Pork and Offal. Beef 
disappearance per person decreased 2%, from 110.4 pounds 
in 1976 to 108.1 in 1977. Per capita disappearance of veal went 
down to 4.6 pounds compared to the 4.9 pounds of last year, and 
per capita disappearance of mutton and lamb went down to 1.8 
pounds, a decrease of 25% from last year (2.4). Pork disappearance 
increased from 53.1 pounds per person in 1976 to 55.5 pounds in 
1977. 

Domestic production of red meats for 1977 was estimated at 
3.9 billion pounds, up 4% from 1976. This production estimate 
includes slaughter plus meat equivalent of animals exported alive, 
minus the meat equivalent of live animals imported for slaughter. 

Production et disparition de viande et de saindoux 

Ut disparition de viandes rouges en 1977 a êté de 173.6 livres par 
tête, compare a 174.4 livres en 1976. Une diminution de Ia disparition 
par tCte a touché toutes les viandes saul le pore et let issues consestibles. 
La disparition de boeuf par personne a diminué de 2 %, passant de 
110.4 livres en 1976 ii 108.1 livres en 1977. La disparition par tête du 
veau est passée a 4.6 livres compare a 4.9 livres l'an passé, tandis que 
Ia disparition par tête du mouton et de l'agneau passait a 1.8 livres, soit 
une baisse de 25 % par rapport au total de l'an passé de 2.4. La dispari-
tion de pore est passé de 53.1 livres par personne en 1976 a 55.5 livres 
en 1977. 

La production intCrieure de viandes rouges en 1977 est estussée a 
3.9 milliards de livres, soit 4 % de plus que celle de 1976. Cette estima-
tion de production comprend les abattages, plus l'équivalent de viande 
des animaux exportés vivants, moms l'équivalent de viande des animaux 
vivants importes pour l'abattage. 

utputof meats and offal from animals slaughtered in 	 La production de viandes et d'issues d'animaux abattus au 
which includes live imports for slaughter (and excludes live 	Canada, qui comprend les importations d'animaux vivants pour l'abat. 

.t)orts) went up 2%. 	 tage (cc qui exclut let exportations d'anirnaux vivants), a connu une 
hausse de 2 %. 



1975 j 

	

1976 	1977 

2.190,873 2,396.441 2.414.262 

122273 114.760 105.3': 

18.090 17417r lt.I 

1,148,497 1,128,574 1.188.1 7: 

133.097 138,487 140.7 1 c 

3,612,830 3,795,679r I 	3,1360,494 

WM 

TABLE I. Meat Equivalent of Animal Output from Canadian Farms, 1970- 1977. with Five-year Averages 1970- 1974 
(Includes slaughter and live exports of aninrals otC'anadian orin, all converted at the average cold dressed weight of Canadian slaughter. 

TABLEAU I. Equivalent en viande de Ia production d'animaux den ferrnes canadiennes, 1970- 1977 
aver moyenne quinquennale de 1970- 1974 

(Comprenanr let abattages ci 1es expartalions d'animaux d'origine canadienne, Ic calcul dtarrl star Ic poids moyetr de Ia careasse fuorde habillde de l'ahatace ,:u C 

Kind of meat 	 Average - 	1970-1974 to i 1971 1972 1973 1974 1973 1976 	1977 
Sorte de viande 	 Moyennc 

______________ ___________ __________ ___________ ________________________ 
rnousanas or ponntts - mitjcrs ac uvrus 

Beef - Boeuf ...........................1,906,7110 	1,841,226 	1,864.381 	1942.605 	1,912,069 	1.973.620 	2.274,393 	2,502.008 	2,601.097 

Veal - Veau ................................101,184 	112,477 	109,424 	100.1170 	95,165 	88.783 	119,350 	126.453 	123.756 

Mutton and lamb - Mouton et agneau..................17,869 	15.856 	17,909 	18,689 	19,849 	17,041 	16,073 	15.021 	0.706 

Pork - Pore ............................ 	1,402,339 	1.339.723 	1.522,566 	1.404,200 	1,372,216 	1.372,991 	1,152,500 	1,1 34.467 	1,193.583 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 	3,428,172 	3,309,282 	3.514,280 	3,465,564 	3.399.299 	3.452,435 	3.562,316 	3,777,949 	3,929,142 

TABLE 2. Output of Meats and Offal from Livestock Slaughtered in Canada. 1970-1977 with Five-year Averages 1970-1974 

TABLEAU 2. Production de viande et d'issues provenant des bestiaux abattus an Canada, 1970- 1977 
avec moyenne quinquemnale 1970- 1974 

I 

Average 
1970- 1974 
Moyenne 

thousands of pounds - millers de livres 

1,891,979 1.774.312 1,877,575 1,898.328 1,910.575 1.999,106 

84.659 100,985 98,516 80,525 65.857 77,415 

18,926 16,532 18.189 19,850 21,893 18,167 

1,403.903 1.362,007 1,557.254 1.392,607 1,360.418 1.347,230 

127,446 121,666 133.398 127,023 125.461 129,683 

3.526,913 3,375.502 3,684.932 3,518,333 3.484.204 3.571.601 

Kind of meal 

Sorte de viande 

Beef - Bocul' .............. 
Veal - Veau ............... 
Mutton and lamb - Mouton et agneau 
lork - Pure .............. 
Offal - Issues .............. 

Total............................... 

TABLE 3. Slaughter of Meat AnimaLs and Domestic Dinappearance of Meats and Lard in Canada. 1970- 1977 
with Five-year Averages 1970- 1974 

TABLEAU 3. Abattage d'animaux de boucherie Ct disparition intdneure de viande et de saindoux an Canada, 1970- 1977 
avec moyenne quinquennale 1970-1974 

Note: All treats other than canned are on basis of cold drevsed carcass weight canned meats are In terms of product. 
Nota: Toute Ia viande autre qu'en boltc cat sur Ia base du poids abattu, habilld; Ia viande en hoite est donnée eontme praduit. - 

Item - Detail 
Average 

1970-1974 
Moye,rne 

1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 

Beef - Itoeuf: 

Ausiurruls 	slaughtered 	Arru,nauux aLrartu'. 	'1300 	 3,394.2 3,164.6 3372.9 3,392,7 3,41 1.7 3,629.3 4,069.9 4,376.1 	4,386.6 

I .stirnated dressed sceiglir - Poids hahitld 
stiuuaii 	..................lb. 	- 	1100— 	liv 	1.891,979 1,774.312 1.877.575 1,898.328 1.910.575 1,999,106 2.190.873 2.396,441 	2.414.262 

O,rhtand.Janivary I - in main, lerjarrvicr 	" 	42.571 39,944 43.473 35.366 41.776 52,296 44.180 ' 	49.735 	77,482 

lnrprsrts - 	tunporrations 	.......... 	 187,107 170.274 153,158 213.661 218.957 179.486 1911,967 315.634 	196.595 

Total supply - Approvivionnement total 	" 	2,121,657 1.984.530 2,074,206 2.147355 2.171.308 2,230,888 2.426.020 2,761,810 	1 	2.688339 

I-sports - 	hxportatrons 	.......... 	 92,378 118.723 113,635 83.829 88,241 57461 44,608 129.073 	112,515 

On hand. Decernlse, 31 	Fur 	train, Ic 31 
d:ccn:lsre 	................. .' 	 43.418 43,473 35,366 41.776 52,296 44.180 49,735 77,482 	56.521 

Domestic 	disappearance -. Disparitiorr 
intérieurc................. 	1,98 l.383t 1,799.942 1,925,205 2.021,750 2,030,771 2.1 29,247 2,331.477 2,555.255 	.'.' 

Disappearance per eapila - Duspaririov 
ncr conita.................lb. 	liv 	 90.5 84.4 89.2 92.5 91.8 94.7 102.1 110.4 	"7 	I 

See footnote(s) at end of table. -. Voir note(s) a Ia Fin dn tableau 

I 



934.5 687.5 

84,659 

5.104 

105.396 

4.750 

110.146 89,763 

4.955 

84,606' 

3.9 

2.957 

838.2 

98,516 

5,316 

103,832 

3.367 

100.465 

4.7 

856.7 

100.985 

4.172 

105.157 

5.316 

98.850 

4.6 

644.6 

80.525 

3.367 

83.892 

8.230 

75.662 

3.5 

482.2 

65.857 

8.230 

74,089 

4,433 

69,654 

3.1 

107.189 

4.6 

Veal - Veau: 

	

Animals slaughtered - Animaux abattus 	'000 

Estimated dressed weight - Point Isabillé 
cstimalil.  .................. lb. - '000 - liv 

On hand, January I - En main. ICTIanv ier  

Imports - Importations .......... 

Total supply - Approvisionneinent total 

I.xpurts - Exporlationc ......... 

On hand, December 31 - En maul. 31 
decembre ................. 

Domestic disappearance .- Disparitiots 
intérieure 	............... 

Disappearance per capita - Disparirion 
per capita ................lb. - IN 

615.8 1 	1,008.8 I 	973.6 

77.415 122.273 114.760 

4,433 3.451 3.354 

I I 

81.848 125.724 118.114 

I I 

3,451 I 	3.354 1 	4.750 

	

78.397 	122.370 	113.364 

	

3.5 	 5.4 	 4.9 

409.9 

17.417 

4.425 

38,337 

60.179 

276 

5.492 

54,411 

2.4 

8,617.2 

1,128,574 

17.307 

195.945 

1.34 1.8 26 

86.344 

27.539 

.227.948 

53.1 

10,351.01 	11,904.01 	10,654.71 	10,398.8 

1,362.007 1.557,254 1.392,607 1,360.418 

24,467 26,878 28,969 18.803 

26,295 16.954 44.983 54.131 

.1.412.769 1.601.086 1.466,559 1.433,352 

71.287 97.166 115.517 125.614 

26.8781 	28.969 I 	181803 I 	33.114 

	

1,252.7 14 	1,474,951 	1.332,239 	1,274,624 

	

58.7 	 68.3 	61.0 	 57.6 

18,167 

7.233 

38,397 

6 3, 79 7 

126 

56,857 

2.5 

424.3 

6.814 

18.090 

6.814 

44,643 

69,547 

187 

64,935 

2.8 

473.5 

4.425 

11,920 

5.492 

29,925 

47,337 

Its 

41808 

1.8 

5,414 

285.9 

10,289.3 8,803.3 9,076.8 

1.347.230 

33,114 

69,758 

1,450,102 

92.174 

1.148,49 7 

22.892 

98 .6 79 

1.270,068 

89.687 

1,188.130 

27,539 

201.767 

1,4 17.4 36 

101,425 

22.892 17,307 22,316 

1.335.036 

59.4 

1.163.074 

50.9 

1.293.695 

55.5 

378.3 

16.532 

13.077 

80,298 

109,907 

635 

11.260 

97.042 

4.6 

422.8 

18.189 

11.260 

52.765 

82,214 

93 

11.068 

71,053 

3.3 

446.3 

19,850 

11.068 

80.548 

111.466 

676 

9,103 

101,687 

4.7 

501,1 

21,893 

9,103 

58,410  

89,406 

156 

7,233 

82,017 

3.7 
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TABLE 3. Slaughter of Meat Animals and Domestic Diasppearance of Meats and Lard in Canada, 1970- 1977 
with Five-year Averages 1970- 1974 	Continued 

I \Itl I \L 3 \I.ittage d'animaux de houcherie et disparilion inlérienre de vjande et de saindoux an Canada. 1970- 1977 
avec nsoyenne quinquennale 1970- 1974 	suite 

Averjge 
lien -- l)etaI 	 1970. 1974 	1970 	1971 	1972 	1973 	1974 	1975 1976 	I 	1977 

Mutton and lamb - Mouton ci agncau: 

'ojls slaughtered - Aninnaus abattus '000 434.6 

nrated dressed weight - Poids habi]ld 
mouth................... lb. - '000 .. liv 18.926 

hnd,January I .- En mans, let Janvier " 10.348 

I 	,mrts - 	Importations 	.......... " 62.084 

Total supply -- Approvisionnemnent lotal 91.358 

Exports - lisportations .......... . ' 337 

On hand. December 31 - En main. 31 
ddcembre 	................. " 9.096 

Domestic 	disappearance - Disparilion 
intérieure 	................ . ' 81,731r 

Disappearance per capita - Disparilion 
per capita 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. lb. 	- 	iv 3.8 

Pork - Porcm 

Animals slaughtered - Animaus ahattus '000 10,719.6 

Estimated dressed UcigI112 -. Ponds habal- 
Ic estimatif2 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. lb. - '000 . 	liv 	1 1.403,903 

On hand, January I - En main, let janvier " 26,446 

Imports - Importations .......... " 42.424 

Total supply - Approvisonnensent total " 1,472.773 

Exports - Exportacions .......... " 100.351 

On hand, December 31 - En main. 31 
décembre 	................. " 26,119 

I5,niestic 	disappearance - I)isparition 
mntSricure 	................  1.333,913' 

I nm-appearance 	capita - flisparition per 
I 

pet capita 	................ " 61.0 

See lootnole(s) at end of table. - Vou note(s) 	Ia fm du tableau. 



Offal - Issues comestibles. 

I.stin.ated production - Production esu- 
mauve 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 lb. - '000 - liv 127446 121.666 133,398 127.023 125,461 129.683 

On hand, January 1 - Ln main, 1Cr janvier 	" 8,462 7.598 8.061 9.036 7.390 10.223 

Imports - Importations 8,932 6.945 8,934 10,948 8.934 8.899 

Toial supply - Approsusionnenient total 144,840 136.209 150.393 147.007 141,785 148.805 

Exports - Exportations .......... " 51,458 52.908 45,460 50.876 51,820 56,224 

On hand, December 31 - En main, 31 
dCcembre 	................. " 8.809 8,061 9.036 7,390 10.223 9,333 

l)omenlic disappearance - Disparilion 
interieur 	................. " 84,573 72,987 	I 95.897 88,741 79.742 83.248 

Disappearance per capita - Dispanilion 
per capila 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 lb. - liv 3.8 3.4 4.4 4.1 3.6 3.7 

133,097 138,487 140,786 

9.333 9.751 10.582 

6,555 6,351 8,320 

148.985 154,589 159.688 

59.465 59,853 63.026 

	

9.751 	10.582 	12.450 

	

79,769 	84,154 	84,212 

3.5 1 	3.6 	 3.6 

	

90.5 
	

84.4 

	

3.9 
	

4.6 

	

3.8 
	

4.6 

	

61.0 
	

58.7 

	

3.8 
	

3.4 

163.0 I 	155.7 

	

89.2 	 92.5 

	

4.7 	 3.5 

	

3.3 	 4.7 

	

68.3 	 61.0 

	

4.4 	 4,1 

	

169,9 1 	165.8 

	

91.8 	94.7 

3.1 3.5 

	

3.7 	 2.5 

	

57.6 	59.4 

	

3.6 	 3.7 

	

159.8 	163.8 

	

102.1 	110 

	

5.4 	 4 

	

2.8 	 2 

	

50.9 	 53 

3,5 ,, 	3 

164.7 1 	174 

108. 

4.r 

1.8 

55.5 

3.6 

173.6 

Lard3 - Saundoux3: I 

Estimated production - Production esti- 
mative 	................... lb. - '000 	IN I 	143,301 144.541 164,936 143,420 

On hand. January 1 - En main. I Ci  janvier " 	 '- . 	 - 2.537 3.040 

Imports - Importations ..........  22.095 20,811 13.413 21,568 

Total supply - Approvisionnetnent lotal " 	 165,396 165,352 180.886 168,028 

Lxports - t'xportattons " 	 407 40 632 262 

On hand, December 31 - En maui. SI 
dCcembre 	.................  . 	 . 3,040 2,544 

Tolal domestic disappearance - Diapa- 
rition intCrieure totale 	. " 	 164,989 165.312 177,214 165,222 

Domestic disappearance per capita - I 
Disparilion intérieure per captia 	. . . " 	 1.6 1.8 8.2 7.6 

Quantity small. included 	rtch beef. - La quantité cut faible Ct comprise ivec In bocuf. 
2 Trimmed weight, excluding ritfal. - Poids pare sans let tsiues. 
3 Consists of shipments of lard plus an estimate of the lard produced from non'fedcrally inspected plants. - Camp 

provenant des abattoirs non inspectes par Ic federal. 

132,305 131,304 113.440 107,521 105.447 

2,544 2,051 1,927 1,482 2.971 

15,786 38.951 26,657 42,420 39.209 

150.635 172,306 142,024 151,423 147,627 

323 777 591 1,557 1,399 

2,051 1,927 1,482 2,971 1,719 

148,261 169.602 139.951 146,895 144.509 

6.7 1.5 6.1 6.4 6.2 

I 
rend ins enpdditions de saindoux ainsi qu'une estimation du saindoux prod cr 
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TABLE 3. Slaughter of Meat Animals and Domestic Disappearance of Meats and Lard in Canada. 1970- 1977 

with Five-year Aserapes 1970- 1974 (ottcluded 

TABLEAU 3. Abattage d'animaux de boticheric Cl disparition inlérieure dc viande ci de siandoux au Canada. 1970- 1977 

avec niovetine 1tiiz1ueiitlaIc 1970- 1974 -- fIn 

Average 
Item - Detail 	 1970- 1974 	1970 	1971 	 1972 	1973 	 1974 	1975 

Moyenne 
977 

Disappearance per capila, all meals - Dis-
partisan per capita, tie bate viande: 

Beef - Bocuf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 	lb. - liv 

Veal - Veau ................. 

Mutton and lamb - Mouton ci agneau. 

Pork - Porc ................ 

Offal Issues ................ 

Totals, disappearance per capita, all 
meats - Tolaus, disparilion per capi-
ta, tie loute viande ...........lb. - liv 
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I 
Wool 

Iich year at the end of June the Agriculture Division of 
Nit lls Canada conducts a survey of wool growers in the various 
'tivulces. From the information obtained in the survey, together 
sith information on sheep numbers from the annual July survey 
of livestock, the production of shorn wool is estimated. Production 
of pulled wool is reported by pulleries to the Industry Division of 
the bureau. 

Wool production in Canada in 1977 was estimated at 
2,068.900 pounds. This represents only shorn wool production. 
Under the provisions of the Statistics Act pulled wool production 
is confidential as fewer than three firms are now engaged in this 
activity. 

Imports of wool in 1977 at 35.321,000 pounds decreased by 
3% from 1976, while exports went down 9% from the previous 
year to 903,000 pounds. 

The preliminary estimate of the farm value of shorn wool 
production in 1977 was $843,000 compared with $949,000 in 
1976. Deficiency payments on qualifying grades of wool was 
discontinued April 1, 1971. 

The average farm price increased from 39.6 cents per pound 
in 1976 to 40.7 cents per pound for the 1977 clip. 

Lame 

Chaque annCe, I Ia fin de join, Ia Division de I'agriculture de 
Statistique Canada, fait un relevé des producteurs do lame dans les 
diverses provinces. Les renseignements qui sont recueillis dans ce relevé 
ainsi que les chiffres sur le nombre de moutons. chiffres tires du rekvé 
annuel de juillet sue le bétail. servent I calculer les estimations do Ia 
production de lame tondue. La production de lame d'abats est déclarée 
par les usines de délainage a Ia Division de I'industrie du bureau. 

La production de lame tondue au Canada en 1977 est estimée I 
2,068,900 Iivres. Comme Ic Canada compte en cc moment moms de 
trois producteurs de lame d'abats, les renseignements qu'ils fournissent 
sont confidentiels et, aux termes de Ia Loi sur Ia statistique, no peuvent 
Cire divulgués. 

Les importations de lame en 1977 a diminué de 3 % par rapport 
I celles de 1976 dIes sont passées 135,321.000 livres. Los exportations 
ont etC de 903,000 livres; elles ont diminuC de 9 % par rapport a I'an' 
née precédente. 

Solon los estimations provisoires, Ia valeur I Ia ferme de Ia tonte 
de 1977 est de $843,000 contre $949,000 en 1976. Los paiements 
d'appoint pour Ia lairie des categories admissibles effectués en 1971 
n'ont pas été repetes depuis Ic icr avril 1971. 

Le prix moyen I Ia ferme augmenté; ii est passé de 39.6 cents Ia 
livre en 1976 140.7 cents en 1977. 

TABLE I. Production,' Exports, Imports and Domestic Disappearance of Wool in Canada. 1970. 1977 
(Greasy basis) 

I 	

BLEAU 1. Production' , exportations, importations et disparition intérieure de lame au Canada, 1970. 1977 
(Base, en suint) 

Production 
Domestic di'- 

ExportsImports2  appearance 3  
Year - Annde - - - 

Shorn Pulled Exporta- Importa. Disparit ion 
- . Total tiOns lions2  iflterieUre 3  

Tondue t)'abat 

thousands of pounds - milliers de Iivres 

3,270 2,366 42,666 43,570 

3,547F 1,540 37,562 39.588 

3,470r 1,987 43,607 45.068 

3,26 7T 1,568 34,366 36.010 

3,109t 1,142 26,903 28.957 

2,791r 2.173 31,519 32,423 

2,415 989 36,419 37845 

2,069 903 35,321 36,487 

3,270 x 1970r.............................. 

3,547T  x 1971 	.............................. 

1972 	.............................. 3,470T x 

3,267t x 

1974 	............................. 3,109r x 

1975 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 

1973 	.............................. 

. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 2,79 1 r x 

1976 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 2,415 x 

2,069 x 

I xcludes Newfoundland prior to 1971. -- Nc comprend pas Terre-Neuve avant 1971. 
Ixciuding re-exports. - Sans (ci rCrxportatinns. 
Not adjusted for stock changes. -- Non rectifiCs pour tenir compte des changements de storks 



Total Quantity 
farm Quantity used on 
value sold farms 

Valeur Quantité Quantité 
totale vendue utibsee 

dues les 
fermes 

$ 	I 	lb-liv 

13,000 

12,000 	18,700 

72.000 	110,800 

29,000 	45.700 

96,000 	178,700 

204,000 	544.500 

32,000 	78,400 

150,000 	396,600 

303,000 	824,300 

51,000 	127.600 

949.000 	2,338,300 

14,000 

13,000 	18,800 

70,000 	102,700 

27,000 	39,500 

84,000 	150000 

159,000 	433.200 

28,000 	73.000 

145,000 	374,500 

266,000 	679,000 

51,000 	115.500 

843,000 	2.000.200 

6,300 

200 

7,800 

2,600 

6,500 

11,700 

7,800 

10,600 

10,900 

12,200 

76,600 

3,000 

300 

2,300 

800 

11,200 

12,000 

2,200 

6,300 

12,500 

18,100 

68.(tlI 
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TABLE 2. Estimated Production, Farm Value and Disposition of Shorn Wool, Canada, by Province. 
1976 and 1977 

TABLEAU 2. Production estimative, valeur a Ia ferme el disposition de Ia lame tondue au Canada, 
par province. 1976 ci 1977 

I 
Average 

Sheep yield 
Year and province shorn per fleece 1  

Annéc Ct province Moutons Rendement 
londus moycn 

par bison' 

No. - nbre lb. - 

1976 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	.................. 4,600 4.2 

Prince Edward Island 	tle-du-Prince-tdouard ......... 3,200 5.9 

Nova Scotia - Nouvclle-Ecossc .................. 20,800 5.7 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	............. 7,100 6.8 

Québec 	............................... 29,400 6.3 

Ontario 	............................... 81,800 6.8 

Manitoba 	............................. 11,500 7.5 

Saskatchewan ............................ 46,800 8.7 

Alberta 	............................... 92,800 9.0 

British Columbia 	- Colombie-Brttannique 	. . . . . . . . . 	 . . 21,500 6.5 

Canada 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 319,500 7,6 

1977 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	.................. 4,600 3.7 

Prince Edward Island - 1le-du-Prince-fdouard 	......... 3,300 5.8 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelbe-Icosse .................. 21,000 5.0 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	............. 6,300 6.4 

Québec 	............................... 26,000 6.2 

Ontario 	.............................. 74,200 6.0 

Manitoba 	.............................I 10.300 7.3 

Saskatchewan 	............................ 48,200 7.9 

77,700 8.9 Alberta 	................................. 

21,200 6.3 British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 	............. 

Canada 	............................... 292,800 7.1 

Average 
farm 

Total 	price per 

	

production 1 	pound2  

	

Production 	Prix 
totale moyrn a 

Ia ferme 
par livre2  

liv 	 cents 

19,300  

	

18,900 	 61.0 

	

118,600 	 61.0 

	

48.300 	 61.0 

	

185.200 	 52.0 

	

556,200 	 36.6 

	

86,200 	 37.6 

	

407,200 	 36.8 

	

835,200 	 36.3 

	

139,800 	 36.6 

	

2,414,900 	 39.6 

17,000 

	

19,100 	 67.0 

	

105,000 	 67.0 

	

40,300 	 67.0 

	

161,200 	 52.0 

	

445,200 	 357 

	

75,200 	 37.4 

	

380,800 	 38.1 

	

691,500 	 38.5 

	

133,600 	 38.3 

	

2,068.900 	 40.7 

I I Greasy basis. - Base en suint. 
2 Including 3 cent Patronage Dividend declared for 1974 and none in 1975. -- Y compris Ia ristourne de 3 cents déclarée pour 1974 eb rien pour 1975. 

Note: Newfoundland wool in terms of washed. To obtain unwashed multiply by 1.7. - Nota: La lame a Terre-Neuve est en terme de lame lavée. Pour obtcsi 
Ia baler non lavée, mulbipliez par 1.7. 
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DAIRYINC 

Part 1. Annual Review of the 
E)airy Situation 1977 

Previous to 1975, milk production was derived by converting 
dairy products back to their milk equivalent. Beginning in 1975, 
published figures represent milk production sold off farms to first 
receivers, usually the marketing boards in each province. Therefore. 
data on milk production for the years 1976 and 1977 are not 
comparable to earlier years. 

Milk production in Canada during 1977 was estimated at 
17.1 billion pounds. 0.8% above the revised estinsate of 1976. 
The farm value of all milk sold off farms in 1977 amounted to 
SI .423 million a year-to-year increase of 6.9%. 

Milk utilized during 1977 was as follows: 61.1% was used in 
dairy factories for the manufacture of dairy products: 31.7% 
was used for fluid sales of milk and cream, 7.2% was used on farms, 
including farm home consumption and feeding of milk to livestock. 

Total farm cash receipts have been adjusted for levies col-
lected by provincial authorities in all provinces on manufacturing 
milk and cream shipments. Levies by category of milk are not 
available. 

INDUSTRIE LAITIERE 

Partie I. Revue armuelle de Ia situation 
Iaitiêre en 1977 

Avant 1975, on calculait Ia production de lait en convertissant 
es produits laitiers a leur equivalent de lait. A compter de 1975, les 
chiffres publiCs reprCsentent Ia quantitC de lait vendue aux prenhiers 
destinataires, habituelleinetit les offices de rinse en marchC de chaque 
province. Les donnCes de 1976 et 1977 sur Ia production de lait ne 
peuvent done pas Ctre comparCes a celles des annCes prCcCdentes, 

Production de lait scion les estimations: Ia production de lait 
all Canada en 1977 a atteint 17.1 milliards de livres, soit 0.8% de 
plus que Festimation rCvisCe de 1976. La valeur agricole de tout le 
lait vendu en 1977 s'est élevée a $1,423 niillions, cc qui reprCsente 
augmentation de 6.9 % par rapport a l'annCe prCcCdente. 

Utilisation du lait en 1977: 61.1 % du lait a etC transformé en 
produits laitiers de fabrique: 31.7 % a Cté vendu sous fomse de lait 
(y compris Ia crème) de consonImation; 7.2 % a etC utilisC dans les 
fermes, soit consommé ala maison soit donné au bétail. 

Les recettes nionCtaires agricoles totales ont etC rectifiCes en fonc. 
tion des impOts percus par lee autoritCs provinciales dans toutes les 
provinces, sur les livraisons de lait et de crème de transformation. 
Les impots perçus par categoric de lait ne sont pas disponibles. 

Farm cash receipts estimates from the sale of dairy products 
include the basic plant paying price, less haulage and where applic-
able, quality prenhiums, bonuses and patronage dividends. Farm 

o.h receipts do not include government payments made directly 
tanners by government cheques, levies against the market price 
Itected by provincial agencies, nor do they reflect any allow-

,uic for costs incurred by farmers in the production of milk. 

The federal dairy policy beginning April 1. 1977 provided for 
a subsidy of $2.66 per hundred pounds on industrial milk and 
cream (76 cents per pound butterfat) and covered all qualifying 
industrial milk and cream within market sharing quota. The sup-
port price of butter increased to S 1.18 per pound and the support 
price of skim milk powder to 70 cents per pound. There is no 
change in the support price for cheddar cheese of 60 cents per 
pound. The Cost incurred by the Canadian Dairy Commission in 
exporting dairy products was offset by an export levy of S 1.20 per 
hundred pounds of milk. There is no levy on in-quota deliveries of 
cream. 

Les estimations des recettes monCtaires agricoles provenant de Ia 
vente des produits laitiers comprennent Ic prix de base payè par Ia 
fabrique, moms les frais de transport et s'iI y a lieu, les primes de 
qualitC, les indemnitCs Ct les ristournes. Les recettes monCtaires agri-
coles ne comprennent pat les paiements de l'Etat verses directement 
aux agriculteurs sosis forme de cheques, ni les impöts en function du 
prix du marché perçus par les agences provinciales, ni les indemnités 
versCes aux agricuiteurs an titre des cofits de production do lait. 

La politique laitière fCdërale commencant Ic icr avril 1977 pour-
voya one haussc des subventions qui furent portées a $2.66 par cent 
Iivres de lad et de crème de transformation (76 cents par livre de ma-
tiCre grasse) et qui sappliqua C tout Ic lad et toute Ia crème de transfor-
ination du contingent de misc en marchC. La prix de soutien du beurre 
a augmentC C SI. 18 Ia livre et Ic prix de soutien de la poudre de lait 
écrCmé a atteint 70 cents Ia livre. Le prix de soutien du fromagr ched-
dar demeurera 1 60 cents Ia livre. Les frais d'expcirtation des produits 
laitiers subis par Ia Commission canadienne du lait furent contreba-
lances par Ic montant des impots a Pexportation qui Ctaient de S 1.20 
par cent iivres de lait. II n'y a pas de perception d'impOts sur les livrai-
sons de crème en-deca du contingent. 
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TABLE I Milk Production and Utilization by Province, 1976 and 1977 

TABLEAU I. Production et utilisation du lait, par province. 1976 et 1977 

Whole milk used 
I-arm sales of milk for on farms 

- Milk equiv- - 

Total Ventes de tail sur alent of Lab entier utilisé 
milk Ia ferme POUT farm sepa- siar let ferines 

production rated cream 
Province - , 	 - 

Production Fluid Industrial Equivalent Farm home Fed to 
totale purpose purposes en tail de consumed livestock 
de lait - créme separee - 

Lab nature Produitsdes ala ferme Consommé Donné aux 
fabriques dans Ia animaux 

ferme 

thousands of pounds - milliers de livres 

Canada: 

1976 	.................................. 16,943,055 5.290,994 9.422.864 786.016 337,856 1,105,325 

1977 	.................................. 17,070,911 5.407,086 9,700.449 730.854 314,617 917,905 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard: 

199,974 30,852 121,140 31.071 6.532 10.379 

199.981 34,047 122,361 27,984 6,155 9,434 1977 	.................................... 

Nova Scotia 	Nouvelle-Ecosse: 

219,680 102.086 12.989 8,691 10,515 

221.885 107.425 12.219 7,724 8,424 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

144,103 53.047 30.845 6,085 8,37 

7,41 146.927 51,630 26,347 5,130 

1976 	.................................... 

Québec: 

6,.636,594 1,227.134 4.950.608 21,019 86,188 351,645 

1977 	...................................35 7 .677 

6.729.944 1,254,143 5.102,578 16,801 79,751 276,671 

Ontario: 

5,991,577 2,198,068 3.052.626 216.721 84,411 439,751 

6.000.103 2.210,154 3.126.768 209,515 80,446 373.220 

1976 	...................................353.961 

Manitoba. 

1976 	. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 725,220 244,702 279,147 113.414 29,097 58,860 

1976 	...................................242.409 

1977 	...................................237.451 

252,292 282,436 109.369 25,451 53,856 

1976 	................................... 

1977 	................................... 

Saskatchewan: 

.. 

200.645 104,722 116,425 47.602 47,848 

1976 	................................... 

1977 	................................... 

1976 	...................................517,242 

220.295 113.960 107,435 40,122 33.784 

1977 	...................................723,404 

Alberta: 

1976 	.................................. 431.830 448.414 239,973 51,974 109.339 

1977 	...................................515.596 

1977 	.................................. 457.162 474,123 218,065 51,958 87.725 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique: 

.281,530 

1.,289.033 

593.980 311,074 3,559 17.271 I 1976 	...................................994 .54 8 

1977 	.................................. 

.. 

.1.017,722 610,181 319,168 3.119 17,880 



261.713 1.593.031 

270,527 1.693.167 

3,961 15,969 

4,001 16,661 

2.903 39,554 

2,977 41.451 

2,041 24,381 

1.894 24.731 

127,711 620,955 

133,979 662,085 

	

84,398 	566,257 

	

86,681 	598.725 

	

9.742 	61,829 

	

10.099 	63.667 

	

5.806 	38,550 

	

6.004 	43,238 

	

17.257 	109,920 

	

16.676 I 	116.503 

	

7.894 
	

115.616 

	

8,2 16 
	

126,106 

-- 53 - 

TABLE 2. Cash Receipts' from Milk and Cream. Sold Off Farms, Canada, by Province, 1976 and 1977 

T SBLEAU 2. Recettes monétaires' provenant des ventes de lait et de crème, hors fej-me. au  Canada, par province, 1976 et 1977 

Iariii 	sales 	I' milk 	mild 	crearim 	I,r 

Ventcs de lao em dc erdine 
Sur Ia terule pour 

Supplemen- 

industrial purposes mary pay- 
nients 

Province - ins industrieBes Total - Total 
Fluid l'aicn,eii Is 

purposes supplénien- 
- taires 

Consomnmatson Delivered Delivered 1 l'état as mills as cream 2  fluide 
Livraisons Livraisons 

en lait en crème 2  

- rn 

Canada: 

1976 	................................. 634.212 667.880 	29.226 1.331,318 

674,078 718.973 	29,589 1 ,422.640 1977 	................................. 

Prince Edward Island - lle-du-Prince-Edouard: 

7,276 	1,207 12,008 1976 	.................................. 3525 

4 ,062 7,400 	1,198 12,660 1977 	.................................. 

Nova Scotia -. Nouvelle•Ecosse: 

1976 	.................................. 28.052 8,096 	 503 36.651 

29,302 8,673 	 499 38.474 

r Brunswick: 

17.715 3,495 	1,130 22.340 176 	.................................. .. 

18.578 3.206 	1,053 22,837 

Québec: 

146,779 345,657 	 808 493,244 

153,784 373,642 	 680 528,106 

1977 	.................................. .. 

Ontario: 

1976 	.................................. . 

1977 	.................................. . 

256,840 217,108 	7,911 481,859 1976 	.................................. 

270,134 233,570 	8,340 512,044 1977 	.................................. 

Manitoba: 

28,162 19,927 	3,998 52,087 1976 	.................................. 

29,841 19,604 	4,123 53.568 1977 	.................................. 

Saskatchewan: 

1976 	.................................. 22,241 6,208 	1 	4,295 32,744 

25,364 7.116 	4,754 37,234 1977 	.................................. 

Alberta: 

1976 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	.  51,659 31,739 	9.265 92,663 

1977 	................................. 55.661 35,331 	8.835 99.827 

1~ misli Columbia -- Colombie-Britunnique: 

79,239 28.374 	 109 107.722 76 	.................................. 

177 	................................ .. 87,352 30.431 	 107 117,890 

I Less levies, hauta8c  costs, board fees, etc. - Sans 1ev impóts, les frais de transports ou Ins frais d'administration de Ia commission. etc. 
2 Milk equivalent of farm separated cream. - Equivalent en lait de crème séparée 5 Ia femur. 



7 1976 1977 

is of pounds - milliers de llvres 

54.907 32,518 27,55 

249.703 196,256 262,691 

38 - -- 

304,648 228,774 290,243 

63,366 27.553 25,912 

8,224 217 47,652 

233,058 	 201,004 216,679 

lb. 	IN 

10.00 8.73 9.29 

Ice cream4  

CrCme glac6e4  

7 1976 	1 1977 

1976 

Stocks at January 1 	- Stocks an 1er  janvier .................... 75.65 

Productioti ....................................... 251,52 

Imports 	Fm portalions 	............................... 3 

ni Total supply - 	Approvisionneent total 	..................... 327,21 

Stocks at December 31 	-- Stocks au 31 dCcembre 	............... 54,91 

Exports - 	Exportations 	............................... 14,4 1 

Total domestic disappearance - Disparition intCricure totale 257,89 

Domestic disappearance per capita - Disparition intéricure par bouche . 	 11.20 

Condensed ntillc 

Lait condense 

- 54 - 

TABLE 3, Production, Supply and Domestic Disappearance of Dairy Products in Canada, 1976 and 1977 

TABLEAU 3. Production, approvisionnement et disparition intérieure des produits laitiers. au  Canada. 1976 et 1977 

Total butter 1 	 Total clicc'.c 2 	I 	(licddar cheese 3  

Total du beurret 	 Total du frontage 2 	 Fromage cheddar 3  
I tenr - Detail 

1976 	I 	1977 	I 	1976 	I 	1977 	I 	1976 	I 	1977 

Stocks at January 1 - Stocks an 1er  janvier .....................76,216 

Production ........................................261,368 

Imports - Importations .....................................35 

Total supply - Approvisionnernent total .....................337,619 

Stocks at December 31 - Stocks au 31 ddcembre ..................55,406 

Exports -- Exportations .................................14,411 

Total domestic disappearance - Disparition intCrieure totale ..........267,802 

55,406 87,379 84,152 65,348 55,114 

257,312 413.381 429.103 171,975 177,159 

38 50,897 48.055 - - 

312,756 551,657 561,310 237,323 232,273 

64,239 84.152 90,413 55,114 61,766 

8,224 5,137 4,162 2,087 1,630 

240,293 462,368 466,735 180,122 168,877 

lb. - liv 

liorilestle disappearance per capita - L)tsparttion Interleure par bouche . . . 	11.63 	 10.31 I 
	

20.08 	20.02 	 7.82 
	

7.24 

	

Creamery butter 
	

Evaporated milk 

	

Beurre de beurrerie 
	

Lait évaporé 

miltiers de livres milliers de gallons 

Stocks at January 	1 	Stocks au I Cr  janvier .................... ... 901 1,213 - - 

Production ....................................... 15. 761 19,186 61,497 64,343 
- - 

Total supply - Appeovisionnement total 	..................... 16,662 20,399 61,497 64.343 

I inporis 	- 	Importations 	............................... ....... ..... 

Stocks at December 31 -. Stocks as 31 décembre 	............... 1,213 1,407 - - 

Exports - 	Exporta tiotis 	.............................. - - - - 

ToEd domestic disappearance .. Disparition inlCrieurc totale .......... 15,449 18,992 61.497 64,343 

lb. - liv gal. 	gal 

Domestic dicappearattce per capita - 	Disparilion inlCrieure par tsouclie . . . .67 	I .81 2.67 I 2.71' 

I Total butter includes creamery and wltcy butler. - Le total dii hesirre comprend Ic beurre laitier et Ic hcurre de petit lait. 
2 Total cheese includes process cheese and, alter quantities used in processing are deducted, cheddar cheese and other factory cheese made from whole milk 

cream .-Le total Li a frumiragc coinpretid Ic frontage refa it el. unme lois Ia q nan Li ui utilisCe pour Ia tabrica lion dii frontage refa it en levee. le fromage cheddar et Irs ant 
froniagcs faits de la u entier et dc creole, 

3 Cheddar cheese includes quart titles used ip process cliegsc'. -- Le frontage cheddar comprcnd les quantites utilisees pour Ic frontage refait. 
4 Excludes Prince Edward Island. - Suits l'lle-du-Pri ireeEdouard. 
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tart H. Quarterly Review of the Dairy Situation 

January - March 1978 

milk piuduction, since the inception of the Dairy 
iIl Ii:cs program, has been calculated in the following manner: 

The production of Dairy factory products (butter, cheese, con-
centrated products etc.) was converted to whole milk equivalent 
using standard conversion factors. 

Consumption of fluid milk and cream was converted in a similar 
manner using butter fat as the nlain determinant. 

Milk used on farms for home consumption and fed to livestock 
was estimated from a survey of dairy farm correspondents. This 
was added to the other components to give an estimate of total 
milk production. 

The problem with this method is that conversion factors vary 
over time and between factories. Also the same factor was used for 
all types of cheese. 

Since January 1975, milk production sold off farms has been 
reported by the first receiver, usually the marketing board in each 
province. Since the Canadian Dairy Commission pays subsidies on 
cream shipped from farms to creameries, it has a record of cream 
shipped in each province. 

Components of the new report and their source are as 
follows: 

\lilk for fluid purposes .- Shipped from farms and used for fluid 
milk. Reported by marketing boards. 

\liIk for manufacturing. This is all other milk shipped from 
Lii ins. Reported by marketing boards. 

\lilk shipped as cream (farm separated cream). Reported by the 
l,mnadian Dairy Commission. 

Milk used on farms. The amount of milk consumed in the farm 
home and the amount fed to livestock is estimated from a 
monthly survey of a large number of dairy farmers across 
Canada. 

Partie II. Revue trimestrielle de Ia situation laitière 

Jan%ier - mars 1978 

La production totale de lait, depuis le commencement du pro-
gramme des slatistique laitières, était calculée de Ia manière suivante: 

La production des produits de fabriques (beurre, fromage, lait 
concentré etc.) était reconvertie en son equivalent de lait utilisant 
divers taux de conversion attribuCs a chaque produit. 

La consommation du lait et de Ia crème fluides Ctait aussi convertie 
en lait d'une manière semblable, utilisant au depart Ia teneur de gras 
de beurre. 

i.e lait utilisé sur les fermcs pour consommation domestique et le lait 
donné aux animaux ètaicnt tires de l'EnquCte auprils des correspon-
dants sur let fermes laitières. Ces totaux, plus les totaux des autres 
constituants nous donnaient ]'estimation de Ia production totale du 
lait. 

i.e probleme utilisant cette méthode provient des taux de Con-
version des produits qui varient selon les tentps et entre les usines 
mémes. i.e métise facteur pour Ic fromage fut aussi utilisé pour Ia 
conversion de tolls genres de fromage. 

Depuis janvier 1975, Ia production totale de lait vendu hors 
ferme, a été déclarée par Ic premier receveur qui est dans Ia plupart des 
car, Ia Commission du marchC de chaque province. Depuis que Ia 
Commission Canadienne dli Lait verse des subventions sur les Iivraisons 
de crème a partir de Ia ferme ala crémerie, toutes livraisons de crème 
sont donc enregistrées pour chaque province. 

Les composants du nouveau rapport et leurs sources sont done 
cornme suit: 

Lait nature - LivrC a partir de Ia ferme pour consommation. DCclaré 
par les Commissions du niarché. 

Lait de transformation. Tout le lait, sauf Ia consommation, 
livré de Ia ferme. DCclaré par let Commissions dli marché. 

Lait livré en crème (crème sèparée sur Ia ferme). Déclaré par Ia Com-
mission Canadienne du Lait. 

Lait utilisé sur les fermes. La quantité de lait consommé dans Ia ferme 
ci Ia quantité de lait donnC aux animaux proviennent de l'Enquete 
mensuelle aupres dun grand itombre de correspondants sur les fermes 
Iaitières i travers le Canada. 

0 
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Milk Production and Utilization by Province, January - March 1977 - 1978 

Production et utilisation du lait, par province.janvier - mars 1977-1978 
 

Whole milk used 
1-arm sales of milk for on farms 

- Milk equiv- - 

Total Venies de lail sue alent of Lull enlier utilisé 
milk Ia ferme pour farm sepa- sur les fermes 

production  rated cream  
Province - - 

Production Fluid Industrial Equivalent Faem home 	Fed to 
totale purposes pruposes en lait de consumed 	livestock 
de lait -- -- créme separee - 	 - 

Lait nature Produltc des a la ferme Consommé 	Donné aux 
labriques dana Ia 	anmnsaux 

ferme 

thousands of pounds - milliers de livres 

Canada: 

1977 	................................. 3,429,964 1.330,353 	1.641,040 129,858 81,809 	246,904 

3,477,818 1,378,344 	1,653,560 123.431 74.046 	248,437 

Prince l-:dsvard Island - lle-du-Prince-Fdouurd: 

32,073 8,217 	17,338 2,694 1,520 	 2,304 

35,382 8,320 	20.770 2,611 1,554 	 2,127 

1978 	.................................. 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse: 

1977 	................................... . 

86,480 55,227 	24.549 2,245 2,202 	 2,257 

1978 	................................... . 

89,039 56,509 	26,055 2,269 2,166 	 2,040 

New Brunssvick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

1977 	...................................... 

1978 	...................................... 

50,961 36,208 	 8,683 2,770 1,401 

54,465 37,474 	11,425 2,556 1.180 	 1.8.0' 1978 	...................................... 

Québec: 

1,129,943 312.413 	717,859 539 21,756 	77,376 

1977 	...................................... 

1.165.757 325,554 	740.284 624 19.245 	80.050 

Ontario: 

1.299,284 545,727 	596.536 35,983 21,319 	99,119 

1,299,575 550,037 	581,900 43,918 20,720 	103,000 

Manitoba: 

62,237 	65,897 20,132 6.997 	 12,710 

63,899 	65,254 19.208 5.891 	 12,120 

1977 	................................... 

1978 	................................... 

Saskatchewan: 

. 

11,340 1977 	.................................. 50.809 	23,836 18.625 9,854 	 8,216 

1977 	................................... 

1978 	................................... 

119,122 56.358 	211,149 18,770 8,085 	 7,760 

1977 	................................... 167,973 

1978 	................................... 166,372 

Alberta: 

.. 

300,435 111.568 	104.682 46,298 12.683 	25.204 

1978 	.................................... 

978 	................................... 295,995 125.662 	103.434 32.854 11,535 	 22.510 

1977 	................................... 

Brit sIr Columbia - Cotombic-ttritann blue: 

251,475 143,947 	81.660 572 4,077 	 I..21- 1977 	................................... 

1978 	................................... 252,111 154,531 	76,289 621 3,670 	 17,1)0 



January .- Janiver: 

1977 ....................... 10,803 

1978 ....................... 13,821 

- 7.650 

+ 458 

February - Février: 

1977 .......................9,878 	- 11,467 . 

1978 ....................... 0,858 	- 	8.300 

- 57 - 

I .\IILI .. PIOLIM iion. Supply and I)omestic Disappearance of Dairy Products in Canada, January - March 

1977 and 1979 

I \III.I 	U 	Piidutiii. appi<rsisionnement et disparition intérieure de produits laitiers an Canada, janvier- mars 

1977e1 1978 

Domestic Doict Ic 
Change disappearance (itangc disappearance 

in Total - in Total 
Period stocks supply Disparition stocks supply Disparitloit 

Produc' interieuret Produc- - intcrieure 

Période lion - Change- 
- Approvi- tion Change- Approvi-  

I men t sionne- mefli slonne- 
dans es rnent Per capita dans irs rent Per capita 
stocks global Total I 	- stocks global rotal - 

I Par bouche I Par bouche 

Creamery butter -- Beurre de beurrerie 	 Total butter 2  - Total du beurre 2  

thousands of pounds milliers de Iivres 	I lb. - liv { 	thousands df pounds - rnilhersdelivrcs 

65,710 16,497 .71 11,283 - 	7,701 66,689 17.028 

87,693 23,869 1.02 14,482 + 	337 89,227 24,651 

	

.85 
	

10,299 - 11,537 	58,004 	20,175 

	

.84 
	

11,279 - 8,469 	76,450 	20,338 

.73 

1.05 

• h - Mars: 

13,793 - 9,727 

14,047 - 7.036 

	

57.135 	19,684 

	

75,277 	19.748 

	

49,604 	21,553 

	

69,571 	21,083 

January - March - Janvier - mars: 

1977 .......................34,474 	- 28,844 	89,402 	57,734 

1978 .......................38,726 	- 14,878 	112,193 	64,700 

Cheddar cheese 3  - Fromage cheddar 3  

thousands of pounds - milliers de Iivres 	1 

.87 

.87 

.92 14.357 - 	9,604 50,546 21.994 .94 

.90 14,765 - 	7.189 70,872 21.954 .94 

2.48 35,939 28,842 91.366 59.197 2.54 

2.76 40,526 15,321 115.866 66,943 2.86 

Ice cream -- Crème glacée 

lb. - liv thousands of gallons - inilliers de gallons gal. - gal 

January - March - .Ianvier - mars: 

1977 ....................... 39,560 	+ 1,832 	94674 	37,635 

1978 ....................... 36,359 	- 4,809 	98,125 	40,964 

	

1.61 	:2,244 	- 	:2,244 	 .53 

	

1.75 	 2,539 	- 	 2,539 	- 	 .53 

Concensed milk Lait condense 	 Evaporated milk 4  Lait évaporé4  

thousands of pounds - milliers de livres 	I lb. - liv 	thousands of pounds - milliers de livres 	I lb. - liv 

January-March - Janvier•mars: 

	

1977 .........................5,021 	- 	178 	6,324 	5.199 	 .22 	56.847 	- 9,871 	84.400 	60,965 	2.62 

	

78 ....................... - 4,483 	- 	724 	5,890 	5.207 	 .22 	56,674 	- 10,477 	82,586 	44,291 	1.89 

1 January imports adjusted for lagged reporting in irade statistics. - Importations de janvier ajustées pour tenir compte des detain dans len declarations commer' 

2 Total buster includes creamery and whey butter. - Le total dii beurre comprend le beurre de beurrerie et Ic beurre de petit lait. 
Canadian only. - Fromage canadien seulemeni. 

4 Stocks refer to manufacturers' stocks only. - Len données sont fondCes sur len stocks den fabricants seulement. 



	

49,064 	59,328 	67,746 

	

62,627 	64,120 	66,065 

	

32.115 	40,651 	43.829 

	

209,288 	184,444 	182,936 

	

6,852 	7,304 	7.197 

	

74.986 	85,626 	99,828 

	

68,460 	61.347 	57,544 

	

4,837 	4,160 	3,710 

	

7,759 	6,546 	5,597 

	

30,936 	29,064 	25,401 

	

26,309 I 	41,966  I 	45,369 

72,567 73,359 66,954 
65.933 63,566 62.915 
44,884 36,569 30,796 

180,793 152,480 142,926 
6,536 6,280 5,690 

103,168 104,937 108,132 
55,760 50,726 56,440 
3,254 3.758 3,730 
4,216 3,688 5.351 

25,025 26,645 28,493 

- 542,747 432,153 
46,062 44,823 40,009 
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SPECIAL CROPS AND ENTERPRISES 

Storage Holdings of Food Commodities 

The table below gives a summary of the quantities of 
specified food products in storage in Canada at the beginning of 
each month of 1977. For commodities other than fish, the 
information is collected and compiled by the Agriculture Division 
of Statistics Canada. More complete details of stocks of commo-
dities in storage by provinces may be found in the monthly and 
annual Cold Storage Reports of the Division. Stocks of fish are 
obtained from the report Fish Freezings and Stocks published 
monthly by the Manufacturing and Primary Industries Division. 

CULTURES ET ENTREPRISES SPECIALES 

Stocks de denrées alimentaires en entrepôt 

Le tableau ci-dessous donne un sommaire dc a quantiti de 
certains produits alimentaires en entrepôt au Canada alt debut de 
chaque mois de 1977. Sauf pour ce qui est des stocks de poisson, les 
renseignements viennent de Ia Division de l'agriculture de Statistique 
Canada. Des details plus complets sur les stocks de denrées entreposées, 
par province, paraissent dans les rapports mensuels et annuels sur 
l'entreposage frigorifique publies par cette Division. l.es  chiffres relatifs 
aux stocks de poisson sont tires du rapport mensuel CongElations et 
stocks de poisson publié par Ia Division des industries manufacturières 
et prilnaires. 

I 

T,&BLE I. Storage Holdings of Food Commodities on I-land in Cold-storage and Other Warehouses and in Dairy Factories in 
Canada, as at the First of Each Month, 1977 

TABLEAU I. Stocks de denrées alimentaires dans les entrephts frigorifiques, les autres entrepôts et les établissements 
laitiers an Canada le premier jour de chaque mois, 1977 

Commodity - Denrée 

Creamery butter - Beuree de beurrerie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . lb. - liv 
Cheddar cheese - Frontage cheddar .......................... 
Evaporated whole milk I -- l.ait entier évaporé I 
Skim-milk powder 1 	Lait icrEnsi en poudre I 
Frozeis eggs - Oeufs coitgelés .............................. 
Poultry, dressed and eviscerated, frozen -- Volaille habillie ei iviscixée, 
congelie ......................................... 

Beef, frozen - Boeu F. rongelé ............................. 
Veal, frozen - Veau, congeli 
Mutton and lamb, frozen - Mouton et agneau, congelé ............... 
Pork. frozeit - Pore, congelé .............................. 
Seafish, frozen 2  Poisson congel62 .......................... 
Apples, fresh 3  - Pontnics lrafches 3  .......................... 
l'rutls. frozen and in preservalives - Fruits congelés et dans des préservalifs 
Vegetables fresh - Legumes frais: 

Potatoes 3 	Pommes de terre 3  .............................WI. 	ewt 
Onions - Otgnoits....................................lb. -- liv 
Cabbage 	Clioux 	................................... 
Carrots - Carottes ................................... 

Vegetables, frozen and in brine 	Legumes congelés Ct en saumure ........ 

Jan. 1 	Feb. 1 	March 1 	April 1 	May 1 	June 1 

Iernv. 	te fey. 	ier mart 	leramii 	lermal 	lmjuits 

thousands - milliers 

54907 	47,257 	35.790 
55,114 	56.135 	55.301 
2 7,55 3 	24,153 	19,720 

319,849 	294.189 	258,703 
3,827 	4,446 	4,766 

76,445 	79.644 	81031 
83,739 	80,014 	83,521 

5,373 	4,403 	4,284 
5,672 	5,574 	6,899 

31,061 	31700 	35,175 

376,152 	293,354 	209,992 
35.092 	33,083 1 	30.142 

25,525 20,634 16,468 11,473 6,718 - 

75,641 48,353 30,202 14,574 3,936 - 

15,084 4.641 1,002 402 247 - 

87,773 51.447 31.337 11,760 5,615 - 

150,927 131,704 117,455 101,760 85,298 70,157 

July 1 August 1 Sept. 1 Oct. 1 Nov. t Dec. 1 

jer juillet leraoüt icr sept. 	I lero ct. !ernov. lerdCc. 

	

26,063 	28,348 
	

34,800 

	

56,946 	60,452 
	

60,818 

	

17,682 	11,726 	18,573 

	

197,086 	206,020 	205,847 

	

5,578 	5,923 
	

6,237 

	

75,182 	74,232 
	

74.354 

	

81,272 	78,042 	7 2,8 59 

	

4,151 	5,049 	4,752 

	

8.273 	8,438 
	8.1149 

	

35.553 	38,027 	3 3,4 5 

	

126,941 	7l,28 

	

28,819 	26,266 
	

25,499 

I 

thousands - milhiers 

Creamery butter - Beurrz de beurrerie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 	lb. - liv 
Cheddar cheese - Frontage cheddar ......................... 
Ivaporated whole milk t 	LaO entier ivapori I 
Skins-nsilk posvder I 	Lair écrimC en poudre I 
Frozen eggs - Oeugs congelis ............................. 
Poultry, dressed and eviscerated, frozen -- VolajUe habilléc et éviscirie, 
congettie ......................................... 

Beef, frozen - Boeuf. eongeli 	............................. 
Veal, frozen 	Veau. congeli .............................. 
Mutton and lamb, frozen - Mou tort zt agneau, congelé 
Pork, frozen - Pore, congehi .............................. 
Seafish, frozen 2  - Poisson eongelé 2  .......................... 
Apples, fresh 3  - Ponimes fraiches 3  .......................... 
Fruits, frozen and in preservatives - Fruits eongetis ci clans des préservatifs 
Vegetables fresh - Legumes frais: 

Potatoes 3  - Pommes de terre 3  ............................cwt. - cws 
Onions - Oignons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 	lb. - liv 
Cabbage - Choux .................................... 
Carrots 3 _ Carottes 3  .................................. 

I 

- 	- 	- 	- 	35,008 	34,100 
- 	- 	- 	- 	111,080 	119,294 
- 	- 	- 	- 	27,291 	33,141 
- 	- 	- 	- 	91,387 	97,655 

Vegetables, frozen and in brine - Legumes congelds ot en saumure ........" 	64,648 	90,510 	137,829 	168,958 	170,847 	161,407 
I Owned and held by or for manufacturers. - PropriCtC des manulacturiers et garde par les manufacturiers ou pour eux. 
2 Includes frozen fresls and frozen snsoked fish. - Y compris Ic poisson frais congeli et fume congelE. 
3 Final data for 1976 should read as follows: December, apples. 476.433.000 lb.. April, potatoes, 12,114.000 cwt., November, 35,104,000 cwt., Deceniber 

30,899.000 cwt., May, onions, 7,959,000 lb. and carrots 16,778,000 1b - Liv données dCfinitizes pour 1976 soot conime suit: déeembre, pommes, 476,433,000 liv, 
aeril, pornnies de terre, 12,114,000 cwt. novcitibre. 35,104.000 Cwt. dCcembre, 30,889,000 cut, mai, oignons, 7,959,000 liv et earottes, 16.778,000 liv. 
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Mink Fanning 

hc following table presents summary data concerning mink 
iii Canada for the years 1974, 1975 and 1976. More detailed 

tattstics of fur-farming operations are available in the publication, 
report an Fur Farms, compiled and issued by the Agriculture 
Division of Statistics Canada. 

Elevage du vision 

Le tableau suivant présente, pour les années 1974, 1975 et 1976 
des renseignelnents sommaires sur les fermes 8 vison au Canada. Des 
statistiques plus détaillées sur Ic sujet sont données dans Ia publication 
Fermes a fourrure, préparée et publiée par Ia Division de l'agriculture de 
Statistique Canada. 

TABLE 1. Supply and Disposition of Mink on Fur Farms, by Province, 1974, 1975 and 1976 

TABLEAU I. Bilan des visons dans les fermes d'élevage, par province. 1974, 1975 et 1976 

Canada and province 

Canada Ct province 

On farms 
at 

January I 

Dans les 
ferines au 
jeT janVICT 

Bought 
or taken 

as 
boarders 

Aclsetes 
ou pris 

en 
pension 

Born 

Net 

Sold alive 
and 

boarders 
removed 

Vendus 
vivants ci 
pensionnai- 
ret rendus 

Died or 
escaped 

(not 
pelted) 

Morts ou 
echappes 

(non 
écorchés) 

Pelted 

EcorehCs 

On farms 
at 

December31 

Dans les 
fermes au 

31 décembre 

Number of 
farms at 

December 31 

Nombre de 
fermes au 

31 dCcembre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

- - - 	 - - - - - 
- - - 	 - - - - - 
- - - 	 - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - fk-du-Prince-douard: 

1974 	.................................. 
1975 	.................................. 

3,179 42 8,223 	 44 240 8,107 3.053 6 

1976 	.................................. 

3,053 - 8,091 	 1 323 7,810 3.010 5 
1974 	.............................. 

3,010 80 8,893 	 5 296 8.528 3.154 7 
1975 	.............................. 
1976 	.............................. 

\ v 	Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse: 
41,457 932 123.471 	970 5.927 115.833 43.130 61 
43,130 911 114,260 	408 4,827 108.642 44.424 51 
44,424 1,521 121,179 	1,760 7,826 110,387 47,151 61 

ttrunssvick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

6 	............................. 

2,788 150 8,665 	 2 166 8,001 3.434 3 
3,434 113 10,938 	 10 311 10,671 3.493 3 

1176 	............................. 3,493 16 11.365 	 38 409 10,559 3,868 3 

Québec: 

1974 	.............................. 39,428 593 109,559 	899 7,345 104,934 36,402 40 
36,402 2.344 110,658 	2.222 8,242 104,236 34,704 40 
34,704 

. 

59,709 

4.256 103,494 	3,488 3.751 96340 38.875 45 

Ontario: 

1974 	............................ 1,686 475.929 	5,066 15.621 473,321 143,316 168 
143,827 2.191 436.412 	5,447 17,168 418.287 141.528 165 
143.880 4,520 444.774 	16,640 14,444 414.058 148,032 161 

Manitoba: 

1975 	............................. 
1976 	............................. 

26,315 404 71,434 	525 3,794 72,939 20,895 44 
20,895 485 54.104 I 	403 3,561 52,183 19,337 37 

1975 	.............................. 
1976 	.............................. 

19,337 574 58,872 	1,247 2.510 54,569 20.457 37 

Saskatchewan: 

. 

1974 8876 623 23,709 	281 1,172 26,729 5,026 20 
5,026 122 12.791 	129 1.010 13.225 3,575 16 

1974 	............................. 
1975 	............................. 
1976 	.............................. 

............................. 

3,575 14 10.111 	 18 531 9,639 3,512 16 
1975 	............................. 
1976 ............................. 

Alberta: 

33.528 609 97.477 	446 6,655 97.289 27.224 26 
27,224 1,051 76,714 	400 4.356 78,403 21.830 21 
21.830 501 58.753 	500 3,165 58,353 19.066 15 

British Columbia - Coloinbie-Britanniquc: 

7L892 4,149 208.364 	3.261 13.320 205,908 61,916 65 
61,916 5,407 167.144 	5,618 10,157 162,297 56,395 57 

1974 	............................. 
1975 	............................. 
1976 	............................. 

1974 	............................. 

56.395 5.613 163,668 	3,274 9.114 148,897 64,891 53 
1975 	............................. 
1976 	............................. 

387.172 
9,188 1.126,831 	11.494 54.240 1.113,061 344.396 433 

344,907 12,624 991.112 	14.638 49955 955,754 328,296 395 . 5 	............................. 
330.648 17,095 981,109 	26,970 42,046 911,330 348,506 398 
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METEOROLOGICAL RECORDS 
DONNEES METEOROLOGIQUES 

TABLE 1. Temperature in Degrees Celsius at Canada Department of Agriculture Experimental Fanns, by Month. 
January-March 1978. Compared with Normal 

TABLEAU 1. Temperature en degrés celsius au ministère federal de l'Agriculture, fermes expérimentales, 
par mois, janvier-mars 1978, comparativement a Ia normale 

January - Janvier 	 February 	Févrir-r 	 March 	Mars 

Experimental In in 

Ferme expérimenlale High 

 ____________ 

Low Mean Normal High Low 	Meai 

Maximum Minimum Moycnne Normale Maximum Minimum 	Moyer 

Charlottctocvn, PCI, 	i.-P.-E. . 	. 9.5 - 20.0 - 	6.1 - 	7.2 	3.5 - 25.0 - 
13.0 - 19.5 - 	5.3 - 	5.2 	2.5 - 20.5 Kerrtville. N.S. -- N,-E.......... 

Nappati. N.S. - N-F.......... 12.8 - 22.2 - 	6.8 - 	7.0 	2.8 - 26.1 
Fredericton. N.. B 	........... 9.5 - 22.5 - 	9.9 - 	9.2 	3.0 - 26.0 - 

- 27.8 - 12.8 - 11.9 	- 0.6 - 32.0 - L'Assomptiou. Qu6...........7.2 
Lennoxvulle. Que........... 12.2 -27.8 - 	11.2 - 10.6 	1.7 - 37.2 - I 
Norniandin. Qué............ 2.8 -42.2 - 18.3 18.0 	- 1.1 33.9 - 
La-Pocatière, Que........... 11.1 - 23.3 - 11.5 - 	11.2 	- 	1.1 - 27.8 - 
Delhi, Out...............4,5 - 21.0 - 	4.9 - 	5.4 	- 1.0 - 26.0 - 
Harrow. Ont.............. 5.5 - 18.0 - 	4.9 - 	3.9 	1.0 - 20.0 - 
Kapuskasing, Out........... . 1.5 - 36.0 - 14.0 - 18.3 	- 2.0 - 40.0 - 

4.5 - 24.5 - 	8.4 - 10.9 	-0.5 - 26.0 - 
-0.6 - 39.4 - 23.1 - 18.3 	1.1 - 37.2 - 
-0.6 - 34.4 - 19.9 - 16.6 	0.6 - 33.3 - 
-  1.0 - 38.5 - 22.1 - 17.3 	0.0 -35.0 - 

1.0 -40.0 - 22.3 - 18.7 	3.5 - 36.0 - 

Brandori, Man.............. 

0.0 - 32.5 - 19.0 - 13.6 	4.5 - 32.5 - 

Ottawa. Ont................ 

Morden. Man.............. 
Indian head. Sack............ 

3.5 - 36.0 - 15.4 - 14.9 	10.0 - 32.0 - 
Fort Vermilion. Alta. - AIb - 1.7 - 35.6 - 21.7 - 23.4 	8.9 - 42,2 - 

Scott. 	Sask.................. 

1.0 - 35.5 - 16.8 - 14.8 	6.5 - 39.0 - 

Sn ill Current. Sask............ 
Beaverlodge, Alta. - AIb........ 

5.0 - 29.0 - 14.6 - 	9.7 	7.0 - 32.5 - 
Lacombe, ADa. - Alh........... 

1.1 - 28.9 - 	17.1 - 12.6 	5.6 - 28.3 - 
Lctlihride, Alta. - AIb.........
Manyherrics. Alta. - Aib.......... 

12.0 - 	7.5 2.9 1.2 	14.5 - 	5.0 Arassi,. B.C. - 	C-B........... 
Saaitichton, B.C. 	- C-B........ 10.0 - 	2.8 4,3 2.9 	12.2 - 	1.1 
Suwi:icrl,ind. 	It C. 	(-II 56 - 	9.0 - 	2.8 - 	27 	7 $ - 	7.8 

ii 

Ic 

High 

Maximum 

Low 

Minimum 

Mean 

Moyenne 

Normal 

Norniale 

1.3 6.5 - 20.0 - 	4.2 - 	3.3 
1.3 13.0 - 18.5 - 	2.3 - 	1.2 
7.0 9.4 - 19.4 - 	3.1 - 	2.4 
1.5 7.5 - 18.0 - 	4.0 - 	2.6 
).6 5.0 - 24.4 - 	5.9 - 	3.7 
9.5 7.2 - 25.0 - 	4.7 - 	3.2 
5.8 1.1 - 30.0 - 12.4 - 	8.6 
).2 6.1 - 17.8 - 	6.3 - 	4.4 
1.9 12.0 -25.0 1.0 - 	0.1 
3.1 11.0 - 20.0 1.7 1.4 
5.0 7.5 - 33.5 - 	3.1 - 	9.3 
9.7 6.0 - 20.5 - 	0.2 - 	3.1 
5.3 7.8 - 31.7 - 	6.7 - 	8.3 
3.7 8.9 - 24.4 - 	5.3 - 	6.6 
8.3 17.0 - 28.5 - 	6.0 - 	8.3 
5.1 12.5 - 30.0 - 	6.1 - 	9.1 
I.! 20.0 - 27.5 - 	3.1 - 	5.7 
3.3 10.0 - 25.5 - 	3.0 - 	5.8 
8.4 8.3 - 33.3 - 	9.2 - 10.6 
16 12.0 - 29.5 - 	3.8 - 	5.8 
8.1 20.0 - 33.0 - 	0.9 - 	2.6 
9.2 14.4 - 27.8 - 	4.9 - 	4.8 
8.5 19.0 - 	1.5 8,2 6.3 
8.7 15.0 - 	0.6 7.5 
3.7 18.9 - 	8.9 5.1 4.1 

Norm 

neNorm 

8.6 
6.5 

	

8.5 	- 

	

8.6 	- 

	

3.9 	- 1 

	

3.3 	- 

	

6.4 	-1 

	

0.4 	-1 

	

5.4 	- 

	

5.4 	- 

	

0.2 	-1 

	

6.6 	- 

	

6.6 	-1 

	

5.9 	- 1 

	

7.1 	-1 

	

5.9 	-1 

	

3.0 	-1 

	

0.0 	-1 

	

4.3 	-I 

	

3.0 	-I 

	

0.8 	- 

	

3.4 	- 
5.5 
5.8 
0.6 

I 
TABLE 2. Precipitation in Millimetres at Canada Department of Agriculture Experimental Farms, by Month, 

January-March 1978, Compared with Normal 

TABLEAU 2. Precipitation err millimetres au ministère federal de l'Agriculture, fermes expérimentales, par mois 
janvier-mars 1978, comparativement ala normale 

liruiri.ir 	 tab: nary - FCvrier 	 March 	Mar' 

Experimental tariti  

1-erute expérimentale 	 Actual 
	

Normal 
	 Actual 	 Normal 

	 Actual 	 Normal 

Recite 	 Normale 	 RCelle 	 Norniale 	 RCelle 	 Norinale 

Charlottelosvn, P Fl, - i.-P-E 	 234.8 	 97.5 	 74.2 	 82.3 	 62.1 
Kenlville. N.. S. - N.; t 	 266.5 	 119.9 	 39,7 	 102.1 	 59.2 
Nappan, N.S. 	N............. 268.0 	 97.3 	 61.2 	 84.8 	 62.5 
Fredericton, N.B 	 193.9 	 90.7 	 17.8 	 86.4 	 70.9 
L'Ascontption, Qué 	 169.2 	 71.9 	 21.3 	 64.0 	 101.3 
Leiinoxvullc. Qué 	 200.4 	 75.9 	 9.4 	 74.7 	 59.4 
Norinandin, Qu6 105.7 	 51.8 	 16.0 	 49.3 	 61.2 
La-t'oeatire, Qué 	 141.2 	 74.4 	 15.7 	 73.21 	 78.21 
Delhi. Out............... .97.2 	 69.1 	 18.3 	 62.7 	 68.11 
[harrow. Out.............. 04.2 	 59.9 	 7.9 	 50.3 	 92.7 
K:ipuskasing, Out 	 31.4 	 45.0 	 17.4 	 46.5 	 38.4 
Ottawa. Out.............. 107.0 	 56.4 	 2.6 	 54.6 	 72.6 
Brandon. Man 	 11.7 	 21.6 	 5.3 	 18.3 	 7.1 
Mordan, Man............... 13.7 	 27.2 	 97 	 19.3 	 5.1 
Indian Head. Sack 	 15.4 	 20.8 	 4.7 	 18.5 	 2.9 
Scott. Sask................ 11.0 	 16.5 	 9.8 	 13.5 	 4.8 
Sn- ill ('urrent. Sack 	 7.7 	 19.8 	 13.2 	 20.6 	 2.7 
Beaverlodge. Alta. - AIb 	 18.6 	 32.0 	 1.4 	 29.2 	 12.9 
tori Vermilion. Alta. - Mb 	 14.0 	 20.3 	 19.1 	 21.1 	 20.8 
Laconihe. Aita. -. AIb 	 28.7 	 20.6 	 5.2 	 21.6 	 1.5 
Letlibridee. ADa. - All 	 50.7 	 24.1 	 23.0 	 23.6 	 22.2 
Manyberries.Alta. - AIb 	 51.3 	 21.1 	 55.9 	 17.0 	 13.5 
Agassie, B.C. 	C-B 	 51.0 	 214.6 	 85.6 	 170.9 	 1574 
Saanichton. B.C. - ('-B 	 122.9 	 144.5 	 78.7 	 98.3 	 62.0 
Suncinerlaud, B C. -. C-B 	 71.1 	 29.2 	 28.2 	 18,0 	 9.1 

Source: Atmospheric Environment Service. Deparlment of the Environment. -- Service denvironnement atmosphériquc. MiitistCre de l'Environnement 

76.5 
89.4 
78.7 
73.4 
64.0 
69.1 
49.5 
65.5 
78.5 
64.8 
49.3 
57.9 
26.2 
36.6 
22.1 
17.0 
18.3 
23.1 
20.8 
20.8 
2-4.4 
ljt 

14 

14 I 
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PRICES OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE 

PRIX 

DES PRODUITS AGRICOLES 

I •\IILI' I titan . heat it:iid and Winnipeg Commodity Exchange Monthly Average Cash Wheat Prices, 

January - March 1978, Basis in Store Tituisder Bay and Vancouver 

TABLEAU I. Moseiiise mensuelle des prix an comptant du blé selon (a Commission canadienne du blé et ala fermeture dii niarche de Winnipeg. 
jarivier-mars 1978, en entrepôt a Thunder Bay eta Vancouver 

Class and grade 	 Jamia rv 	 I"cbruary 	 Mardi 

Catgorie ci classe 	 Jairvier 	 I"dvrier 	 Mars 

cents and eighths per 

cents Ct huitiniics de cent Ic boisseau 

Canadian Wheat Board Quotations - Prix de Ia Commission canadienne du Blé: 

Initial payment to producers - Versement initial aux producteurs: 

I C.W. Red Spring - I O.c. rouge de printemps ......................... 
2 C.W. Red Spring - 2 O.C. rouge de printemps ........................ 
3 C.W. Red Spring - 3 O.c. rouge de printemps ......................... 
1 Canada Utility -- I Canada utilit/ ............................... 
2 Canada Utility - 2 Canada uli1it ............................... 
3 Canada Utility - 3 Canada utiiitd ............................... 
1 C.W. Red Winter - I Q.C. rouge dhiver ........................... 
2 C.W. Red Winter - 2 Q.C. rouge d'lriver ............................ 
3 C.W. Red Winter - 2 Q.C. rouge d'lriver ............................ 
I C.W. Amber Durum - 1 O.c. dur antbri ............................ 
2 C.W. Amber Duruin - 2 O.c. dur anibré ............................ 
3 C.W. Amber Durunt - 3 O.c. due anibré ............................ 

Exports - Exportations: 

I 

(Basis in store Thunder Bay) - (En entrepôt a Thunder Bay): 

	

('.W. Red Spring I 3.5 	I O.c. rouge de printeinps 13.5 %................. 
W. Red Spring I 2.5/, -- I O.c. rouge de pnnternps 12.5 % ................ 
\V. Red Spring 11.5% - I O.c. rouge de printernps 11.5 5/ ................ 

'.\S. Red Spring I 3.5'/ - 2 D.c. rouge de printemps 13.5 % ................ 
IV. Red Spring - 3 O,c. rouge de printenips ......................... 
,arada Utility - I Canada utilité ................................ 
.iirada Utility - 2 Canada utilite ................................ 

('anada Utility - 3 Canada utilité ................................ 
I C.W. Amber Duruni - I O.c. dur ambré ............................ 
2 C.W. Amber Durumn - 2 D.c. dur ambré ........................... 

	

3 C.W. Amber Durum 	3 D.c. dur anrbrd ........................... 

(Basis in store Vancouver) - (En entrepôt i Vancouver): 

I C.W. Red Spring 13.5% - I Ox. rouge de printerimps 13.5 
I C.W. Red Sprnmg 12.5% - I O.c. rouge de Prinlemps 12.5 
I C.W. Red Spring 11.5% - 1 O.c. rouge de printemps 11.5 % ................ 
2 C.W. Red Spring 13.5% - I O.c. rouge de prrnmemps 13.5 5/ ................ 
3 C.W. Red Spring 	3 0.e. rouge de printemps ......................... 
I Canada Utility - 1 Canada utititd ................................ 
2 Canada Utility - 2 Canada utilité ................................ 
3 Canada Utility - 3 Canada utilité ................................ 
I Alberta Red Winter - I Alberta rouge d'lsivcr ......................... 
2 Alberta Winier - 2 Alberta d'hiver ............................... 
3 Alberta Winter - 3 Alberta dinver ............................... 
I C.W. Amber Duruin -- 1 O.c. due ambré ............................ 
2 C.W. Amber Durum - 2 O.c. dur ambré ............................ 
3 C.W. Amber Durum 	3 O.c. dun ainbed ............................ 

Domestic feed - Consommation intérieure: 

(Basis in store Thunder Bay) - (En entrepôt a Thunder Bay): 

3 C.W. Red Spring - 3 Ox. rouge de printemps ......................... 
3 Canada Utility 	3 Canada unbid ................................ 

Winnipeg Commodity Exchange Cash Quotations - Prix a Ia lermeture du marché de 
Winnipeg: 

Feed wheat - Bté fourrager: 

I t Fi...is in store Thunder Bay) - (En entrepôt i Thunder Bay): 

	

W. Red Spring - 3 D.c. rouge de printemps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 	 251/2 
mm ida Utility - 3 Canada slilitd ................................. 237/I 

300 
	

300 
	

300 
293 
	

293 
	

293 
284 
	

284 
	

284 
275 
	

275 
	

275 
255 
	

255 
	

255 
240 
	

240 
	

240 
286 
	

286 
	

286 
281 
	

281 
	

281 
275 
	

275 
	

275 
300 
	

300 
	

300 
295 
	

295 
	

295 
291 
	

291 
	

291 

366/3 
	

3 79/2 
	

3 95/8 
352/3 
	

365/2 
	

38 1/8 
332/3 
	

345/2 
	

361/8 
355/3 
	

368/2 
	

3 64/8 
3 20/3 
	

333/2 
	

349/8 
328/3 
	

341/2 
	

357/8 
312/3 
	

325/2 
	

34 1/8 
274/3 
	

287/2 
	

303/8 
4 14/5 
	

420/L 
	

4 24/3 
409/5 
	

415/1 
	

4 19/3 
404/5 
	

4 10/i 
	

4 14/3 

404,2 
	

4 19/7 
	

44 1/9 
390/2 
	

40517 
	

427/9 
370,2 
	

3 85/7 
	

407/9 
393/2 
	

408/7 
	

430/9 
358/2 
	

3 73/7 
	

39 5/9 
36 6/2 
	

381/ 7 
	

403/9 
34 7/5 
	

365/7 
	

387/9 
N/Q 
	

N/Q 
	

N/Q 
370/2 
	

3 85/7 
	

407/9 
3 69/2 
	

384/7 
	

406/9 
3 68/2 
	

383/7 
	

405/9 
4t6/2 
	

421/7 
	

426 
411/2 
	

41617 
	

421 
406/2 
	

411/7 
	

416 

294/3 
	

300/8 
	

32 1/3 
287/6 
	

294 
	

314/I 

261 
	

26 8/7 
24 7/1 
	

25 7/8 
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TABLE 2. Canadian Wheat Board Monthly Average Cash Prices per Bushel of Oats and Barley, 

Basis in Store Thunder Bay, Jajivary - March 1978 

TABLEAU 2. Commission canadienne du blé - Prix mensuels moyens au comptant de l'avoine et de l'orge, par bwsseati, 

en entrepôt a Thunder Bay, janvier - mars 1978 

Grain and grade 	 January 	 February 	 March 

Céréale et catégorie 	 Janvier 	 Février 	 Mars 

cents and eighths 

cents et huitièmes decent 

Oats - Avoine: 

Initial payment to producers - Versement initial aux producteurs: 

2 C.W. - 2 O.c . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Es. 3 C.W. - Lx. 3 O.c . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3 C.W. - 3 O.c........................................... 

Ex. I Feed - Lx. 1 fourragère ................................. 

1 Feed 	1 Fourragère 

2 Feed - 2 Fourragère 	..................................... 

3 Feed - 3 Fourragère 

Domestic - Marché intérieur: 

2 C.W. -. 2 O.c.......................................... 

Ex. I Feed - Es. I Fourragère ................................. 

I Feed - I Fourragère 

2 Fred - 2 Fourragère 

3 Feed - 3 Fourragère 

Barley - Orge: 

Initial payment to producers - Versement initial aux producteurs: 

I C.W. Six-Row - I O.c. six rangs ............................... 

2 C.W. Six-Row - 2 O.c. six rangs ............................... 

I C.W. Two-Row - I O.c. deux rangs ............................. 

2 C.W. Two-Row - 2 O.c. deux rangs ............................. 

1 Feed - I Fourragère 

2 Feed 2 Fourragère 

3 Feed 3 Fourragère 

Matting - Maltage: 

I C.W. Six-Row - 1 Oc. six rangs ............................... 

2 C.W. Six-Row - 2 Or, six rangs .............................. 

1 C.W. Two-Row - I O.c. deux rangs ............................. 

2 C.W. Two-Row - 2 O.c. deux rangs ............................. 

Domestic - Marché intérieur: 

I Feed - 1 Fourragère 

2 Feed - 2 Fourragère 

3 Feed - 3 Fourragère 

120 120 120 

NIQ N/Q N/Q 

N/Q N/Q N/Q 

116 116 116 

115 115 115 

110 110 110 

106 106 106 

165 168 29112 

163 163 287/6 

132/4 168 141: ,  

129/4 13216 1376 

126/4 129/6 134h 

182 182 182 

180 180 180 

182 182 182 

180 180 180 

175 175 175 

172 172 172 

162 162 162 

237 23619 236/9 

235 235 235 

247 24515 237/2 

245 243/5 235/2 

203/5 208/2 2199 

202/1 206/7 218/4 

194/1 198/8 2104 

Fl- 

I 
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I \ll11 3 kVmnip 	(timmodity Exchange Monthly Average of Closing Cash Prices per Bushel of Oats, Barley, Rye. Flaxseed and Rapeseed, 
Basisin Store at iliunder Bay, January-March 1978 

T SIlt I 'sI 	3. Prix mensuels moyens au comptant ala fermeture dii marché de Winnipeg, de l'avoine, de l'orge, du seigJe. 
de Ia graine de lin el de Ia graine de colza, par boisseau, en entrepôt a Thunder Bay,janvier-mars 1978 

Grain and grade January February Mareh 

Céréale et categoric Janvier FCvrier Mars 

cents and eighths 

cents et huitièmes de cent 

Oats - Avoine: 

2 C.W. 	- 	2 O.c............................................ 128/I 131 132/7 

F.x. 3 C.W. 	- 	Fx. 3 O.c....................................... N/Q N/Q N/Q 

3 C.W. 	- 	3 O.c . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. NIQ N/Q N/Q 

Es. I 	Feed - Es. I 	fourragère 	................................... 126/5 126/9 12618 

I 	Feed - 	I 	Fourragère 	........................................ 125/1 125/4 125/2 

2 Feed - 2 Fourragère 	........................................ 119/5 119/7 119/7 

3 	Feed - 	3 Fourragère 	........................................ 114/2 114/6 114/4 

Barley - Orge: 

210/7 212 213/5 I C.W. Six-Row - I 	O.c. tix rangs 	................................. 

	

C.W. Six-Row - 2 O.c. six rangs 	................................. 210/7 212 213/5 

217/3 218/5  217/4 

i 	

(W. Two-Row - I O.c. deux rangs 	............................... 

217/3 21815 217/4 W. Two-Row - 2 O.c. deux rangs 	............................... 

I 	c-cd 	- 	I 	Fourragère 	........................................ 168 16912 170/5 

2 Feed 	- 	2 Fourragère 	........................................ 163/S 165/9 16813 

3 Feed 	- 	3 Fourragère 	....................................... 152/6 154/5 154/2 

Rye - Seigle: 

2 	C.W. 	2 	O.c............................................ 265/6 262/I 27 1/9 

3 	C.W. 	- 	3 	O.c . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 191/7 184/4 199/8 

4 	C.W. 	- 	4 	O.c............................................. N1Q N/Q N1Q 

Ergoty 	- 	ErgotC 	........................................... 181/6 176/1 1831I 

Flaxseed - Grainc de un: 

I 	C.W. 	- 	1 	O.c............................................. 521/4 532 586/1 

2 C.W. 	- 	2 O.c............................................. 514 526/7 578/3 

3 	C.W. 	3 O.c............................................. 421/3 431/2 465 

R3peseed - Grainc de colza: 

	

I
i (.inada .... ..... . ...... ................................ 638/1 	 662/5 	 72213 

	

.inada ................................................ 606/ 1 	 629/4 	 68918 
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TABLE 4. Weighted Average Monthly Prices per Cwt. of Livestock at Principal Canadian Markets, January-March 1978 

TABLEAU 4. Moyennes pondérées des prtx mensuels, par cwt, du bétail sur les principaux marches canadiens, 
janvier-mars 1978 

January 	 February 	 March 
Market - Marché 	

Janvier 	 Février 	 Mars 

$ per cwt. - par cwt 

Slaughter cattle (all grades) - Gros bovins, d'abattage (loutes classes): 

Montréal.................................................. 
Toronto.................................................. 
Winmpcg.................................................. 
Calgary................................................... 
Edmonton ................................................. 
Regtna................................................... 

Slaughter calves (all grades) - Vesux d'abattage (toutea classes): 

Montréal.................................................. 
Toronto.................................................. 
Winnipeg.................................................. 
Calgary................................................... 
Edmonton................................................. 
Regina................................................... 

Feeder cattle and calves - Bovina d'engraissement: 

Montréal.................................................. 
Toronto.................................................. 
Winnipeg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Calgary................................................... 
Edmonton................................................. 
Regina................................................... 

Hogs (dressed: Index 100)- Porcs(habillda: indice 100): 

Montréal.................................................. 
Toronto.................................................. 
Winnipeg.................................................. 
Calgary................................................... 
Edmonton ................................................. 
Regina................................................... 

Sheep and lambs (all grades) - Moutons Cl agneaux (toutes classes): 

Montréal.................................................. 
Toronto.................................................. 
Winnipeg.................................................. 
Calgary................................................... 
Edmonton................................................. 
Regina................................................... 

26.80 29.79 32.64 
39.65 41.85 46.10 
32.63 35.13 41.26 
32.19 36.56 44.07 
28.44 32.33 36.92 
28.04 32.33 38.66 

50.97 51.98 48.88 
41.42 43.42 54.41 
37.61 35.82 45.87 
37.25 34.27 33.82 
36.86 41.21 45.91 
32.98 42.11 44.30 

48.69 	1 52.30 46.84 
40.18 43.55 50.65 
36.02 39.43 47.13 
40.11 	1 43.66 49.93 
40.01 4454 50.59 
36.74 36.51 51.53 

68.63 72.79 66.43 
63.28 67.47 61.15 

60.72 68.96 65.24 

44.15 28.40 32.13 
70.37 73.20 99.46  
36.03 53.31 45.05 

66.17 60.74 47.8 
- 19.65 - 

I 
Source: Production and Marketing Branch, Canada Department of Agriculture. - Direct on de Ia production et des marches, ministère fCdCral de I'Agriculture 

TABLE 5. Average Monthly Prices per Cwt. of Livestock at Omaha. U.S.A., January-March, 1978 

TABLEAU 5. Moyenne mensuelle des prix du bétail, par cwt is Omaha. E.-u., janvier-mars. 1978 

January 	 February 	 March 
Class and grade -- Classe et qualité 	

Janvier 	 Févriee 	 Mars 

dollars 

Slaughter - D'abattage: 

Steers 	Bouvillons: 
Choice 900.1100 lb. 	- IN - Choix 	................................. 43.62 45.02 48.66 

Good 900.1100 lb. - liv 	- Bons.................................... 39.81 40.70 44.30 
40.50 43,75 47.60 

Flogs 	Porcs: 
45.66 48.65 47.39 
39.63 44.43 43.36 

Vealers, choice - S. St. Paul - Veaux de lait 	............................. 

Boars and gilts, all weights - Verrats Ct jeunes truies, tous poids ..................

Sheep and lambs - Moutons et agneaux: 
61.44 64.88 76.69 

Saws 7 markets1 	- Truies, 7 marchésl 	................................ 

Lambs, choice - San Angelo -. Agneaux, choix 	........................... 
Lambs choice - S. St. Paul - Agneaux. choix 	............................ 60. 79 62.95 70.08 

Feeder - D'engraissement: 

Steers - Kansas City - Bouvillons: 
Choice 400-500 lb. - liv - Choix 	.................................. 46.15 51.78 57.64 
Choice 600- 700 lb. - liv - Choix 	................................... 44 .0 7  47.60 52.00 
Good 600. 700 lb. - liv - Dons 	.................................... 40.28 44.00 47.76 

Pigs - Porcs: 
44.12 51 

Lambs - Agneaux: 
No. I and 2,40.50 lb. - NO let 2,40-50 liv ............................ 35.88 

67.00 76.31 Sft' Choice - San Angelo - Choix 	..................................... 
Choice - S. St. Paul - Choix 	...................................... 64 .9 7  65.52 

I st, LOUIS N.S.Y., Kansas City, Omaha, Sioux City, S. St. Joseph, S. St. Paul and - et Indianapolis. 

I 



VOII(li IS l'riccs per Cwt. of Livestock at Principal Canadian Markets, 

I :ii uary - March 	1978 1  

I 5. IlL F 5.1 	6. \ I I I .N CUlls 	Ic 	ci It iEs Ills' its icR, par cwt 	elu bétail stir les principaux marches camtvliens. 

anvier - mars 1978 1  

Janu:r I ci't .1.1 

M:i:kI, class and erade - Marché, classe ci quulité 
Janvier lesrici 

$ per cwt. - par cwt 

Montréal: 

Steers 	Bouvillons: 

Al. 	21.000 lb. and over - 	1.000 liv ci plus 	.............................. 46.00 46.67 
- - Al. 2 under 	1,000 lb. - nloins de 1,000 liv 	.............................. 
- A3, 4 	.................................................... 

Heifers - GCnisses: 

- - 
- - 

Al, 2 850 lb. and over - 850 liv et plus 	................................ .. 

- - 
Al, 2 under 850 lb. 	- moms de 850 liv 	................................ .. 
A3, 4 	.................................................... .. 

Calves -- Veaux: 

Good veal 	-- 	lIons veaux 	......................................... 59.46 58.16 
Good hotelier - 	lIons veaux de boucheric 	............................... - 
Common all weights -- Veaux communs de bus poids ........................ 43.41 44.27 

Cows - Vaclies: 
I 

DI . 	2 	.................................................... 29.61 32.63 
1)3 	..................................................... 27. 16 28.83 
D4..................................................... 23.30 24.90 

Bulls - Taureaux: 

Good 	- 	Boos 	............................................... 30.90 34.17 

I Ins - Pores: 

:swd: 	Index 100- Habillds: 	indice 	100 	.............................. - - 
- - eders 100 lb. and over 	D'engraissenrent, 100 liv et plus ..................... ... 

ntis - Agneaux: 

& B 80 lb. and over - 	80 liv et plus 	................................. 5467 - 
& B under 80 lb. - moinsde 80 liv 	................................ - - 

SI ieep - Moutons: 

Dl , 	2 	................................................... 30.00 29.00 
D3 , 	4 	................................................... 25.25 25.00 

Toroiito: 

Steers 	Bouvillons; 

Al. 	21.00011). and over - 	1,000 liv Ct plus 	.............................. 49.32 49.76 
Al, 	2 under 	1,000 lb. 	- nioins de 1,000 liv 	.............................. 47.46 48.64 
A3 , 	4 	.................................................... 46.39 46.37 

Heifers - GCnisses: 

Al, 	2850 lb. and over 	850 liv Ct plus 	................................ . 41.21 46.25 
Al, 2 under 850 lb. 	- nioinv de 850 IN 	................................ 44.65 44.87 
A3 , 	4 	.................................................... 42.00 42.85 

Calves - Veaux: 

Good seal 	- 	Boos Veaux 	......................................... 46.60 50.79 
Good butcher - 	IJons veaux tIe boucherie 	............................... 43.34 47.25 
Common all weights - Veaux coinmuns de toils poids ........................ 28.73 34,01 

Cosvs - Vaches: 

DI, 	2 	.................................................... 28.73 32.80 
1)3 	..................................................... 26.69 31.36 
1)4 	.................................................... 25.65 31.36 

Bulls - Taureaux: 

Good 	- 	Boos 	............................................... 30.53 33.51 

Feeder steers - Bouvillon dengraissement: 

;ud steers, 800 lb. and over - Dons bouvillons, 800 IN et plus 	.................. 43.00 45.73 
42.93 46.53 

:11700 

42.96 49.18 ID Iii). 	800 	.................................................. 

id lteifers - Bonnes génisses: 
liii lb. and over 	- 	700 liv et plus 	.................................... ........................................................ 39.29 40.69 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) a Ia fin dst tableau. 

March 

Mars 

47.79 

42.54 

63.39 

42.06 

34.06 
32.48 
32.48 

37.07 

32.00 

52.88 
52.44 
49.81 

49.70 
48.19 
45.09 

62.82 
53.71) 
41.48 

36.64 
33.69 
33.69 

39.54 

51.37 
53.14 
54.97 

46.84 



- 66 - 

TABLE 6. Average Monthly Prices per Cwt. of Livestock at Principal Canadian Market.. 
January -March 1978 1  - Contintic 

TABLEAU 6. Moyeiine des cours mensuels, par cwt, du bétail sur les principau.\ rnarcltss canadieiis. 
ianvier - mars 19781 - suite 

- January February March 
Market, class and wade - Marche, classe et quatite - - - 

Janvier Février Mars 

$ per cwt. - par cwt 

Toronto - Concluded - fin: 

I-logs - Pores: 
68.63 72.79 66.43 Dressed: 	Index 	100 	- 	Habiltés: 	indice 100 ............................... 

Feeders lOG lb. and over 	D'engraissement 100 lives plus 	..................... - - - 

Lambs - Agneaux: 
A & B 80 lb. and over - 80 liver plus.................................. 77.24 73.69 81.03 

A & B under 80 lb. - moms de 80 liv .................................. - - - 

Sheep - Moutons: 
Dl, 	2 	................................................... 35.47 37.18 36.30 

D3.4 	................................................... 39.73 41.44 29.80 

Winnipeg: 

Steers - BouvUlons: 
Al, 21000 lb. and over - 1,000 liv et plus 	............................. 44.34 45.41 4995 

Al, 2 under 1,000 lb. - nsoinsde 1,000 liv 	............................. 43.16 44.46 49.73 
38,93 40.31 47.61 A3, 	4 	.................................................... 

Heifers - Génisses: 
39.42 40.47 45.02 Al, 2 850 lb. and over - 850 liv et plus................................. 

Al, 2 under 850 lb. - moms de 850 IN ................................. 37.21 38.32 44,94 

A3. 	4 	.................................................... 34.10 35.56 43.23 

Calves - Veaux: 
Good veal - Bons veaux 	......................................... 50.92 50.79 5931 

Good butcher - Sons veaux de boucherie 	............................... 40.39 47.25 46.9h 
31.40 34.01 4043 Common all weights - Veaux comrnuns de bus poids ........................

Cows -, Vaches: 
Dl,2 	.................................................... 28.13 33.00 36.15 

D3 	......................................................26.04 32.26 34.23 
32.26 34.23 

Bulls - Taureaux: 

54 	......................................................24.79 

30.67 39.71 43.34 Good 	-. 	Sons ................................................ 

Feeder steers - Bouvillons d'engraissement court: 
Good steers, 800 lb. and over - Bons bouvilloris 800 liver plus ................... 41.65 44.90 49.23 

700-800 	................................................. 41.33 43.47 50.31 

600-700 	.................................................. 41.38 43.91 51.03 

Good heifers - Bonnes génisses: 
700 lb. and over - 700 liv et plus 	.................................... 33.27 36.23 43.16 

Hogs - Porcs: 
63.28 67.47 61.15 

- - - 
Dressed: 	Index 	100 	- Habillés: indice 100 ............................... 
Feeders 100 lb. and over - D'engraissernent, 100 liveS plus ........................ 

Lambs - Agneaux: 
A & B 80 lb. and over - 80 liv ci plus................................. 50.00  50.00 50.57 

A & B under 80 lb. - moinsde 80 IN .................................. 50.00 75.00 63.18 

Sheep - Moutons: 
Dl , 	2 	.................................................... 19.07 - 27.38 

53,4 	.................................................... 14.10 17.33 20.10 

Calgary: 

Steers - Bouvillons: 
Al, 2 	1,000 lb. and over - 	1.000 liv et plus 	............................. 44.00 43.80 50 115 

42.85 42.85 47.31 Al, 2 under 1,000 lb. - moinsde 1,000 liv 	.............................. 
A3, 	4 	.................................................... 42.64 43.25 48.00 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) 1 Ia fin du tableau 

a 

a 
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TABLE 6. Average Monthly Prices per Cwt. of Livestock at Principal Canadian Markets, 
' 	 January - March 1978' Continued 

TABLEAU 6. Moyenne des cones mensuels, par cwt, dii bétail sur les principaux marches canadiens, 
janvier-mars 1978' -- Suite 

U 	 J anuary 	 lcbruarv 	 NI arch 
Market, class and wade - Marché, classe Ct qualité 

Janvier 	 Fevrier 	 Mars 

$ per cwt, - par cwt 

Calgary - Concluded - fin: 

Heilers - Génisses: 

41.60 46.21 

40.42 45.50 

40.74 44.62 

Calves - Vessix: 

- 

Al, 2 850 lb. and over - 	850 liv CI plus 	................................ 38.70 
Al, 2 under 850 lb. 	- moms de 850 liv 	................................ 37,75 

36.46 37.31 

A3. 4 	.................................................... 	37.15 

Good veal - Boos veaux 	........................................ ..- 

29.87 31.58 

Good butcher - Boos veaux de boucherie 	.............................. 	 37.. 72 

Cows -- Vaclies: 

Common all weithls - Veaux communs de Ions poids 	........................ 32 .45 

31.55 36.88 DI. 	2 	.................................................... 26.88 
D3 	..................................................... 25 . 22 29.13 34.38 
1)4 	..................................................... 23 .49 29.13 34.38 

Bulls - Taureaux: 

38.78 41.63 Good 	Bons 	............................................... 34 . 14 

Feeder sleers - Bouvillons d'engraissement court: 

Good steers, 800 lb. and over - Bons bouvillons 800 liv et plus 	.................. 44.25 44.80 52.04 
700.800 	.................................................. 45.28 47.30 53.44 
(c)0.700 	.................................................. 48.30 48.38 56.13 
'-'nd heilers -- Bonnes génisses: 

lb. and over - 	700 liv ci plus 	.................................... 37.78 42.59 47.81 

- Pores: 

- - ):cssed: 	Index 1013 - Habillés indict 	100 	............................... - 

I ccders 100 lb. and over - D'engraissement, 100 livet plus ..................... -  

Lambs - Agncaux: 

- - A & B 80 lb. and over - 80 livei plus 	................................. - 

A & B under 80 lb. - moms de 80 IN 	................................. - 

Sheep - Moutons: 

- - 
- - 

1)1,2 	.................................................... ...- 

Edmonton: 

D3.4 	.................................................... ...- 

Steers - Osauvillons: 

Al, 21,000 lb. and over - 	1,000 liv et plus 	.............................. 43.11 43.57 47.38 
Al, 2 under 	1.000 lb. - moms de 1,000 liv 	.............................. 42.30 42.97 46.02 
A3, 	4 	.................................................... 39.45 40.31 43.30 

Ilemfers - Génisscs: 

Al, 2 850 lb. and over - 850 IN el plus 	................................ 36.89 39.35 44.65 
Al, 2 under 850 lb. -- 	moms de 850 liv 	................................ 36.33 38.71 45.81 
A3, 4 	.................................................... 34 .69 37.01 40.63 

Calves - Veaux: 

Good veal 	-- 	Boos scaux 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	- - - 
Good bulclser - Boos veaux de bouclierie 	.............................. 38.54 42.12 46.63 
Common all weirhls - Veasix communs de lout poids ....................... 29.59 35.16 37.05 

Cows - Vaches: 

30.74 35.36 

29.36 34.05 

Dl, 	2 	.................................................... 25.78 
Dl 	..................................................... 23.90 

22.29 29.36 34.05 

Taureaux: 

- 	Boss 	............................................... 35.03 37.51 34.39 

Sec footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) 	Ia fin du tableau. 

I 
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TABLE 6. Average Monthly Prices per ('wt. of Livestock at Principal Canadian Markets 
January - March 19781 - Condudcd 

TABLEAU 6. Moyenne :!e~ coi,r meiisuels, par cwl, du bétail stir les principaux marclits caIIIIieIl. 

janvier - mars 1978' -- hit 

January 	- 	 - 	 I 	. 
Market, class and grade - M.tr 	. 	,.diid 	

Jinvr 	 i i:v rier  

$ per cwi. par cwt 
Edmonton 	Concluded - fin: 

Feeder steers - Bouvillons d'engraissemenl longet court: 

Good steers, 800 lb. and over - Bons bo,ivillons 800 IN et plus .................. 44.08 46.83 51.12 

700-800 	.................................................. 44.12 4765 53.50 

600-700 	................................................. . 45.80 49.74 55.79 

Good hcifers - Bonnes génisses 

700 lb. and over -- 	700 liv et plus .................................... 37.38 39.45 44.71 

Hogs - Pores: 	
I 

Dressed: 	Index 	100 	- Habi1ls: indice 100 	.............................. . 60.72 68.96 65.24 

Feeders 100 lb. and over 	D'enaIssement, 100 liv CI plus ..................... 46 .56 55.20 55.03 

Lambs - Aguicaux: 

A & B 80 lb. and over - 80 liv Cl plus 	................................ 6 7 . 88  70.33 61.24 

A & B under 80th. - moms de 80 liv 	................................. 68.00 65.00 50.00 

Sheep - Moutons: 

Dl, 	2 	.................................................... 30.38 32.60 32.91 

D3, 	4 	.................................................... 17.71 22.50 13.67 

Saskatoon: 

Steers - Bouvillons: 

Al, 2 1,000 lb. and over 	1,000 liv ci plus 	............................. 43.41 44.53 4011. 

Al, 2 under 1,000 lb. 	- moms de 1,000 liv 	............................. 42.06 43.75 4' 4 

A3, 	4 	................................................... 

Ileifers - Génisses: 

39.69 41.38 1 	4 

Al, 2850 lb. and over 	850 IN et plus 	................................ 38.81 40.05 H 

Al. 2 under 850 lb. 	- 	moms de 850 liv 	................................ 37.53 37.61 II 

A3. 	4 	................................................... 35.51 35.77 40.65 

Calves - Vaux: 

Good veal - 	Buns veaux 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	.  - 45.75 I 48.93 

Good butcher 	Bony veaux de bouehcrie 	.............................. 33.51 36.61 44.56 

Common all sveights -- Veaux communs de tous poids ....................... 28.56 31.31 40.85 

Cows 	Vaches: 

Dl, 	2 	................................................... 25.34 30.27 36.64 

D3 .................................................... 23.43 28.92 35.06 

D4 	.................................................... 21.25 27.34 35.06 

Bulls - Taurcaux: 

Good 	- 	Bony ............................................... 29.80 35.37 41.33 

Feeder steers -- Bousillons dengraissemenr court: 

Good steers, 800 lb. and over - Bony bouvillons, 800 liv Ct plus 	.................. 42.53 45.42 50.21 

43.06 46.114 52.54 700.800 	.................................................. 

43.44 48.48 54.31 600-700 	.................................................. 

Good heifers - Bonnes génisses: 

700 lb. and over - 	700 IN et plus 	.................................... 34.52 38.13 44.13 

Ilogs - Pores: 

62.62 67.73 62.62 Dressed: 	Index 	100 - 	Habillés: 	indice 	100 	.............................. 

31.50 - 39.00 Feeders 100 lb. and over 	D'engraissemenu, 100 IN ci plus ..................... 

Lambs 	Aguieau.x: 

A & 	B 80 lb. and over -- 	80 IN et plus 	................................. 42.25 40.00 - 

A & 	B tinder 80 lb. - 	moms de 80 IN 	................................. - - - 

Sheep - Moutons: 

22.25 - Dl, 	2 	..................................................... 

D3 , 4 	..................................................... 15.25 - - 

- .e____ 

t Because of new grading system inJtitlltcd in January 1974, figures are not strictly comparable with earlier years. For further information please contact ihe I 
stock Division of Agriculture Canada. - Itani doniié 	'introduction dun nouveau svstéme de classification en janvier 1974, les cltiffres de celte annéc nc soft pay dil k.  
icment comparat>les ii ceux des années aniéricurcs. Pour de plus amples renseignements vcuillez conimuniqucr avcc Ia Division dii Itétail d'Agriculture Canada. 
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CROP-REPORTING CALENDAR, 1978 

I 	dates of issue and subject matter of regularly scheduled 

iJ.i-. i, p reports to be released by the Agriculture Division of 
Stat 1st ics Canada during 1978 are listed below. All reports are issued 

at 3 p.m. EST or EDST when in force. 

PROGRAMME DES RAPPORTS AGRICOLES. 1978 

Les dates de publication et Ic sujet des rupports reguliers sur Ies 
grandes cultures que Ia Division de l'agriculture de Statistique Canada 

dolt publier en 1978 sont les suivants. Tous les rapports sont publiés a 3 
heures de l'après-midi I lNE ou l -IAE. lorsque celle-ci est en vigueur. 

List of Field-crop Reports, 1978 

Lisle des rapports agricoles. 1978 

I )a Ic 

January 20 - Janvier 

April 7 Avril 

April 21 Avrit 

M. 	ii Mai 

May 18 Mai 

June 1 	- Jun 

June 8 Juin 

I 1 

.lulv 13 Jitillct 

July 27 Juillel 

August tO Aoüt 

August 18 -. 	Aoiii 

August 25 - Aoüt 

August 31 Anüt 

September 8 - Septembre 

September 14 -- Septembre 

September 21 Septembre 

October 6 -- Octobre 

brc 	I 	Thursday - Jeudi 

' 	 \e rnber (date uncertain) 

einbre (date incertaine) 

Friday - Vendredi 

Friday - Vendredi 

Friday - Vendredi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Friday - Vendrcdi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Friday - Vendredi 

Friday - Vendredi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Friday - Vendredi 

Thursday Jeudi 

Thursday - Jeudi 

Friday Vendredi 

Ti tic 	Sujet 

Summerfallow and Stubble, Acreage and Yield of Specified Crops, Prairie provinces - Superlicie 
cnscmcncde Ct rendenient par acre darts Irs jachères Ct irs chaumes. ccrtaines cultures, 
provinces des Prairies. 

Intended Acreage of Principal Ficld ('rops 	Superficie projetdc des principales grandes cultures. 

Stocks of'Grain at March 31 	Stocks dr céréulcs an 31 mars. 

Telegraphic Crop Report - Canada Rapport télraphique sur tes cultures - Canada. 

Telegraphic Crop Report, Prairie provinces - Rapport telegraphique stir les cultures. - Provinces 
dci Prairies. 

Telegraphic Crop Report - Canada - Rapport télégeaphique sur Irs cultures - Canada. 

Telegraphic Crop Report. Prairie provinces - Rapport tdlégraphiquc sur let cultures. - Provinces 
des Prairies. 

June intended Acrcages and Progress of Seeding: Winterkilling and Spring condition of Winter 
Wheat, Fall Rye. Tame hay and Pasture: Rates of Seeding - Superlicies projetélis de juIn Ct 
progrés des semailles: destruction caustic par l'litvcr Ct sitat au PflfliCfli5, dii blé d'hiver. du 
seigle d'automnc, dii loin cultrvti Ct des páturages; taux des semailtes. 

Telegraphic Crop Report - Canada - Rapport ttiltigraphique sur 1ev cultures - Canada. 

Telegraphic Crop Report. Prairie provinces.- Rapport ttilégraphishue. stir 1ev cultures - Provinces 
des Prairies. 

Telegraphic Crop Report - Canada - Rapport ttilrapliktsie stir les cultures Canada. 

Telegraphic Crop Report, Prairie provinces 	Rapport ttiltigraphique, sat Irs cultures - Provinces 
des Prairies. 

Stocks of Grain at July 31. - Stocks de ctirtiales nu 31 juillet. 

Preliminary Istimate of Crop and Summerfallow Acreuges - Estimation provisoire de Ia 
superticie dcv cultures Ct des jachtircu. 

Telegraphic Crop Report - Canada Rapport trilCgraphiquc sur Ics cultures - Canada. 

August forect of Production of Principal Field Crops - Previsions d'aoüt de Ia production des 
principales grandcs cultures. 

Telegraphic Crop Report. Prairie provinces Rapport tClCgraphique sur let cultures - Provinces 
des Prairies. 

Telegraphic Crop Report - Canada - Rapport tdkgraphique. sur 1ev cultures - Canada, 

September Forecast of Production of Principal Field Crops - Previsions de septembre de Ia 
production des principalcs grandes cuEurev. 

Telegraphic Crop Report - Canada - Rapport ttilsigraphiquc sur 1ev cultures - Canada. 

November Estimate of Production of Principal Field ('rops; Area and Condition of Fall-Sown 
Crops: Progrcvs of Harvesting in the Prairie provinces - Estimation de novcmbre de Ia produc-
tion des priucipales grandes cultures: superficic ci vital des cultures vemsics it l'automne: rapport 
sur Irs progrtis des rsicoltcs dans les provinces des Prairies. 
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